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 2019 2018 2017 

Net interest income 7 174 6 919 6 607 

Growth* 4% 5% 5% 

Gross margin 7 595 7 384 6 989 

Growth* 3% 1% 2% 

Profit before tax 3 611 4 134 3 995 

Growth* -13% 3% 23% 

Profit after tax 2 869 3 139 3 055 

Growth* -9% 3% 25% 

Total assets 181 105 176 108                       159 100  

Growth* 3% 11% 11% 

Net Loans to customers 161 392 159 284                       145 148  

Growth* 1% 10% 16% 

Customer deposits 65 484 54 645                         50 617  

Growth* 20% 8% 24% 
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Profit and Loss  - Santander Consumer Bank Nordic Group   

        
  

  

All amounts in millions of NOK Note 2019 2018 

 
   

Total interest income  8 596 8 158 

Total interest expenses   -1 422 -1 239 

Net interest income 11 7 174 6 919 

Fee and commission income  574 561 

Fee and commission expenses  -208 -132 

Value change and gain/loss on foreign exchange and securities  3 27 

Other operating income 12 270 216 

Other operating expenses 12 -217 -208 

Gross margin   7 595 7 384 

Salaries and personnel expenses 29, 30 -1 274 -1 538 

Administrative expenses  -1 647 -1 545 

Depreciation and amortisation 23, 24 -257 -162 

Net operating income   4 418 4 139 

Other income and costs 5 13 -189 

Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc. 2, 4, 5, 15 -820 184 

Profit before tax   3 611 4 134 

Income tax expense 13 -742 -995 

Profit after tax   2 869 3 139 

    

Allocation of profit after tax    

Transferred to other earned equity  2 729 2 969 

Transferred to additional Tier 1 capital 33 141 170 

Total allocations   2 869 3 139 

    

        

Profit after tax   2 869 3 139 

    

Items not to be recycled to profit and loss    

Actuarial gain/loss on post-employment benefit obligations  -16 -37 
    

Items to be recycled to profit and loss    

Net exchange differences on translating foreign operations  -16 48 

Measured at FVTOCI  5 3 

Cash flow hedge           20 9 -41 

Net investment hedge 13, 20 9 -11 

Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax   -9 -37 

Total comprehensive income for the period   2 860 3 102 
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Balance Sheet -  Santander Consumer Bank Nordic Group   
    

    

All amounts in millions of NOK Note 2019 2018 
    

Assets    

Cash and receivables on central banks 17 66 65 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions 17 3 968 2 982 

Loans to customers 2, 4, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25 161 392 159 284 

Commercial papers and bonds 4, 17, 19 11 536 10 363 

Financial derivatives 17, 19 37 64 

Repossessed assets 26 11 12 

Other ownership interests 17, 19 31 26 

Intangible assets 24 1 093 1 093 

Fixed assets 23 1 214 691 

Other assets   1 594 1 528 

Total assets   180 941 176 108 
    

Liabilities     

Debt to credit institutions 17, 32 30 174 40 253 

Deposits from customers 17 65 484 54 645 

Debt established by issuing securities 17, 18 53 403 52 929 

Financial derivatives 17, 19 22 45 

Tax payable 13 134 140 

Other financial liabilities 17, 28 517 345 

Deferred tax 13 697 259 

Pension liabilities 29 140 126 

Other liabilities  2 858 2 299 

Subordinated loan capital 17, 32 2 421 1 731 

Total liabilities   155 851 152 772 
    

Equity    

Share capital  9 652 9 652 

Share capital premium  891 891 

Additional Tier 1 capital  2 250 2 250 

Other equity  12 242 10 478 

OCI items   54 65 

Total equity 9 25 090 23 336 

        

Total liabilities and equity   180 941 176 108 
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Cash Flow -  Santander Consumer Bank Nordic Group     
    

    

All amounts in millions of NOK Note 2019 2018 

Cash flow from operations    

Profit before tax  3 611 4 134 

Adjustments for:    

- Depreciation, amortisation and impairment on fixed and intangible assets   381 266 

- Net interest income 12, 23, 24 -7 174 -6 919 

- Value change and gain/loss on foreign exchange and securities  -3 -27 

- Dividends on financial assets at FVOCI   - - 

Changes in:     

- Loans to customers 14 -3 827 -14 711 

- Operational lease 23 -219 -151 

- Repossessed assets 26 1 1 

- Other assets  -66 116 

- Deposits from customers  11 332 4 028 

- Other liabilities and provisions   1 798 751 

Interests received  8 671 8 158 

Dividends received  4 - 

Interests paid  -1 370 -1 216 

Net income taxes paid   -870 -1 008 

Net cash flow from operations   12 268 -6 579 
    

Cash flow from investments    

Purchase of bonds  -15 698 -13 924 

Proceeds from matured bonds  14 262 10 397 

Purchase of fixed and intangible assets  -225 -156 

Proceeds from sale of fixed and intangible assets   6 9 

Net cash flow from investments   -1 655 -3 674 
    

Cash flow from financing    

Proceeds from issued securities 18, 27 21 078 12 169 

Repayments of issued securities 18, 27 -20 712 -10 834 

Change in loans and deposits from credit institutions  -9 499 9 202 

Proceeds from issue of subordinated loans 32 1 416 - 

Repayment of subordinated loans 32 -708 -22 

Dividend payments  -1 000 -350 

Interest payments on additional Tier 1 capital 33 -140 -170 

Net cash flow from financing   -9 565 9 995 
    

Exchange gains / (losses) on cash and cash equivalents  -31 14 
    

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  1 018 -244 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   3 047 3 291 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   4 034 3 047 
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Statement of changes in equity  - Santander Consumer Bank Nordic Group     
           

2019                     
     Translation      

     differences      
  Share Additional  from  Cash Net   
 Share Capital Tier 1 Other foreign Measured flow investment Actuarial  

All amounts in millions of NOK Capital Premium Capital Equity currencies at FVTOCI hedge hedge gain/loss Total 

Balance at 1 January 2019 9 652 891 2 250 10 478 225 26 -20 -61 -106 23 335 

Profit for the period - - 141 2 729 - - - - - 2 869 

OCI movements (net of tax) - - - - -16 5 9 9 -16 -9 

Interest payments additional Tier 
1 capital - - -141 - - - - - - -141 

Tax on interest payment 
additional Tier 1 capital - - - 35 - - - - - 35 

Share dividend - - - -1 000 - - - - - -1 000 

Balance at 31 December 2019 9 652 891 2 250 12 242 -208 31 -11 -52 -122 25 090 
           

Total shares registered as at December 31, 2019, was 965 241 842. 
           

Restricted capital as at December 31, 2019, was 9 652 MM NOK. The split between restricted and unrestricted capital is in accordance with the 
Norwegian limited companies act.  
           

All shares are owned by Santander Consumer Finance S.A. The annual consolidated accounts and the address of Santander Consumer S.A. in which 
Santander Consumer Bank AS is included, is published on www.santanderconsumer.com.  
           
           

2018                     
     Translation      

     differences      
  Share Additional  from  Cash Net   
 Share Capital Tier 1 Other foreign Measured flow investment Actuarial  

All amounts in millions of NOK Capital Premium Capital Equity currencies at FVTOCI hedge hedge gain/loss Total 

Balance at 1 January 2018 9 652 891 2 250 8 274 178 32 21 -50 -70 21 179 

Changes in initial application of 
IFRS 9*                  -                 -    

                     
-    -601                    -    -12 

                   
-                     -    

                     
-    -614 

Changes in initial application of 
IFRS 9 - tax                  -                 -    

                     
-    144                    -    3 

                   
-                     -    

                     
-    147 

Restated balance at 1 January 
2018 9 652 891 2 250 7 817 177 23 21 -50 -70 20 712 

Profit for the period - - 170 2 969 - - - - - 3 139 

OCI movements (net of tax) - - - - 48 3 -41 -11 -37 -37 

Interest payments additional Tier 
1 capital - - -170 - - - - - - -170 

Tax on interest payment 
additional Tier 1 capital - - - 42 - - - - - 42 

Share dividend - - - -350 - - - - - -350 

Balance at 31 December 2018 9 652 891 2 250 10 478 225 26 -20 -61 -106 23 336 
           

Total shares registered as at December 31, 2018, was 965 241 842, each with a par value of 10 NOK. 
           

Restricted capital as at December 31, 2018, was 9 652 MM NOK and unrestricted capital was 13 684 MM NMOK. The split between restricted and 
unrestricted capital is in accordance with the Norwegian limited companies act.  

           

All shares are owned by Santander Consumer Finance S.A. The annual consolidated accounts and the address of Santander Consumer S.A. in which 
Santander Consumer Bank AS is included, is published on www.santanderconsumer.com.  
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Profit and Loss  - Santander Consumer Bank AS   
    

    

All amounts in millions of NOK Note 2019 2018 
    

Total interest income  7 466 7 004 

Total interest expenses   -1 352 -1 161 

Net interest income 11 6 114 5 843 

Fee and commission income  528 533 

Fee and commission expenses  -184 -109 

Value change and gain/loss on foreign exchange and securities  -1 22 

Other operating income 12 656 96 

Other operating expenses 12 -108 -105 

Gross margin   7 005 6 280 

Salaries and personnel expenses 29, 30 -1 150 -1 328 

Administrative expenses  -1 280 -1 301 

Depreciation and amortisation 23, 24 -228 -149 

Net operating income   4 348 3 502 

Other income and costs 5 15 -191 

Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc. 2, 4, 5, 15 -765 159 

Profit before tax   3 597 3 470 

Income tax expense 13 -638 -862 

Profit after tax   2 959 2 607 
    
    
    

Allocation of profit after tax    

Transferred to other earned equity  2 818 2 437 

Transferred to additional Tier 1 capital 33 141 170 

Total allocations   2 959 2 607 
    

        

Profit after tax   2 959 2 607 
    

Items not to be recycled to profit and loss    

Actuarial gain/loss on post-employment benefit obligations  -16 -37 
    

Items to be recycled to profit and loss    

Net exchange differences on translating foreign operations  -4 2 

Measured at FVTOCI   5 3 

Cash flow hedge  13, 20 - -35 

Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax   -14 -66 

Total comprehensive income for the period   2 944 2 541 
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Balance Sheet - Santander Consumer Bank AS   
    

 
   

All amounts in millions of NOK Note 2019 2018 
    

Assets    

Cash and receivables on central banks 17 66 65 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions 17 2 434 1 216 

Loans to customers 2, 4, 6, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25 126 098 125 624 

Commercial papers and bonds 4, 17, 19 9 526 8 025 

Financial derivatives 17, 19 7 50 

Repossessed assets 26 6 7 

Loans to subsidiaries and SPV's 17 12 412 8 872 

Investments in subsidiaries 17, 19, 31 1 281 1 292 

Other ownership interests 17, 19 31 26 

Intangible assets 24 672 653 

Fixed assets 23 741 256 

Other assets   1 518 1 314 

Total assets   154 792 147 400 
    

Liabilities    

Debt to credit institutions 17, 32 21 808 29 269 

Deposits from customers 17 65 484 54 645 

Debt established by issuing securities 17, 18 37 519 37 247 

Financial derivatives 17, 19 - 38 

Tax payable 13 134 140 

Other financial liabilities 17, 28 500 343 

Deferred tax 13 893 468 

Pension liabilities 29 140 126 

Other liabilities  2 444 1 783 

Subordinated loan capital 17, 32 2 421 1 731 

Total liabilities   131 344 125 790 
    

Equity    

Share capital  9 652 9 652 

Share capital premium  891 891 

Additional Tier 1 capital  2 250 2 250 

Other equity  10 774 8 920 

OCI items   -119 -105 

Total equity 9 23 448 21 609 

        

Total liabilities and equity   154 792 147 400 
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Cash Flow - Santander Consumer Bank AS     
       

    

All amounts in millions of NOK Note 2019 2018 

Cash flow from operations    

Profit before tax  3 597 3 469 

Adjustments for:    

- Depreciation, amortisation and impairment on fixed and intangible assets   244 162 

- Net interest income 12, 23, 24 -6 114 -5 844 

- Value change and gain/loss on foreign exchange and securities  1 -22 

- Dividends on financial assets at FVOCI   - - 

Changes in:     

- Loans to customers 14 -2 184 -8 645 

- Operational lease 23 -191 -45 

- Repossessed assets 26 - 1 

- Other assets  -203 134 

- Deposits from customers  11 332 4 028 

- Other liabilities and provisions   1 375 512 

Interests received  7 540 7 021 

Dividends received  509 - 

Interests paid  -1 363 -1 176 

Net income taxes paid   -784 -876 

Net cash flow from operations   13 758 -1 281 
    

Cash flow from investments    

Purchase of bonds  -10 626 -6 875 

Proceeds from matured bonds  9 330 5 200 

Purchase of fixed and intangible assets  -202 -132 

Proceeds from sale of fixed and intangible assets   4 4 

Net cash flow from investments   -1 494 -1 804 
    

Cash flow from financing    

Proceeds from issued securities 18, 27 9 565 12 154 

Repayments of issued securities 18, 27 -14 466 -10 833 

Change in loans to and deposits from credit institutions  -5 674 2 133 

Proceeds from issue of subordinated loans 32 1 416 - 

Repayment of subordinated loans 32 -708 - 

Dividend payments  -1 000 -350 

Interest payments on additional Tier 1 capital 33 -140 -170 

Net cash flow from financing   -11 007 2 933 
    

Exchange gains / (losses) on cash and cash equivalents  -20 17 
    

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  1 238 -135 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   1 281 1 416 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   2 499 1 281 
    

 
  



Santander Consumer Bank 

 

 
|   36 

 

Statement of changes in equity  - Santander Consumer Bank AS     
          

2019                   
     Translation     
     differences     
  Share Additional  from  Cash   
 Share Capital Tier 1 Other foreign Measured flow Actuarial  

All amounts in millions of NOK Capital Premium Capital Equity currencies FVTOCI hedge gain/loss Total 

Balance at 1 January 2019 9 652 891 2 250 8 920 -9 26 -15 -106 21 609 

Profit for the period - - 141 2 818 - - - - 2 959 

OCI movements (net of tax) - - - - -4 5 - -16 -14 

Interest payments additional Tier 1 capital - - -141 - - - - - -141 

Tax on interest payment additional Tier 1 capital - - - 35 - - - - 35 

Share dividend - - - -1 000 - - - - -1 000 

Balance at 31 December 2019 9 652 891 2 250 10 774 -13 31 -15 -122 23 448 
          

Total shares registered as at December 31, 2019, was 965 241 842, each with a par value of 10 NOK. 
          

Restricted capital as at December 31, 2019, was 9 652 MM NOK. The split between restricted and unrestricted capital is in accordance with the 
Norwegian limited companies act.  
          

All shares are owned by Santander Consumer Finance S.A. The annual consolidated accounts and the address of Santander Consumer S.A. in which 
Santander Consumer Bank AS is included, is published on www.santanderconsumer.com.  

          
          

2018                   
     Translation     
     differences     
  Share Additional  from  Cash   
 Share Capital Tier 1 Other foreign Measured flow Actuarial  

All amounts in millions of NOK Capital Premium Capital Equity currencies FVTOCI hedge gain/loss Total 

Balance at 1 January 2018 9 652 891 2 250 7 164 -12 31 20 -70 19 928 

Changes in initial application of IFRS 9* - - - -498 - -11 - - -509 

Changes in initial application of IFRS 9 - tax* - - - 124 - 3 - - 127 

Restated balance at 1 January 2018 9 652 891 2 250 6 790 -12 23 20 -70 19 546 

Profit for the period - - 170 2 438 - - - - 2 607 

OCI movements (net of tax) - - - - 2 3 -35 -37 -66 

Interest payments additional Tier 1 capital - - -170 - - - - - -170 

Tax on interest payment additional Tier 1 capital - - - 42 - - - - 42 

Share dividend - - - -350 - - - - -350 

Balance at 31 December 2018 9 652 891 2 250 8 920 -10 26 -15 -107 21 609 
          

Total shares registered as at December 31, 2018, was 965 241 842, each with a par value of 10 NOK. 
          

Restricted capital as at December 31, 2018, was 9 652 MM NOK. The split between restricted and unrestricted capital is in accordance with the 
Norwegian limited companies act.  
          

All shares are owned by Santander Consumer Finance S.A. The annual consolidated accounts and the address of Santander Consumer S.A. in which 
Santander Consumer Bank AS is included, is published on www.santanderconsumer.com.  
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Accounting Principles       

1. General information about Santander Consumer Bank AS 

 

Santander Consumer Bank AS (the Company) is a limited liability company incorporated in Norway. The Company’s principal offices 

are located at Strandveien 18, Lysaker, Norway. The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Santander Consumer Finance S.A. 

which is part of Grupo Santander. Key figures from Grupo Santander are available at www.santander.com 

 

The financial statements show the activities of the Company in Norway, Sweden and Denmark. The Group accounts include, the 

Finnish subsidiary Santander Consumer Finance OY (SCF OY) and the Special Purpose Vehicles (“SPV”) as listed in note 32 for the 

Company.   

 

The 2019 consolidated financial statements of the Group and financial statements of the Company cover the period 01.01.2019 to 

31.12.2019 and was approved by the Board of Directors and general assembly on 26 February 2020. 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies 

 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies 

have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated. 

2.1. Basis of accounting 

 

The financial reports and the consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the EU, and interpretations of them. The financial statements are based on the historical 

cost basis, except financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (effective 1.January 2018) and financial 

derivatives. 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires 

management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. See section 3 for further details 

regarding the use of accounting estimates. 

 

The financial statements are presented in Norwegian kroner (“NOK”) and all figures are rounded to millions of kroner unless indicated 

otherwise. 

2.2. Changes in accounting policy and disclosures  

2.2.1             Implementation of IFRS 16 Leases 

 
The Group has adopted IFRS 16 Leases from 1 January 2019 using the simplified transition approach in accordance with IFRS 
16.C5(b) and has not restated comparatives for the 2018 reporting period, as permitted under the specific transitional provisions in the 
standard.   
  
Leases in which the Group is a lessee:  
The Group will recognize new assets and liabilities for its operating leases. The nature of expenses related to those leases will now 
change because the Group will recognize a depreciation charge for right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities. 
Previously, the Group recognised operating lease expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, and recognised assets 
and liabilities only to the extent that there was a timing difference between actual lease payments and the expense recognised.  
  
For leases which had previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17 Leases, the lease liability upon 
adoption of IFRS 16 is measured as the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental 
borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019.  
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The associated right-of use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or 
accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized in the balance sheet at 31 December 2018. In applying IFRS 16 for the first 
time, the Group has used the following practical expedients as permitted by IFRS 16:  

 the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics,  

 reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous, 

 the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term 
leases,  

 leases of low-value assets will not be recorded: the underlying asset considered individually is of low value, when its brand 
new purchase value does not exceed 5.000 USD and  

 the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.  
 
The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for 
contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its assessment made when applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 
Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease.  
  
The main differences between IFRS 16 and IAS 17 with respect to contracts formerly classified as finance leases is the measurement 
of the residual value guarantees provided by the lessee to the lessor. IFRS 16 requires that the Group recognises as part of its lease 
liability only the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, rather than the maximum amount guaranteed as 
required by IAS 17.  
 
The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new leasing rules are recognized in the 1 January 2019 opening balance sheet. 
Per 1 January 2019 the Group recognized additional 328 MNOK lease liability and right-of-use assets. The main lease agreements 
affected by the implementation of IFRS 16 is the operational lease agreements of office buildings, IT equipment and servers where the 
Group is the lessee. 
 
Implementation effect SCB Group and SCB AS 1 January 2019: 
 

Amounts in MNOK       

IMPACT REAL ESTATE  
(Office buildings, parking lots etc.) 

  Group AS 

Lease liability 309 293 

Right-of-use-asset 309 293 

        

IMPACT OTHER ASSETS  
(Company cars, IT equipment, furnitures 

etc.) 

  Group AS 

Lease liability 18 18 

Right-of-use-asset 18 18 

        

TOTAL 

  Group AS 

Lease liability 328 311 

Right-of-use-asset 328 311 

 

Profit before tax in 2019 decreased with 0.4 MM NOK as a result of the change in accounting policy. 

When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating leases, the Group discounted lease payments using its 
incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019. The weighted-average rate applied is 1,17 %. 

Amounts in MNOK    

    Group AS 

Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 as disclosed under IAS 17 in 
the Group’s consolidated financial statements 

343 326 

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019  343 326 

Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets -3 -3 

Recognition exemption for leases with less than 12 months of lease term at transition -12 -12 

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019  328 311 
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IFRS 16 
The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of a contract. The Group recognizes a right-of-use asset 
and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease agreements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined 
as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of a low value assets (defined as brand new purchase value below USD 5 
000). For these leases, the Group recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the 
lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are 
consumed.  
 
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, 
discounted by using the incremental borrowing rate. The rate is determined by adding the respective countries Interbank Offered Rate 
3M (NIBOR, STIBOR, CIBOR or EURIBOR) and calculated Liquidity spread curve for the Group.   
 
Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:  

 fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable 

 variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date 

 the amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees 

 the exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonable certain to exercise the options; and 

 payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.  
 
The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be determined, or the lessee’s 
incremental borrowing rate. 
 
The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever 

 the lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease 
liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.  

 the lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual 
value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using the initial discount rate 

 a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease 
liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.  

 
The Group did not make any such adjustments during the period presented.  
 
The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the 
commencement day and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses. The right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset.  
 
Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in 
profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets are assets with a purchase value 
below 5 000 USD. 

2.2.2             Interest Rate Benchmark Reform: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 

In September 2019, the IASB issued Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7. These 
amendments modify specific hedge accounting requirements to allow hedge accounting to continue for affected hedges during the 
period of uncertainty before the hedged items or hedging instruments affected by the current interest rate benchmarks are amended as 
a result of the ongoing interest rate benchmark reforms. The amendments are relevant to the Group given that it hedges and applies 
hedge accounting to its benchmark interest rate exposure. 
 
The Group has chosen to early apply the amendments to IFRS 9/IAS 39 for the reporting period ending 31 December 2019, which are 
mandatory for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Adopting these amendments allows the Group to 
continue hedge accounting during the period of uncertainty arising from interest rate benchmark reforms. 
 
See note 20 for disclosures related to the impact. 

2.3. Consolidation  

 

The consolidated financial statement comprise the parent company and those entities, including SPV’s, over which the parent company 

has control. The parent company controls an entity when the parent company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its 

involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. These entities, subsidiaries, are 

included in the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the acquisition method from the day that control is obtained and 

are excluded from the day that control ceases.  



Santander Consumer Bank 

 

 
|   41 

 

According to the acquisition method, the acquired unit’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that satisfy the 

recognition criteria are recognized and measured at fair value upon acquisition. The surplus between the cost of the business 

combination, transferred consideration measured at fair value on the acquisition date and the fair value of the acquired share of 

identifiable assets, liabilities and reported contingent liabilities is recognized as goodwill. If the amount is less than the fair value of the 

acquired company’s net assets, the difference is recognized directly in the income statement as bargain purchase. The consolidated 

financial statement comprise the Finnish subsidiary and the SPVs of which, based on the aforementioned analysis, it is considered that 

the Group continues to exercise control  

 

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains or loss on transactions between group companies are eliminated. When 

necessary, amounts reported by subsidiaries have been adjusted to conform to the Group’s accounting policies. 

2.4. Investment in subsidiaries 

 

Shares in subsidiaries are valued at cost and tested for impairment. Any impairment losses and reversal of impairment losses are 

classified as net gains (loss and impairment) on investments in subsidiaries in the income statement. 

2.5. Recognition of income and expenses 

 

The Group recognizes revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured; when it is probable that future economic 

benefits will flow to the entity; and when specific criteria have been met for each of the Group’s activities. The most significant criteria 

used by the Group to recognize its income and expenses are summarized as follows: 

 

Interest income, interest expenses and similar items are generally recognized on an accrual basis using the effective interest method. 

This implies that interest is recorded when incurred, with the addition of amortized fees which are regarded as an integral part of the 

effective interest rate. The effective interest rate is set by discounting contractual cash flows based on the expected life of the asset; 

either car leasing contract or consumer loan. Cash flows include fees and transaction costs which are not paid directly by the customer, 

plus any residual value at the expiry of the asset's expected life. Interest taken to income on impaired loans corresponds to the 

effective interest rate on the written-down value.  

 

Fees which are not included in effective interest rate calculations, as well as commissions, are recorded during the period when the 

services are rendered or the transactions are completed.  

 

Fees and commission income and expenses are recognized in the profit and loss accounts using criteria that vary based on their 

nature. The main criteria are as follows: 

 Fee and commission income and expenses relating to financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit 

or loss are recognized when they occur.  

 Those arising from transactions or services that are performed over a period of time are recognized over the life of these 

transactions or services. 

 Those relating to services provided in a single act are recognized when the single act is carried out. 

 

Non-finance income and expenses are recognized for accounting purposes on an accrual basis. 

2.6. Financial assets and liabilities 

 

Measurement methods 
 
Amortized cost and effective interest rate 

 

The amortized cost is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus the principal 

payments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any differences between that initial amount 

and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any loss allowances. 

 

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the 

financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (i.e. its amortized cost before any impairment 
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allowance) or to the amortized cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes 

transaction costs, premiums or discounts and fees and points paid or received that are integral to the effective interest rate, such as 

origination fees. For purchased or originated credit-impaired (‘POCI’) financial assets – assets that are credit-impaired at initial 

recognition – the Group calculates interest income on credit-impaired loans by applying the effective interest rate to their amortized 

cost. The Group have not had any ‘POCI’ financial assets during 2019. 

 

When the Group revises the estimates of future cash flows, the carrying amount of the respective financial assets or financial liability is 

adjusted to reflect the new estimate discounted using the original effective interest rate. Any changes are recognised in profit of loss. 

 
Interest income 

 

Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets, except for: 

(a) POCI financial assets, for which the original credit-adjusted effective interest rate is applied to the amortized cost of the 

financial asset. 

(b) Financial assets that are not ‘POCI’ but have subsequently become credit-impaired (or ‘stage 3’), for which interest 

revenue is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to their amortized cost (i.e. net of the expected credit loss 

provision).  

 

Initial recognition and measurement 

 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Group commits to purchase 

or sell the asset. 

 

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset or financial liability at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of a financial 

asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are incremental and directly attributable to the 

acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability, such as fees and commissions. Transaction costs of financial assets and 

financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss. Immediately after initial recognition, an 

expected credit loss allowance (ECL) is recognised for financial assets measured at amortized costs and investments in debt 

instruments measured at FVOCI, as described in section 2.6.1 (ii), which results in an accounting loss being recognised in profit or loss 

when an asset is newly originated. 

 

When the fair value of financial assets and liabilities differs from the transaction price on initial recognition, the entity recognises the 

difference as follows: 

(a) When the fair value is evidenced by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (i.e. a Level 1 input) or 

based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, the difference is recognised as gain or loss. 

(b) In all other cases, the difference is deferred and the timing of recognition of deferred day one profit or loss is determined 

individually. It is either amortized over the life of the instrument, deferred until the instrument’s fair value can be determined 

using market observable inputs, or realized through settlement. 

2.6.1.  Financial assets 

 

(i) Classification and subsequent measurement 

 

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: 

 Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL); 

 Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI); or 

 Amortized cost. 

The classification requirements for debt and equity instruments are described below: 

 

Debt instruments 

Debt instruments are those instruments that meet the definition of a financial liability from the issuer’s perspective, such as loans, 

government and corporate bonds and trade receivables purchased from clients in factoring arrangements without recourse. 
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Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on: 

(i) The Group’s business model for managing the asset; and 

(ii) The cash flow characteristics of the asset. 

 

Based on these factors, the Group classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories: 

 

 Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments 

of principal and interest (‘SPPI’), and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at amortized cost. The carrying amount 

of these assets is adjusted by an expected credit loss allowance recognised and measured as described in section 2.6.1 (ii). 

Interest income from these financial assets is included in ‘Interest income’ using the effective interest rate method. 

 

 Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI): Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash 

flows and for selling the assets, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and that are 

not designated at FVPL, are measured at fair value thorugh other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Movements in carrying 

amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign 

exchange gains and losses on the instrument’s amortized cost which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset 

is derecognised, the cumulative gain and loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. Interest 

income from these financial assets is included in “Interest income” using the effective interest rate method. 

 

 Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL): Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost of FVOCI are measured at fair 

value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or 

loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognised in profit or loss in the period which it arises, unless it arises from 

debt instruments that were designated at fair value or which are not held for trading.  

 

Business model: The business model reflects how the Group manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the 

Group’s objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the asset or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash 

flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (i.e. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the 

financial assets are classified as part of ‘other’ business model and measured at FVTPL. Factors considered by the Group in 

determining the business model for a group of assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected, 

how the asset’s performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how 

managers are compensated. For example, the Group’s business model for Loans to customers is to hold and collect contractual cash 

flows as the Group’s objective is solely to collect contractual cash flows, and sales only being made internally to consolidated SPVs as 

part of the Group’s funding strategy, with no result of derecognition by the Group. 

 

SPPI: Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the 

Group assesses whether the financial instruments’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (the ‘SPPI test’). In 

making the assessment, the Group considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement i.e. 

interests includes only consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is 

consistant with a basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent 

with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

 

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The 

reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very 

infrequent and none occurred during the period. 

 

Equity instruments 

 

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer’s perspective; that is, instruments that do not 

contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer’s net assets. Examples of equity instruments 

include basic ordinary shares. 

 

The Group subsequently measures all equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss, except where the Group’s management 

has elected, at initial recognition, to irrevocably designate an equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income. The 

Group’s policy is to designate equity investments as FVOCI when those investments are held for other purposes than to generate 

investment returns. When this election is used, fair value gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified 

to profit or loss, including on disposal. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) are not reported separately from other 

changes in fair value. Dividends, when representing a return on such investments, continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other 
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income then the Group’s right to receive payments is established. The Group elected, at initial recognition, to designate its equity 

instruments (Other ownership interests) at FVOCI. 

 

Financial instruments with the characteristics of equity: 
The Group has issued a capital instrument which satisfies the requirements in CRD IV as Additional Tier 1 capital. Since the Group has 
a unilateral right not to repay interest or the principal to the investors, the capital instrument does not meet the requirements for a 
liability as defined in IAS 32 and are therefore presented as Additional Tier 1 capital within the Groups equity. Interest expense and 
associated tax deduction is presented as part of other equity. 
 

(ii) Impairment 

 

The Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses (‘ECL’) associated with its debt instrument assets carried at 

amortized cost and FVOCI and with the exposure arising from loan commitments. The Group recognises a loss allowance for such 

losses at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects: 

 An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes; 

 The time value of money; and 

 Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, 

current conditions and forecast of future economic conditions. 

The Group did not use the low credit risk exemption for any of its financial instruments for the year ended 31 December 2019. 

Expected credit loss measurement 

 

IFRS 9 outline a ‘three-stage’ model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition as summarized below: 

 A financial instrument that is not credit-impaired on initial recognition is classified in ‘stage 1’ and has its credit risk 

continuously monitored by the Group. 

 If a significant increase in credit risk (‘SICR’) since initial recognition is identified, the financial instrument is moved to ‘Stage 

2’, but is not yet deemed to be credit-impaired. Please see below for a description of how the Group determines when a 

significant increase in credit risk has occurred. 

 Along with financial assets assessed to be in “Stage 2” due to SICR criteria, the Group uses other criteria to classify financial 

assets in Stage 2. Please refer below for details on other criteria used by the Group. 

 If the financial instrument is credit-impaired, the financial instrument is then moved to ‘Stage 3’. Please see below for a 

description of how the Group defines credit-impaired and default. 

 Financial instruments in Stage 1 have their ECL measured based on default events possible within the next 12 months. 

Instruments in Stage 2 or 3 have their ECL measured based on expected credit losses on a lifetime basis. Please see below 

for a description of inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques used in measuring ECL. 

 A pervasive concept in measuring ECL in accordance with IFRS 9 is that it should consider forward-looking information. See 

below for an explanation of how the Group has incorporated this in its ECL models. 

 Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets are those financial assets that are credit-impaired on initial 

recognition. Their ECL is always measured on lifetime basis (Stage 3). 

Further explanation is also provided on how the Group determines appropriate groupings when ECL is measured on a collective basis. 

See below. 

 

The following diagram summarizes the impairment requirements under IFRS 9 (other than purchased or originated credit-impaired 

financial assets): 

 

 
 
The Group uses “Cure Period – not in default state as of reporting date but was in default during last 12 months prior to reporting date”, 
as a condition to classify financial instruments in stage 2, the Group in that way ensures that stage 3 exposures are migrated first to 
stage 2 for a period of 12 months and then are migrated to stage 1 exposure if not moved to stage 3 during the cure period. 
There is no specific criteria followed for migrating exposures from stage 2 to stage 1. 

Change in credit quality since initial recognition

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

(Initial recognition) (Signif icant increase in credit risk since 

initial recognition)

(Credit-impaired assets)

12-month expected credit losses Lifetime expected credit losses Lifetime expected credit losses
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Significant increase in credit risk (SICR)  

 

Credit rating is one of the risk characteristics as suggested in the guideline. In the Group, admission and behavior scores, which can be 

directly translated to corresponding PD, are used as key factors to identify any credit risk deterioration event. Initial SICR assessment 

methodology in the Group compared credit admission score at origination with the monthly updated behavior score (PIT) and based on 

empirical data test results, 10% score drop was considered a significant change in credit risk. To strengthen the IFRS 9 compliance, 

the Group developed a new SICR assessment methodology. In this new methodology, remaining lifetime PD at reporting date is 

compared with remaining lifetime PD at origination and using a combination of absolute and a relative threshold, SICR assessment is 

made if the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. After completing internal validation and required governance, 

methodology has been implemented in second quarter of 2019. 

 

Further, along with financial assets assessed to have increased credit risk, financial assets falling under either of the categories 

mentioned below are classified as stage 2.  

(i) Not in default state as of reporting date but was in default during any of last 12 months before reporting date.  

(ii) Loan with forbearance action and not normalized as of reporting date and not in stage 3.  

(iii) More than 30 days past due and not in stage 3. 

 

Definition of default and credit-impaired assets  

 

For estimation purposes (PD, LGD or EAD) the following definition of default (credit-impaired) is used: “A contract is considered to be 

default if it reaches 90 days in arrears, or for reasons such as bankruptcy, litigation, or special handling within collections”. Concerning 

subjective doubtful, it includes contracts, which are not classifiable as write-off or objective default (more than 90 days past due), but 

for which there are reasonable doubts about their full repayment or future behavior under the contractual terms. The elements to be 

taken as indications of unlikeliness to pay could include:  

 The bank puts the credit obligation on non-accrued status. 

 The bank makes a charge-off or account-specific provision resulting from a significant perceived decline in credit quality 

subsequent to the bank taking on the exposure.  

 The bank consents to a distressed restructuring of the credit obligation where this is likely to result in a diminished financial 

obligation caused by the material forgiveness, or postponement of principal, interest or (where relevant) fees, negative equity, 

persistent losses, inadequate economic or financial structure, insufficient cash flows to meet debts or impossibility of obtaining 

further financing.  

 The bank has filed for the obligor’s bankruptcy or a similar order in respect of the obligor’s credit obligation to the banking 

group.  

 The transactions which the debtor has legally disputed, the collection of which depends on the lawsuit’s outcome. 

 Situations in which the entity has decided to terminate the contract to recover possession of the asset. 

 

Measuring ECL – explanation of inputs, assumptions and estimation techniques  

 

The expected credit loss (ECL) is measured on either a 12-month (12M) or Lifetime basis depending on whether a significant increase 

in credit risk has occurred since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit-impaired. Expected credit losses are 

the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD) and Loss Given Default (LGD), defined as follow: 

 The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation (as per “Definition of default and credit-

impaired” above), either over the next 12 months (12M PD), of over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation. 

 EAD is based on the amount the Group expects to be owed at the time of default, over the next 12 months (12M EAD) or over 

the remaining lifetime (Lifetime EAD). For example, for credit cards, the Group includes the current drawn balance plus any 

further amount that is expected to be drawn up to the current contractual limit by the time of default, should it occur. 

 LGD represents the Group’s expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted exposure. LGD varies by type of product, 

availability of collateral or other credit support and the geography where the financial asset is handled. LGD is expressed as a 

percentage loss per unit of exposure at the time of default (EAD). 

The ECL is determined by projecting the PD, EAD and LGD for future periods and each individual exposure or collective segment. PD 

estimation includes the likelihood of survival (i.e. the exposure has not prepaid or defaulted in an earlier month). These three 

components (PD adjusted with likelihood of survival, LGD and EAD) are multiplied together to calculate ECL. This effectively calculates 

an ECL for future periods, which is then discounted back to the reporting date and summed. The discount rate used in the ECL 

calculation is the effective interest rate calculated at portfolio level based on interest and fee income specific to the portfolio. 
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The Lifetime PD is developed by applying a maturity profile to the current 12M PD. The maturity profile looks at how defaults develop 

on a portfolio from point of initial recognition throughout the lifetime of the loans. The maturity profile is based on historical observed 

data and is assumed to be the same across all assets within a portfolio and credit grade band. This is supported by empirical analysis. 

 

The 12-month and lifetime EAD are determined based on the expected payment profile, which varies by product type. 

 For amortizing products and bullet repayment loans, this is based on the contractual repayments owed by the borrower. The 

expected probability of full redemption is captured in PD estimation through incorporation of likelihood of survival. Any 

changes in contractual repayments due to refinancing or restructuring is included in ECL calculation by considering new 

schedule of payments. 

 For revolving products, the exposure at default is predicted by taking current drawn balance and adding a “credit conversion 

factor” which allows for the expected drawdown of the remaining limit by the time of default. These assumptions vary by 

observed behavior of the exposure in the Group and current limit utilization band, based on analysis of the Group’s recent 

default data. 

 

The LDGs is estimated based on the factors which impact the recoveries made post default. These vary by product type. 

 For secured products, this is primarily based on collateral value realized from sale of repossessed asset, any recovery 

thereafter and also recovery from sale of debt. 

 For unsecured products, LGDs are influenced by collection strategies, including contracted debt sales and price. 

 The Group separately estimates LGD for defaulted exposures. These LGDs are largely influenced by product type (secured or 

unsecured) and months in default.  

 

Forward-looking economic information is also included in determining the 12-month and lifetime PD, EAD and LGD. These 

assumptions vary by product time. See below for an explanation of forward-looking information and its inclusion in ECL calculations. 

 

There have been no significant changes in estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the reporting period. 

  

Forward-looking information incorporated in the ECL models  

 

The assessment of SICR and the calculation of ECL both incorporate forward-looking information. The Group has performed historical 

analysis and identified the key economic variables impacting credit risk and expected credit losses for each portfolio. The macro 

economic variables incorporated in determining ECL include gross domestic product, unempolyment rates and housing Price Index. 

The macro economic forecast used is available for three years (2019-2021), after which the same macro economic factors are 

assumed for the rest of the years until remaining maturity of the financial exposures are captures. The macro economic variables used 

for the ECL estimates for the period ended 31 December 2019 together with a sensitivity analysis is disclosed in note 4.    

 

Grouping of instruments for losses measured on a collective basis 

 

All standardized portfolio ECL calculation is done on a collective basis. Since IFRS 9 parameters are built on IRB framework, portfolios 

used in IFRS 9 are the same as rating systems used in IRBA and a basic requirement for rating system is to have homogenous pool of 

exposures. The following characteristics are used within a rating system to determine grouping for ECL calculation collectively: 

 Product type (Secured, Unsecured) 

 Loan type (Close end loans , Revolving loans) 

 Customer type (Individuals, SME, Non-Standardized portfolio) 

 Relevant scores (Admission, behavior) 

 Credit scoring band 

 Risk Bucket  

 Restricting action taken on exposure 

 

(iii) Modification of loans  

 

The Group sometimes renegotiates or otherwise modifies the contractual cash flows of loans to customers. When this happens, the 

Group assesses whether or not the new terms are substantially different to the original terms. The Group does this by considering, 

among others, the following factors: 

 If the borrower is in financial difficulty, whether the modification merely reduces the contractual cash flows to amounts the 

borrower is expected to be able to pay. 

 Whether any substantial new terms are introduced, that substantially affects the risk profile of the loan. 
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 Significant extension of the lean term when the borrower is not in financial difficulty. 

 Significant change in interest rate. 

 

Considering nature of business, the change in terms are not substantially different and hence the renegotiation or modification does not 

result in derecognition.  In exceptional cases where the loan is derecognized. The date of renegotiation is consequently considered to 

be the date of initial recognition for impairment calculation purposes, including for the purpose of determining whether a significant 

increase in credit risk has occurred. However, the Group also assesses whether the new financial asset recognised is deemed to be 

credit-impaired at initial recognition, especially in circumstances where the renegotiation was driven by the debtor being unable to 

make the originally agreed payments.  

 

(iv) Derecognition other than on a modification 

 

Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial assets expire or are transferred and 

the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of the financial asset. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference 

between the carrying amount of the asset and the sum of the consideration received are recognized in profit or loss. The Group enters 

into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognized on the statement of financial position, but retains substantially all of the risks 

and rewards of the transferred asset. In such cases, the transferred assets are not derecognized. The Group transfers financial assets 

that are not derecognized through the following transactions: 

 

  Sale and repurchase of securities.  

 Securitization activities in which loans to customers are transferred to securitization vehicles. 

 

Specific to consumer loan product, after observing desired payment behavior on the exiting loan, the Group in selected cases provides 

a top-up on existing loan. In some cases the old loan is derecognized and a new contract is created. The new date of booking is then 

subsequently considered to be date of initial recognition for impairment calculation purposes including SICR (Significant Increase in 

Credit Risk) assessment.   

 

(v) Write-off policy 

 

The Group write off financial assets, in whole or in part, when it has exhausted all practical recovery efforts and has concluded there is 

no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery include (i) insolvency of the 

borrower and (ii) realization of the collateral where the Group’s recovery method is foreclosing on collateral is such that there is no 

reasonable expectation of recovery in full.  

 

The Group may write-off financial assets that are still subject to enforcement activity. The Group still seeks to recover amounts it is 

legally owed in full, but which have been partly written off due to no reasonable expectation of full recovery. 

2.6.2. Financial instruments with the characteristics of equity  

 

The Group has issued a capital instrument which satisfies the requirements in CRD IV as Additional Tier 1 capital. Since the Group has 

a unilateral right not to repay interest or the principal to the investors, the capital instrument does not meet the requirements for a 

liability as defined in IAS 32 and are therefore presented as Additional Tier 1 capital within the Groups equity. Interest expense and 

associated tax deduction is presented as part of other equity.  

2.6.3. Financial liabilities 

 
(i) Classification and subsequent measurement 
 

In both the current and prior period, financial liabilities are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost, except for: 

 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: This classification is applied to derivatives, financial liabilities held for 

trading (e.g. short positions in the trading booking) and other financial liabilities designated as such at initial recognition. Gains 

or losses on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss are presented partially in other comprehensive 

income (the amount of change in the fair value of the financial liability that it attributable to changes in the credit risk of that 

liability, which is determined as the amount that is not attributable to changes in market conditions that gives rise to market 

risk) and partially in profit or loss (the remaining amount of change in the fair value of the liability). This is unless such a 
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presentation would create, or enlarge, an accounting mismatch, in which the gains and losses attributable to changes in the 

credit risk of the liability are also presented in profit of loss; 

 Financial liabilities arising from the transfer of financial assets which did not qualify for derecognition, whereby financial liability 

is recognised for the consideration received for the transfer. In subsequent periods, the Group recognises any expense 

incurred on the financial liability; and 

 Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments 

 

(ii) Derecognition 

 

The Group derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group’s obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. The 

difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in 

profit and loss. 

2.6.4. Financial guarantee contracts and loan commitments 

 
Financial guarantee contracts are contracts that require the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it 

incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payments when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial 

guarantee contracts issued by a group entity are initially measured at their fair values and subsequently measured at the higher of:  

 The amount of the loss allowance (calculated as described in 2.6.1 (ii)); and  

 The amount initially recognized less, where appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognized. 

 
Loan commitments provided by the Group are measured as the amount of the loss allowance (calculated as described in 2.6.1 (ii)). 
The Group has not provided any commitment to provide loans at a below-market interest rate, or that can be settled net in cash or by 
delivering or issuing another financial instrument. 
 
For loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts, the loss allowance is recognized as a provision. However, for contracts that 
include both a loan and an undrawn commitment and the Group cannot separately identify the expected credit losses on the undrawn 
commitment component from those on the loan component, the expected credit losses on the undrawn commitment are recognized 
together with the loss allowance for the loan. To the extent that the combined expected credit losses exceed the gross carrying amount 
of the loan, the expected credit losses are recognized as a provision. 

2.6.5. Fair value measurement 

 

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 

participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access 

at that date. When one is available, the Group measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for 

that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to 

provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Group uses valuation 

techniques that maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation 

technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.  

2.7. Offsetting 

 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and recognized net in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the 

recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under IFRS, or for gains and losses arising from a group of 

similar transactions.  

 

Master netting agreements or similar agreements give the right to offset in the event of default, but do meet the criteria for offsetting in 

the statement of financial position. This is because they create a right of set-off of recognized amounts only following an event of 

default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Group or the counterparties or following other predetermined events. In addition, the Group and 

its counterparties do not intend to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets simultaneously.    
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2.8. Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities 

 

The Group has elected to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39 on adoption of IFRS 9. 

 

Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at 

their fair value. The method of recognizing the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging 

instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged.  

The Group designates certain derivatives as either:  

a) hedges of the fair value of recognized assets or liabilities or a firm commitment (fair value hedge);  

b) hedges of a particular risk associated with a recognized asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction (cash flow hedge); 

or  

c) hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation (net investment hedge).  

 

The Group documents, at the inception of the transaction, the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as 

its risk management objectives and strategy for undertaking various hedging transactions. The Group also documents its assessment, 

both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivatives that are used in hedging transactions are highly effective 

in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of hedged items. 

2.9. Leases 

2.9.1. Santander Consumer Bank as lessor 

 

A lease is classified as a financial lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. A lease is classified 

as an operating lease if it does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. 

 

The Group offers car leasing. When the Group is a lessor in a lease agreement that transfers substantially all of the risk and rewards 

incidental to ownership of the car to the lessee, the arrangement is classified as financial leasing. Financial lease receivables are 

recognized and presented within ‘loans to customers’. Contracts with residual value are depreciated to agreed residual value, 

distributed over the lease term. The interest part of the leasing fee is entered as interest income in the profit and loss account in 

accordance with the principles described under the point for loans, whereas the repayment of the principal reduces the balance sheet 

value. In taxation terms, the leasing objects depreciate according to the diminishing balance method. Sales profits from leasing objects 

and repossessed assets, are entered under ‘Other operating income’ in the profit and loss account. 

 

Income from financial leasing fees consists of interest and repayment of principal and is classified under the item interest income in the 

profit and loss account.  

 

The Group has contracts in which the Group guarantees residual value of the leased assets. For these contracts the Group considers 

that not substantially all the risk and rewards incidental to the ownership of the asset has been transferred and thus the contracts are 

classified as operating leases. Operational lease income is recognized as occurring in accordance with the underlying contracts. Initial 

direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging the lease that are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognized 

on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Operating equipment is included under the item fixed assets in the balance sheet.  

2.9.2. Santander Consumer Bank as lessee 

 

In accordance with the implementation of IFRS 16, leases are recognized as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the 
date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group (the commencement date). Each lease payment is allocated between 
the liability and finance cost. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a 
straight-line basis. The corresponding liability is included in other financial liabilities in the balance sheet.  
 
Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value 
of the following lease payments: 

 fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable 

 variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate 

 amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees 

 the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and 
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 payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option. 
 
The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be determined, or the lessee’s 
incremental borrowing rate. 
 
Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following: 

 the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability 

 any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received 

 any initial direct costs, and 

 restoration costs. 
 
Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in 
profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets are assets with a purchase value 
below 5000 USD. 

2.10. Foreign currency translation 

 

The presentation currency in the Group’s consolidated financial statements is Norwegian kroner (NOK).The Group has foreign 

branches and subsidiary whose functional currency is different from NOK. Foreign currency is translated to presentation currency NOK 

in two consecutive stages, which are further described in the following sections: 

1) Translation of foreign currency transactions into the functional currency of the Group entities, and; 

2) Translation of group entities whose functional currency is different from the presentation currency NOK.  

2.10.1. Translation of foreign currency transactions 

 

Foreign currency transactions performed by consolidated entities are initially recognized in their respective functional currencies using 

the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction. At the end of the reporting period, balance sheet items and income and expenses 

are retranslated as follows:  

 Monetary items in foreign currency are subsequently translated to their functional currencies using the closing exchange rate. 

 Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date of 

acquisition. 

 Non-monetary items measured at fair value are translated at the exchange rate at the date when the fair value was 

determined. 

 Income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the year for all the transactions performed during the 

year. When applying this criterion, the Group considers whether there have been significant changes in the exchange rates in 

the year which, in view of their materiality with respect to the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole, would make 

it necessary to use the exchange rates at the transaction date rather than the aforementioned average exchange rates.  

 

The exchange differences arising on the translation of foreign currency balances to the functional currency are generally recognized at 

their net amount under exchange differences in the consolidated profit and loss account, except for exchange differences arising on 

financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are recognized in the consolidated profit and loss account without 

distinguishing them from other changes in fair value, and for exchange differences arising on non-monetary items measured at fair 

value through other comprehensive income, which are recognized under ‘Value change and gain/loss on foreign exchange and 

securities’. 

2.10.2. Translation of branches and subsidiary to presentation currency NOK 

 

If the functional currency of a consolidated or equity accounted entity is not NOK, the balances in the financial statements of the 

consolidated entities are translated to NOK as follows: 

 Assets and liabilities, at the closing exchange rates. 

 Income and expenses, at the average exchange rates for the year. 

 Equity items, at the historical exchange rates. 
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Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity 

and translated at the closing exchange rate. The exchange differences arising on the translation to NOK of the financial statements 

denominated in functional currencies other than NOK are recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under 

the heading ‘Net exchange differences on translating foreign operations’.  

2.10.3. Property, plant and equipment 

 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation and impairments. Historical cost includes expenditure that 

is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items. Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a 

separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group 

and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and 

maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred. 

 

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment are calculated using the linear method to allocate their cost or revalued amounts to their 

residual values over their estimated useful lives, as follows: 

 Machines, fittings, equipment 3-10 years (average 5 years) 

 IT tangible 5-10 years (average 5 years) 

 IT intangible 3-5 years (average 3 years) 

 Operational and financial leased vehicles 1 month – 10 years (average 3 years) 

 

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.  

 

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount, less costs to sell, if the asset’s carrying amount is 

greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the 

carrying amount and are recognized in the profit and loss. 

2.11. Intangible assets 

2.11.1.  Goodwill 

 

Goodwill arises on acquisitions, and represents the excess of the purchase consideration over the interest in net fair value of the net 

identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquired business and the fair value of the non-controlling interest in the 

acquired business. 

 

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to each or groups of the cash 

generating units (“CGU”) that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Each unit or group of units to which the 

goodwill is allocated represents the lowest level within the entity at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes. 

Goodwill is monitored at the operating segment level. Goodwill impairment reviews are undertaken annually or more frequently if 

events or changes in circumstances indicate a potential impairment. The carrying value of goodwill is compared to the recoverable 

amount, which is the higher of value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. An impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the 

carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU and then to the other non-financial assets of the CGU proportionally based on 

the carrying amount of each asset. Any impairment is recognized immediately as an expense and is not subsequently reversed.  

2.11.2. Computer software and IT-systems 

 

Acquired software is recognized at cost with the addition of expenses incurred to make the software ready for use. Costs for internally 

developed software which are controlled by the Group are recognized as intangible assets when the following criteria are met: 

 Management intends to complete the software and use it. 

 There is an ability to use the software as it can be demonstrated how the software is contributing to probable future economic 

benefits and the expenditure attributable to the software during its development can be reliably measured. 
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Costs associated with maintaining computer software programs and IT-systems are expensed as incurred. Directly attributable costs 

that are capitalized as part of the software, include the software development employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant 

overheads. Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognized as an expense as incurred. Development 

costs previously recognized as an expense are not recognized as an asset in a subsequent period. Computer software development 

costs recognized as assets are amortized over their expected life.  

 

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its itangible and intangible assets to determine whether 

there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the 

asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less 

costs of disposal and value in use. Is assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value 

using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and and the risks specific to the 

asset for which the estimates for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.  

 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of 

the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immidiatly in profit and loss.   

2.12. Pension benefit schemes 

 

The Group operates various post-employment schemes, including both defined benefit and defined contribution pension schemes. The 

Norwegian company and the Swedish branch have had both defined contribution and defined benefit schemes during the year, but at 

31.12.2017 the Norwegian company has ended their defined benefit pension scheme, except for one executive liability in the defined 

benefit scheme and 5 early retirement plans subject to defined benefit. The Danish branch and the Finnish company only have defined 

contribution schemes.  

 

A defined contribution scheme is a pension scheme under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The Group 

has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the 

benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods. A defined benefit scheme is a pension scheme that is not a 

defined contribution scheme. Typically defined benefit schemes define an amount of pension benefit that an employee will receive on 

retirement, usually dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and compensation.  

 

The liability recognized in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit pension schemes is the present value of the defined benefit 

obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by 

independent actuaries using demographic assumptions based on the current population. The present value of the defined benefit 

obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that are 

denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the related 

pension obligation. The fixing of the input parameters in the actuary’s calculation at year-end is disclosed in note 24. The major part of 

the assets covering the pension liabilities is invested in liquid assets and valued at quoted prices at year-end.  

 

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity 

in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. Past-service costs are recognized immediately into the profit and loss 

account.  

 

For defined contribution schemes, the Group pays contributions to publicly or privately administered pension insurance schemes on a 

mandatory, contractual or voluntary basis. The Group has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. The 

contributions are recognized as employee benefit expense when they are due. Prepaid contributions are recognized as an asset to the 

extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available. 

2.13. Current and deferred income tax 

 

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the income statement, except to the extent 

that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In these cases the tax effect of the transactions 

as presented both gross and net in the other comprehensive income and/or in the equity reconciliation.  

 

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date in 

the countries where the Company and its subsidiaries operate and generate taxable income. Management periodically evaluates 
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positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes 

provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities. 

 

Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which 

the temporary differences can be utilized.  

 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current 

tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on 

either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis. 

2.14. Cash and cash equivalents 

 

The cash flow statements show cash flows grouped according to source and use. Cash is defined as cash, deposits with central banks 

and deposits with credit institutions with no agreed period of notice. This means that all cash and cash 

equivalents are immediately available. The cash flow statement has been prepared in accordance with the indirect method. 

2.15. Segment reporting 

 

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the decisions makers, including the 

Senior management team and CEO.  

2.16. Dividends 

 

Dividend income is recognized when the right to receive payment is established. Dividend distribution to the Company’s shareholders 

is recognized as a liability in the Group’s financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company’s 

shareholders. 

3. Critical accounting estimates 

 

The presentation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the management to make judgments and 

estimates that affect the recognized amounts for assets, liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities as of the closing 

day as well as recognized income and expenses during the report period. The management continuously evaluates these estimates 

and judgments based on its judgments and assumptions on previous experience and several other factors that are considered 

reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may deviate from judgments and estimates. 

 

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below: 

 Impairment of loans requires judgment in determining future cash flows for individual and grouping of loans.  

 Loan loss provision is based on estimates on the expected loss on identified non-performing loans, as well as estimates on the 

portfolio as a total.  

 The Group is subject to income taxes in different jurisdictions. Judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. 

Where the final tax outcome is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the current and 

deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which such determination is made. See note 13. 

4. Capitalization policy and capital adequacy 

 

The Group’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide 

returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital 

while maintaining solid solvency above regulatory minimum requirements. 

The Group’s minimum capital requirement is defined by Norwegian legislation (Kapitalkravsforskriften).  
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5. Provisions 

 

The provisions are liabilities of uncertain timing or amount and are recognized when the Group has a present legal or constructive 

obligation arising from a past event and it is likely that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable 

estimate can be made of the amount of the obligations. Provisions are tested on each closing day and adjusted when needed, so that 

they correspond to the current estimate of the value of the obligations.  

 

Significant judgment is required in determining whether a present obligation exists and in estimating the probability, timing and amount 

of any outflows.  

The Group is required to estimate the results of ongoing legal proceedings, and credit losses on undrawn commitments and 

guarantees. The forward-looking nature of these estimates requires the use of a significant amount of judgment in projecting the timing 

and amount of future cash flows. The Group records provisions on the basis of all available information at the end of the reporting 

period and make adjustments on a quarterly basis to reflect current expectations. Should actual results differ from the expectations, 

expenses in excess of the provisions recognized may incur.  

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, such as an 

insurer, a separate asset is recognized if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received. 

6. Reclassifications 

 

The Group has not made any material reclassifications in the 2019 financial statements. 

7. Accounting principles in comparative periods 

The following is applicable to periods prior to adoption of IFRS 16 Leases from 1st of January, 2019. 

For contracts entered into before 1 January 2019, the Group determined whether the arrangement was or contained a lease based on 

the assessment of whether: 

- Fulfilment of the arrangement was dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets; and 

- The arrangement had conveyed a right to use the asset. 

7.1. As a lessee 

 

The Group did not have any finance leases under IAS 17. Assets held under other leases were classified as operating leases and were 

not recognized in the Group’s statement of financial position. Payments made under operating leases were recognized in profit or loss 

on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received were recognized as an integral part of the total lease 

expense, over the term of the lease. 

7.2. As a lessor 

 

When the Group acted as a lessor, it determined at lease inception whether each lease was a finance lease or an operating lease. To 

classify each lease, the Group made an overall assessment of whether the lease transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards 

incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this was the case, then the lease was a finance lease; if not, then it was an operating 

lease. As part of this assessment, the Group considered certain indicators such as whether the lease was for the major part of the 

economic life of the asset. 

 



 

 
 

 

The Group Notes 
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Note 1 - Risk Management           

         
The Group’s business activities are exposed to a variety of risks represented by credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, capital risk and operational risk. 
Through Advanced Risk Management program (ARM), the business ensures to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance. 
Risk management is carried out by a central risk department under policies approved by Risk Approval Committee and Board of Directors. The risk 
department identifies and evaluates risks in close co-operation with the Group’s operating units as part of regular risk identification and assessment 
process. Risk appetite statement issued by the Board outlines the level of risk that the Group is willing to assume to achieve its strategic goals. Through 
this, the Group can adequately maintain constraints reflecting the views of all relevant parties.  

Credit risk 
Credit risk is considered to be the most significant risk for the bank. Credit risk is to be kept at a level that over time corresponds to the average of 
companies within the Santander Consumer Finance Group, taking into account differences among the companies with regard to collection and product 
mix. The Group has established credit policies that ensure a good diversification among the customers with regard to geography, occupation, or age 
among others. Single large credit exposures are to be reported to the Board. 

Credit process and policies describe the guiding principles for the type of customer that the Group wants. Processes are divided into “Standardized” and 
“Non-Standardized”. Standardized credits follow a standard, very much automated credit approval process. Non-Standardized credits either do not meet 
the score requirements, are of a significant credit amount or a credit limit, or else are classified as stock finance. Non-Standardized credits are handled 
individually and are granted according to delegated credit authorities in accordance with current credit policy. 

The assessment of customers or transactions using rating or scoring systems constitutes a judgment of their credit quality, which is quantified through the 
probability of default (PD), in accordance with Basel II terminology. In addition to customer assessment, the quantification of credit risk requires the 
estimation of other parameters, such as exposure at default (EAD) and the percentage of EAD that will not be recovered (loss given default or LGD). 
Therefore, other relevant factors are taken into account in estimating the risk involved in transactions, such as the quantification of off-balance-sheet 
exposures, which depends on the type of product, or the analysis of expected recoveries, which is related to existing guarantees and other characteristics 
of the transaction: type of product, term, etc. These factors are the main credit risk parameters. Their combination facilitates calculation of the probable 
loss or expected loss (EL). This loss is considered to be an additional cost of the activity which is reflected in the risk premium and must be charged in 
the transaction price. 

The Group uses both Advanced IRB approach (A-IRB) and Standardized Approach for capital adequacy calculations for credit risk. 

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk of losses in on and off-balance sheet positions arising from adverse movements in market prices. The Group’s strategy is to avoid 
taking on market risk in excess of what follows directly from the operation of the bank.  

Market risk in the Group concentrates mainly around structural interest rate risk and structural currency risk. The Group does not have a trading portfolio. 

Standardized Approach is exercised for the regulatory capital calculation for market risk. 

Interest rate risk  

Interest rate risk is the risk of reduced earnings or reduction in the economic value of the equity due to changes in the market interest rates. The Group 

strives for a balance sheet composition that minimizes the interest rate risk by ensuring a similar total weighted interest term for assets and liabilities.  

Limits are set for interest risk exposure in each of the currencies the Group has operations in. The Interest rate risk position is assessed based on two 

methods; the Net Interest Margin (NIM) sensitivity and the Market Value of balance sheet equity (MVE) sensitivity.  The Group monitors the sensitivity of 

NIM and MVE for +/- 100 bp parallel shift in market interest rates. In addition, the Group conducts stress testing of the interest rate risk with the Basel 

IRRBB scenarios containing non-parallel movements in the interest rate curves. Please refer to Note 8 for further information.  

Currency risk  

Currency risk is the risk of changes in the value of a currency position due to foreign exchange fluctuations, adversely affecting the Group. 

The Group strives for a composition of the balance sheet that minimizes currency risk by ensuring that assets, liabilities and incoming and outgoing cash 

flows are denominated in the same currency. Practical considerations and requirements laid down by the parent company will also be taken into 

consideration in connection with the management of currency risk. 

The Group currency risk is connected to currency positions as a result of operations in Sweden, Finland and Denmark and from funding activities in EUR 

markets. Limits are set for each currency net open exposure as well as the total exposure. Routines which ensure that The Group’s currency exposure is 

continuously monitored and controlled are in place.  

Other price risk 

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices whether those 
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in 
the market.  

The credit spread risk on the Group’s liquidity portfolio is managed through strict limits on type of bonds to be held, minimum rating and maximum 
maturities, bonds are also held to maturity rather than sold in the market. The CVA risk is considered minimal as the Group’s derivatives have CSA 
agreements.  
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Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the possibility of failing to meet payment obligations on time or at an excessive cost. This includes losses due to forced sales of assets or 
impacts on margins due to a mismatch between estimated cash inflows and outflows.  

The Group manages liquidity risk through minimizing the maturity gap between assets and liabilities, maintaining a portfolio of High Quality Liquid Assets 
and diversification of funding. Funding sources are adequately diversified, both in terms of type of funding, currency, domestic market, and investors. 
Funding sources include deposits, secured issuances (ABS), unsecured issuances as Euro Medium Term Notes (EMTN) and commercial papers and 
intragroup loans. The Group is mostly self-funded and rather independent from the parent company in its funding. 

The main metrics for measuring liquidity risk is the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) and the Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR). The Group also conducts 
liquidity stress testing on a monthly basis. The Group controls liquidity risk through limits for LCR, NSFR and the minimum stress test survival horizon. 
Please refer to Note 7 for further information.  

Capital risk 

Capital Risk is the risk of the Group not having an adequate amount or quality of capital to meet its internal business objectives, regulatory requirements 

or market expectations.  

The main metrics for managing capital risk are CET1, Tier1, Total Capital ratio, Leverage ratio, Return on Risk Weighted Assets (RoRWA), Return of 

Tangible Assets (ROTE) and Capital Contribution. controls capital risk through limits for CET1, Tier1, Total Capital ratio, Leverage ratio and Return on 

Tangible Assets.  

Operational risk 
The Group defines operational risk as “the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from external events”. 
It includes events that may arise due to legal or regulatory risk, system failures or fraud but does not include events arising due to strategic or reputational 
risk. The aim pursued by the Group in operational risk control and management is primarily to identify, measure/assess, control/mitigate and report on 
this risk. Operational risk is reduced through securing a good internal control environment. The Group continuously strives to improve the internal control 
environment. 

The Group is using the Basic Indicator Approach for the calculation of regulatory capital for operational risk. 
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Note 2 - Risk classification           

      
The tables below show the past due portfolio at certain ageing intervals. The purpose of the note is to show the credit risk associated with the loans to 
customers.  

      
 Balance  Loss reserves 

All amounts in millions of NOK 2019 2018   2019 2018 

Current - not past due date 152 372 150 742  -1 083 -1 029 

Current - past due date 8 635 8 741  -506 -574 

Total impaired loans 4 324 3 319  -2 350 -1 915 

Total gross loans to customers - submitted 165 331 162 802   -3 939 -3 518 

      

Ageing of past due but not impaired loans 2019 2018  2019 2018 

1 - 29 days 6 792 7 129   -199 -286 

30 - 59 days 1 312 1 174  -181 -177 

60 - 89 days 531 437  -126 -112 

Total loans due but not impaired 8 635 8 741   -506 -574 

      
 Balance  Loss reserves 

Ageing of impaired loans 2019 2018   2019 2018 

90 - 119 days 359 273  -167 -142 

120 - 149 days 289 222  -138 -112 

150 - 179 days 233 184  -114 -96 

180 + days 1 773 1 110  -1 035 -709 

Economic doubtful* 1 670 1 530  -896 -855 

Total impaired loans 4 324 3 319   -2 350 -1 915 

* Economic doubtful contracts are loans where there is a reasonable doubt of full repayment due to reasons other than payment. 

Note 3 - Net foreign currency position     

     
All amounts in millions of NOK Balance Net positions 

2019 Asset Debt In NOK in foreign currency 

SEK 43 054 45 525 70 74 

DKK 43 457 43 328 129 98 

EUR 49 171 47 907 1 264 128 

Total 135 682 136 760 1 463   

     
A 5,00 % appreciation of SEK against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 3,7 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % depreciation of SEK against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 3,7 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % appreciation of DKK against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 4,9 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % depreciation of DKK against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 4,9 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % appreciation of EUR against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 6,4 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % depreciation of EUR against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 6,4 MM in other comprehensive income 

     
All amounts in millions of NOK Balance Net positions 

2018 Asset Debt In NOK in foreign currency 

SEK 41 164 40 973 191 197 

DKK 44 624 44 651 -27 -20 

EUR 52 004 50 723 1 281 129 

Total 137 792 136 347 1 445   

     
A 5,00 % increase in SEK fx rate will result in a Agio gain of NOK 9,6 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % decrease in SEK fx rate will result in a Agio loss of NOK 9,6 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % increase in DKK fx rate will result in a Agio loss of NOK 1,3 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % decrease in DKK fx rate will result in a Agio gain of NOK 1,3 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % increase in EUR fx rate will result in a Agio gain of NOK 64,1 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % decrease in EUR fx rate will result in a Agio loss of NOK 64,1 MM in other comprehensive income  
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Note 4 - Credit risk exposure         

      
All amounts in millions of NOK      
      

Maximum exposure to credit risk - Financial instruments subject to impairment   

The following table contains an analysis of the credit risk exposure of financial instruments for which an ECL allowance is recognised. The gross 
carrying amount of financial assets below also represents the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets. 

2019      
  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Unsecured loans   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Loans not past due date               30 297                    682                      -                     30 979  

Standard monitoring                 1 055                 1 370                      -                       2 425  

Special monitoring                      -                      176                      -                          176  

Default                       -                        -                   2 610                     2 610  

Gross carrying amount                31 352                 2 228                 2 610                   36 190  

Loss allowance                   -476                  -355               -1 515                    -2 346  

Carrying amount                30 876                 1 873                 1 095                   33 844  

Loss allowance (off balance exposures)                     -46                    -14                    -22                         -82  

Loss allowance (%)  
   6,93% 

Loans not past due date: Exposures that are not in arrears and not in default.    

Standard monitoring: Exposures in early arrears.      

Special monitoring: Exposures under special monitoring.     

Default: Defaulted loans.      
      

2019      
  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Secured loans   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Loans not past due date  118 484 2 495 -                120 979  

Standard monitoring  4 099 2 075 -                    6 174  

Special monitoring  6 268 33                       307  

Default   - - 1 681                    1 681  

Gross carrying amount   122 589 4 838 1 714                129 141  

Loss allowance                  -538  -220  -835  -1 593  

Carrying amount              122 051                 4 618                    879                 127 548  

Loss allowance (%)         1,25% 

Loans not past due date: Exposures that are not in arrears and not in default.    

Standard monitoring: Exposures in early arrears.      

Special monitoring: Exposures under special monitoring.     

Default: Defaulted loans.      

*Secured loans include secured auto loans and financial lease where the underlying assets serve as collateral. 
      

2019      
  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Commercial papers and bonds   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Investment grade  11 537 - - 11 537 

Standard monitoring  - - - - 

Special monitoring  - - - - 

Default   - - - - 

Gross carrying amount   11 537 - - 11 537 

Loss allowance   -1 - - -1 

Carrying amount                11 536                      -                        -                     11 536  

Loss allowance (%)  
   0,01% 

  



Santander Consumer Bank 

 

 
|   60 

 

Maximum exposure to credit risk - Financial instruments not subject to impairment   
      

The following table contains an analysis of the maximum credit risk exposure from financial assets not subject to impairment (i.e. FVTPL): 
      

      Maximum exposure to credit risk 

Financial derivatives    
 22 

      

Key macroeconomic variables: 
The assessment of SICR and the calculation of ECL both incorporate forward-looking information. The Group has performed historical analysis and 
identified the key economic variables impacting credit risk and expected credit losses for each portfolio. The macro economic variables found impacting 
credit risk and ECL are GDP,  unempolyment rate and Housing Price Index. The macro economic forecast used is available for two years (2020-2021), 
after which the same macro economic factors are assumed for the rest of the years until remaining maturity of the financial exposures are captures. 
Forward looking scenarios have been considered for SICR assessment, meaning if there is a worsening of economy in the forecast period the share of 
SICR exposure will be higher.  
 
The macro economic variables used for ECL estimates for the year ended December 2019 are shown below. The table show data for five years, two 
years with forecasts and 3 years assuming the same factors as period ending 2021. 

 

Norway           

Macro Variables 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Unemployment rate      
Base scenario 3,88 3,72 3,72 3,72 3,72 

Upside scenario 1 3,45 3,25 3,25 3,25 3,25 

Upside scenario 2 3,25 3,05 3,05 3,05 3,05 

Downside scenario 1 4,97 4,77 4,77 4,77 4,77 

Downside scenario 2 6,16 5,91 5,91 5,91 5,91 
 

     
House price index      
Base scenario 7,64 7,51 7,51 7,51 7,51 

Upside scenario 1 8,55 8,25 8,25 8,25 8,25 

Upside scenario 2 9,60 8,96 8,96 8,96 8,96 

Downside scenario 1 3,67 3,82 3,82 3,82 3,82 

Downside scenario 2 -0,63 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 
 

     
Domestic GDP      
Base scenario 2,79 2,71 2,71 2,71 2,71 

Upside scenario 1 3,26 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00 

Upside scenario 2 3,74 3,43 3,43 3,43 3,43 

Downside scenario 1 2,43 2,58 2,58 2,58 2,58 

Downside scenario 2 2,07 2,45 2,45 2,45 2,45 

            

Sweden      

Macro Variables 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Unemployment rate      
Base scenario 6,30 6,20 6,20 6,20 6,20 

Upside scenario 1 5,53 5,39 5,39 5,39 5,39 

Upside scenario 2 4,67 4,46 4,46 4,46 4,46 

Downside scenario 1 8,56 8,67 8,67 8,67 8,67 

Downside scenario 2 10,21 10,56 10,56 10,56 10,56 
 

     
House price index      
Base scenario 3,85 3,70 3,70 3,70 3,70 

Upside scenario 1 4,58 4,16 4,16 4,16 4,16 

Upside scenario 2 5,46 4,56 4,56 4,56 4,56 

Downside scenario 1 1,29 2,82 2,82 2,82 2,82 

Downside scenario 2 0,18 2,29 2,29 2,29 2,29 
 

     
Domestic GDP      
Base scenario 1,76 1,53 1,53 1,53 1,53 

Upside scenario 1 2,29 1,86 1,86 1,86 1,86 

Upside scenario 2 2,73 2,02 2,02 2,02 2,02 

Downside scenario 1 0,48 1,09 1,09 1,09 1,09 

Downside scenario 2 -0,07 0,83 0,83 0,83 0,83 
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Denmark      

Macro Variables 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Unemployment rate      
Base scenario 5,43 5,58 5,58 5,58 5,58 

Upside scenario 1 4,68 4,70 4,70 4,70 4,70 

Upside scenario 2 4,14 4,11 4,11 4,11 4,11 

Downside scenario 1 6,91 7,42 7,42 7,42 7,42 

Downside scenario 2 8,20 8,74 8,74 8,74 8,74 
 

     
House price index      
Base scenario 3,20 3,05 3,05 3,05 3,05 

Upside scenario 1 4,14 3,41 3,41 3,41 3,41 

Upside scenario 2 5,00 3,79 3,79 3,79 3,79 

Downside scenario 1 0,63 1,56 1,56 1,56 1,56 

Downside scenario 2 -0,90 0,99 0,99 0,99 0,99 
 

     
Domestic GDP      
Base scenario 1,61 1,46 1,46 1,46 1,46 

Upside scenario 1 2,26 1,65 1,65 1,65 1,65 

Upside scenario 2 2,82 1,86 1,86 1,86 1,86 

Downside scenario 1 0,41 0,76 0,76 0,76 0,76 

Downside scenario 2 -0,30 0,50 0,50 0,50 0,50 

            

Finland      
Macro Variables 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Unemployment rate      
Base scenario 7,88 7,74 7,74 7,74 7,74 

Upside scenario 1 7,18 6,87 6,87 6,87 6,87 

Upside scenario 2 6,55 5,93 5,93 5,93 5,93 

Downside scenario 1 9,14 9,24 9,24 9,24 9,24 

Downside scenario 2 10,38 10,81 10,81 10,81 10,81 
 

     
House price index      
Base scenario 3,34 3,33 3,33 3,33 3,33 

Upside scenario 1 4,50 3,77 3,77 3,77 3,77 

Upside scenario 2 5,47 4,21 4,21 4,21 4,21 

Downside scenario 1 1,26 2,60 2,60 2,60 2,60 

Downside scenario 2 0,36 1,82 1,82 1,82 1,82 
 

     
Domestic GDP      
Base scenario 1,36 1,28 1,28 1,28 1,28 

Upside scenario 1 2,17 1,61 1,61 1,61 1,61 

Upside scenario 2 2,80 1,81 1,81 1,81 1,81 

Downside scenario 1 0,26 0,87 0,87 0,87 0,87 

Downside scenario 2 -0,21 0,45 0,45 0,45 0,45 
      

Scenario weights applied in the ECL estimates for the period ended 31 December 2019 are shown below. ECL is estimated for all scenarios, and 
applying the weights shown below the final ECL requirement is estimated. 
      

All Units 
    Weight  

Base scenario    50%  

Upside scenario 1    20%  

Upside scenario 2    5%  

Downside scenario 1    20%  

Downside scenario 2    5%  

      

A sensitivity analysis comparing relative increase or decrease in ECL from the base scenario to the four scenarios described above are shown below: 
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  Downside Downside Upside Upside 

Relative impact on ECL   Scenario 1 Scenario 2 scenario 1 Scenario 2 

Norway  
4,88% 2,81% -0,45% -1,34% 

Sweden  2,48% 1,53% -0,43% -0,85% 

Denmark  6,94% 34,43% -1,36% -2,91% 

Finland  3,69% 1,92% -0,54% -1,01% 

Nordic  4,57% 2,53% -0,62% -1,46% 
      

Below is a calculation of forward looking scenario impact for period ending 31 December 2019. For the period ending 31 December 2019, forward 
looking ECL parameters had resulted in additional reserves of 79.8 MM NOK for the Group. 
      

Forward looking impact     Local currency Exchange rate NOK 

Norway  
 34,1 1,0000 34,1 

Sweden  
 21,9 0,9442 20,7 

Denmark  
 10,2 1,3202 13,4 

Finland  
 1,2 9,8638 11,6 

Total Group         79,8 

 
     

    
 

 

 
     

2018  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  

Unsecured loans   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Loans not past due date  28 330 1 478 - 29 808 

Standard monitoring  1 458 1 051 - 2 509 

Special monitoring  - 197 - 197 

Default   - - 1 888 1 888 

Gross carrying amount   29 788 2 726 1 888 34 402 

Loss allowance   -504 -310 -1 205 -2 019 

Carrying amount   29 284 2 416 683 32 383 

Loss allowance (%)  
   5,87% 

Loans not past due date: Exposures that are not in arrears and not in default.    
Standard monitoring: Exposures in early arrears.      
Special monitoring: Exposures under special monitoring.     
Default: Defaulted loans.      
 

     

2018  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Secured loans   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Loans not past due date  113 203 7 263 - 120 466 

Standard monitoring  3 875 2 343 - 6 218 

Special monitoring  71 211 16 298 

Default   - - 1 418 1 418 

Gross carrying amount   117 149 9 817 1 435 128 400 

Loss allowance   -535 -281 -683 -1 499 

Carrying amount   116 614 9 536 751 126 901 

Loss allowance (%)  
   1,17% 

Loans not past due date: Exposures that are not in arrears and not in default. 

Standard monitoring: Exposures in early arrears.      
Special monitoring: Exposures under special monitoring.     
Default: Defaulted loans.      
*Secured loans include secured auto loans and financial lease where the underlying assets serve as collateral. 
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2018  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Commercial papers and bonds   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Investment grade  10 364 - - 10 364 

Standard monitoring  - - - - 

Special monitoring  - - - - 

Default   - - - - 

Gross carrying amount   10 364 - - 10 364 

Loss allowance   -1 - - -1 

Carrying amount   10 363 - - 10 363 

Loss allowance (%)     0,01% 

      
Maximum exposure to credit risk - Financial instruments not subject to impairment   
      

The following table contains an analysis of the maximum credit risk exposure from financial assets not subject to impairment (i.e. FVTPL): 
      

          Maximum exposure to credit risk 

Financial derivatives    
 45 
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Note 5 - Loss allowance 
        

     
All amounts in millions of NOK 
    

The following tables explain the changes in the loss allowance between the beginning and the end of the reporting period due to these factors: 

    

          
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Unsecured loans ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2019 505 310 1 205 2 020 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -222 1 112 - 890 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -9 - 149 140 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -759 1 186 427 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 90 -677 - -587 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 45 -238 -193 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 89 328 -80 337 

Methodological changes -21 59 -81 -43 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -79 -65 -120 -264 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -79 -65 -120 -264 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -496 -496 

New financial assets originated or purchased 143 - - 143 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -20 2 -10 -28 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 476 355 1 515 2 346 
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 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Secured loans ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2019 535 281 683 1 499 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -148 544 - 396 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -18 - 278 260 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -246 646 400 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 58 -334 - -276 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 46 -309 -263 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - -1 -1 

Assets remaining in same Stage -52 82 108 138 

Methodological changes 7 -100 9 -84 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -154 -53 -140 -347 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -154 -53 -140 -347 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -438 -438 

New financial assets originated or purchased 315 - - 315 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -5 - -1 -6 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 538 220 835 1 593 

 
   

 
          
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Commercial papers and bonds ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2019 1 - - 1 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 1 - - 1 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs - - - - 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' - - - - 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased - - - - 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements - - - - 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 1 - - 1 

     
 
  



Santander Consumer Bank 

 

 
|   66 

 

          
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Off balance exposure* ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2019 82 14 27 123 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -9 48 - 39 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -0 - 11 11 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -8 17 9 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 7 -48 - -41 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 5 -23 -18 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 6 9 15 30 

Methodological changes -38 1 -5 -42 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -23 -6 -15 -44 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -23 -6 -15 -44 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -5 -5 

New financial assets originated or purchased 23 - - 23 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -2 - - -2 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 46 15 22 83 

*Provisions related to off-balance credit exposures are recognized in the financial statement line other income and costs. 

Write off under management was 1 971 MM NOK per 31.12.2019.     
     
2018     
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Unsecured loans ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 570 336 1 110 2 016 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -101 230 - 129 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -131 - 518 387 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -50 142 92 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 12 -73 - -61 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 6 -57 -51 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - -5 -5 

Assets remaining in same Stage -80 -17 27 -70 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -81 -37 -87 -205 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -81 -37 -87 -205 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs -18 -85 -441 -544 

New financial assets originated or purchased 339 - - 339 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -6 - -2 -8 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 504 310 1 205 2 019 
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 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Secured loans ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 552 198 583 1 333 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -145 235 - 90 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -84 - 359 275 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -19 139 120 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 9 -48 - -39 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 16 -40 -24 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - -6 -6 

Assets remaining in same Stage -95 -37 -61 -193 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -140 -46 -84 -270 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -140 -46 -84 -270 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs -4 -19 -206 -229 

New financial assets originated or purchased 443 - - 443 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -1 1 -1 -1 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 535 281 683 1 499 

 
   

 
          
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Commercial papers and bonds ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 1 - - 1 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 1 - - 1 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs - - - - 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' - - - - 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased - - - - 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements - - - - 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 1 - - 1 
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 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Off balance exposure* ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 47 8 15 70 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -4 7 - 3 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -6 - 12 6 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -1 1 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - -4 - -4 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 1 -3 -2 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 11 4 12 27 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -5 -1 -9 -14 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -5 -1 -9 -14 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased 37 - - 37 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements - - - - 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 80 14 27 121 

*Provisions related to off-balance credit exposures are recognized in the financial statement line other income and costs. 

Write off under management was 2 765 MM NOK per 31.12.2018.     
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Note 6 - Gross carrying amount 
        

     
All amounts in millions of NOK 
     

During 2019 the Outstanding distribution by stages and the resulting ECL has been impacted most by two factors: 
 
1. New metholodgy and parameter update in June 2019, including the following points: 
      - New Significant Increase in Credit Risk (SICR) methodology, based on comparison between PD at origination and PD at reporting date, replacing 
old method of comparing Behavior Score and Admission Score. 
      - Use of updated data up to December 2017 instead of June 2017 
 
Large impact on Finland due to RIA 8 implementation correcting the lack of repossession data and therefore driving the reduction in LGD and therefore 
ECL. 
Stage 2 exposure decreases (~50%) with new SICR implementation for Norway, Sweden, Finland (Old SICR was very conservative). 
Marginal increase in Stage 2 exposures for Denmark where SICR was not implemented in the 2018 parameter methodology. 
LLR decreases less compared to exposure decrease due to concentration of exposures with higher PD in new SICR stage 2. 
 
Pure portfolio performance based on Riskbucket distribution, the yearly evolution has been as follows: 
 
• Norway:  
Performing buckets (200.5 million NOK decrease in Secured portfolios and 1.03 billion NOK decrease in Unsecured portfolios): 
      - Up to date: 264.5 million NOK reduction in Secured portfolios and 907.6 million NOK reduction in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 1-30 days past due: 41.6 million NOK reduction in Secured portfolios and 123.8 million NOK reduction in Unsecured portfolios. 
      - 31-60 days past due: 70.1 million NOK increase in in Secured portfolios and 11.6 million NOK decrease in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 61-90 days past due: 26.5 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 15.1 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
Non-performing buckets: 
      - 90+ days past due: 112.1 Million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 30.7 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
• Sweden:  
Performing buckets (443.8 million NOK decrease in Secured portfolios and 395.1 million NOK decrease in Unsecured portfolios): 
      - Up to date: 446.5 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 412.1 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 1-30 days past due: 11.9 million NOK reduction in Secured portfolios and 30.7 million NOK reduction in Unsecured portfolios. 
      - 31-60 days past due: 11.1 million NOK increase in in Secured portfolios and 5.0 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 61-90 days past due: 1.9 million NOK decrease in Secured portfolios and 8.7 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
Non-performing buckets: 
      - 90+ days past due: 2.2 Million NOK decrease in Secured portfolios and 275.1 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 

• Finland:  
Performing buckets (1.25 billion NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 287.5 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios): 
      - Up to date: 1.32 billion NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 262.6 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 1-30 days past due: 136.9 million NOK reduction in Secured portfolios and 14.1 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
      - 31-60 days past due: 33.2 million NOK increase in in Secured portfolios and 9.8 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 1-90 days past due: 35.5 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 1.0 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
Non-performing buckets: 
      - 90+ days past due: 112.1 Million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 61.9 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
• Denmark:  
Performing buckets (414.8 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 161.5 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios): 
      - Up to date: 443.0 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 151.2 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 1-30 days past due: 16.5 million NOK reduction in Secured portfolios and 3.4 million NOK decrease in Unsecured portfolios. 
      - 31-60 days past due: 3.8 million NOK increase in in Secured portfolios and 7.0 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 61-90 days past due: 4.5 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 6.7 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
Non-performing buckets: 
      - 90+ days past due: 56.9 Million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 357.0 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
2. An increase in NPL ratio for unsecured portfolios of Sweden, Denmark and Finland has taken place as a result from implementation of new 720 DPD 
write-off policy, decreasing NPL coverage ratio for the same reason. As the days to wirte-off a contract has increased, the NPLs have accumulated in 
the portfolio, increasing the Stage 3 balances and reserves especially in the unsecured portfolios. 
Relevant release in Stage 3 reserves in Norway, due to new WO policy implementation which has produced old defaulted contracts to be written off.      
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The following table explains changes in the gross carrying amount of loans to customers to explain their significance to the changes in the loss 
allowance: 

     

Unsecured loans 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019 29 788 2 726 1 888 34 402 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -7 622 7 622 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -286 - 286 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -2 247 2 247 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 5 688 -5 688 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 437 -437 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 1 - -1 - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -5 575 -539 -210 -6 324 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -5 575 -539 -210 -6 324 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -1 125 -1 125 

New financial assets originated or purchased 9 213 - - 9 213 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements 148 -84 -40 24 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 31 355 2 227 2 608 36 190 

     
 

     

Secured loans 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019 117 148 9 817 1 435 128 400 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -11 468 11 468 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -911 - 911 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -1 958 1 958 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 12 483 -12 483 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 839 -839 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 3 - -3 - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -27 076 -1 367 -327 -28 770 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -27 076 -1 367 -327 -28 770 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -605 -605 

New financial assets originated or purchased 60 462 - - 60 462 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -28 053 -1 477 -817 -30 347 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 122 588 4 839 1 713 129 140 
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Commercial papers and bonds 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019 10 363 - - 10 363 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Financial assets remaining in same Stage 10 363 - - 10 363 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -14 262 - - -14 262 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' - - - - 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' -14 262 - - -14 262 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased 15 698 - - 15 698 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -263 - - - 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 11 536 - - 11 536 

        

 

          

Off balance exposure 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019 18 824 192 133 19 149 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -1 608 1 608 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -89 - 89 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -128 128 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 1 288 -1 288 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 155 -155 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -8 055 -210 -107 -8 372 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -8 055 -210 -107 -8 372 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased 2 426 - - 2 426 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements 13 118 292 115 13 525 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 25 904 621 203 26 728 

*Provisions related to off-balance credit exposures are recognized in the financial statement line other income and costs. 
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Unsecured loans 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 29 866 2 734 1 712 34 312 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -1 759 1 759 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -931 - 931 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -266 266 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 607 -607 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 101 -101 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 9 - -9 - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -5 034 -719 495 -5 258 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -5 034 -719 495 -5 258 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs -2 -3 -1 351 -1 356 

New financial assets originated or purchased 10 256 - - 10 256 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -3 224 -273 -55 -3 552 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 29 788 2 726 1 888 34 402 

        
          

Secured loans 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 104 947 7 380 1 214 113 541 

Transfers:    - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -7 820 7 820 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -963 - 963 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -368 368 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 1 889 -1 889 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 105 -105 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 21 - -21 - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -26 145 -1 914 -38 -28 097 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -26 145 -1 914 -38 -28 097 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs -1 -1 -562 -564 

New financial assets originated or purchased 58 556 - - 58 556 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -13 336 -1 316 -384 -15 036 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 117 148 9 817 1 435 128 400 
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Commercial papers and bonds 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 6 859 - - 6 859 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Financial assets remaining in same Stage 6 858 - - 6 858 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -10 397 - - -10 397 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' - - - - 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' -10 397 - - -10 397 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased 13 924 - - 13 924 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -22 - - -22 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 10 363 - - 10 363 

        
          

Off balance exposure 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 18 070 110 121 18 301 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -143 143 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -85 - 85 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -7 7 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 61 -61 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 11 -11 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -1 740 -22 -34 -1 796 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -1 740 -22 -34 -1 796 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased 3 970 - - 3 970 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -1 309 18 -35 -1 326 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 18 824 192 133 19 149 
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Note 7 - Liquidity risk             

        
Contractual cash flow at certain intervals of maturity presented in NOK. 
     

   
All amounts in millions of NOK     

   
            With no   
     

 specific  
2019 =< 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years >5 years maturity Total 

Cash and receivables on central banks 66 - - - - - 66 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions 3 968 - - - - - 3 968 

Loans to customers 3 256 6 586 32 806 98 174 22 598 - 163 420 

Commercial papers and bonds 728 4 574 5 087 1 179 - - 11 568 

Financial derivatives - 7 - 30 - - 37 

Other financial assets - - - - - 31 31 

Total cash from assets 8 018 11 167 37 893 99 383 22 598 31 179 090 
     

   
Debt to credit institutions 3 519 3 445 19 188 3 925 - - 30 077 

Deposits from customers 62 806 274 928 1 477 - - 65 485 

Debt established by issuing securities 2 206 7 765 6 208 34 349 3 467 - 53 995 

Financial derivatives -  - 22 - - 22 

Other financial liabilities 117 - 400 - - - 517 

Subordinated loan capital 3 15 55 854 2 093 - 3 020 

Total cash from debt 68 651 11 499 26 779 40 627 5 560 - 153 116 
     

   
Net cash flow -60 633 -332 11 114 58 756 17 038   

 
       

 
       

     
   

All amounts in millions of NOK     
   

            With no   
     

 specific  
2018 =< 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years >5 years maturity Total 

Cash and receivables on central banks 65 - - - - - 65 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions 2 982 - - - - - 2 982 

Loans to customers 3 121 6 259 31 921 100 154 22 594 - 164 049 

Commercial papers and bonds 515 2 742 5 749 1 384 - - 10 390 

Financial derivatives 7 10 39 9 - - 65 

Other financial assets - - - - - - - 

Total cash from assets 6 690 9 011 37 709 101 547 22 594 - 177 551 
     

   
Debt to credit institutions 6 716 6 583 19 747 7 343 - 240 40 629 

Deposits from customers 46 869 885 2 157 4 463 272 - 54 646 

Debt established by issuing securities 1 023 8 217 13 407 26 279 4 380 - 53 306 

Financial derivatives 5 8 34 -2 - - 45 

Other financial liabilities 106 239 - - - - 345 

Subordinated loan capital 3 12 35 1 504 526 - 2 080 

Total cash from debt 54 720 15 943 35 380 39 587 6 313 240 151 050 
     

   
Net cash flow -48 030 -6 933 2 329 61 959 17 417   

 
       

The Board of Santander Consumer Bank AS has decided limits for the liquidity risk to ensure the bank has a solid liquidity position. The limits for 
liquidity risk are reviewed at least on a yearly basis. The bank manages the liquidity position by matching maturities of the assets and the liabilities. The 
average duration of the asset side is low with a duration below two years. The liabilities side is financed by customer deposits, secured bonds, 
unsecured bonds and intragroup loans. Consignment is included in the financial statement line "Loans to customers".         
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Liquidity coverage ratio     
   

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) measures the capability to meet obligations in the next 30 days by means of liquidity assets. It is defined as LCR = 
liquidity assets / (cash outflows - cash inflows).The minimum LCR level (CRD IV) is 100% for SEK, DKK and EUR and 50% for NOK as per 31.12.2019. 
With a stable basis of High Quality Liquid Assets, The Group fulfils the minimum LCR requirements. 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) %           2019 2018 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) Total      187 134 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) NOK      98 88 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) SEK      184 129 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) DKK      245 219 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) EUR      412 142 
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Note 8 - Interest rate risk             

The table show the interest rate risk. Changes in market interest rates will affect our assets and debt by the timing displayed below due to fixed interest 
rate contracts. A change in market interest rate will affect our short term positions immediately, but our long term positions later.  

Santander Consumer Bank Nordic Group 
 

   
   

All amounts in millions of NOK     
   

                Non Interest 

2019 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Cash and receivables on central banks 66 - - - - - 66 

Deposits with and receivables on 
financial institutions 

4 132 - - - - - 4 132 

Loans to customers 8 721 110 646 17 146 24 476 403 - 161 392 

Commercial papers and bonds 1 579 7 125 2 832 - - - 11 536 

Financial derivatives 37 - - - - - 37 

Other non interest bearing assets - - - - - 3 942 3 942 

Total assets 14 535 117 771 19 978 24 476 403 3 942 181 105 
     

   
Debt to credit institutions 7 780 10 573 9 939 1 882 - - 30 174 

Deposits from customers 10 873 52 196 932 1 483 - - 65 484 

Debt established by issuing securities 11 641 21 740 4 833 15 108 246 - 53 568 

Financial derivatives 22 - - - - - 22 

Subordinated loan capital 250 2 171 - - - - 2 421 

Other non interest bearing liabilities - - - - - 4 346 4 346 

Equity 2 250 - - - - 22 840 25 090 

Total liabilities and equity 32 817 86 680 15 703 18 474 246 27 186 181 105 
     

   
Net interest risk exposure -18 282 31 091 4 275 6 002 157 -23 244  

 
       

The tables below show the same as the table above, but split per country. The accumulated tables below will not reconcile with the table above due to 
difference in classification between assets and liabilities in the presented tables. 

 
       

Santander Consumer Bank AS Norway 
 

      

All amounts in millions of NOK        
               Non Interest 

2019 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 2 168 48 212 5 335 3 638 52 5 247 64 652 

Liabilities 6 795 30 823 500 - - 26 534 64 652 

Net balance -4 627 17 389 4 835 3 638 52 -21 287 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -4 627 17 389 4 835 3 638 52 -21 287 - 

Cumulative gap -4 627 12 762 17 597 21 235 21 287 - - 

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 98,58 million NOK increase in profit in Norway. 

        
Santander Consumer Bank AS Norway 
 

      

All amounts in millions of EUR        
               Non Interest 

2019 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 18 - 50 - - 141 209 

Liabilities 27 28 154 - - - 209 

Net balance -9 -28 -104 - - 141 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -9 -28 -104 - - 141 - 

Cumulative gap -9 -37 -141 -141 -141 - - 

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 0,58 million EUR decrease in profit in Norway. 
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Santander Consumer Bank AS Sweden 
 

      

All amounts in millions of SEK        
                   Non Interest 

2019 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 3 298 39 402 1 412 267 12 3 157 47 548 

Liabilities 15 823 27 544 500 - - 3 681 47 548 

Net balance -12 525 11 858 912 267 12 -524 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -12 525 11 858 912 267 12 -524 - 

Cumulative gap -12 525 -668 245 512 524 - - 

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 17,38 million SEK decrease in profit in Sweden. 
 
Santander Consumer Bank AS Denmark 
 

      

All amounts in millions of DKK        
               Non Interest 

2019 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 543 21 083 2 009 2 539 41 2 215 28 430 

Liabilities 6 959 17 386 1 033 1 119 - 1 933 28 430 

Net balance -6 416 3 697 976 1 420 41 282 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -6 416 3 697 976 1 420 41 282 - 

Cumulative gap -6 416 -2 719 -1 743 -323 -282 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 26,56 million DKK decrease in profit in Denmark 

 
       

Santander Consumer Finance OY 
 

      

All amounts in millions of EUR        
               Non Interest 

2019 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 840 461 1 029 1 749 29 8 4 116 

Liabilities 201 540 1 222 1 803 26 324 4 116 

Net balance 639 -79 -193 -54 3 -316 - 

 
       

Repricing gap 639 -79 -193 -54 3 -316 - 

Cumulative gap 639 560 367 313 316 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 0,98 million EUR increase in profit in Finland. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
       

  



Santander Consumer Bank 

 

 
|   78 

 

Santander Consumer Bank Nordic Group 
 

   
   

All amounts in millions of NOK     
   

                Non Interest 

2018 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Cash and receivables on central banks 65 - - - - - 65 

Deposits with and receivables on 
financial institutions 

2 982 - - - - - 2 982 

Loans to customers* 37 789 68 424 30 606 25 517 467 -3 519 159 284 

Commercial papers and bonds 3 013 4 047 3 303 - - - 10 363 

Financial derivatives 6 7 24 28 - - 64 

Other non interest bearing assets - - - - - 3 351 3 351 

Total assets 43 855 72 478 33 932 25 544 467 -168 176 108 
     

   
Debt to credit institutions 9 627 16 567 9 470 4 590 - - 40 253 

Deposits from customers 5 487 21 183 26 547 1 428 - - 54 645 

Debt established by issuing securities 18 453 18 548 5 641 10 287 - - 52 929 

Financial derivatives 4 5 17 20 - - 45 

Subordinated loan capital 247 1 484 - - - - 1 731 

Other non interest bearing liabilities - - - - - 3 168 3 168 

Equity 1 939 - - - - 21 397 23 336 

Total liabilities and equity 35 758 57 787 41 674 16 325 - 24 565 176 108 
        

Net interest risk exposure 8 097 14 691 -7 742 9 220 467 -24 733  

        

*During 2018, the Group implemented some changes to the methodology in Sweden for repricing of loans to customers. This is a model driven change 
to better reflect the expected re-pricing of this portfolio. 
        

The tables below show the same as the table above, but split per country. The accumulated tables below will not reconcile with the table above due to 
difference in classification between assets and liabilities in the presented tables. 

 
       

Santander Consumer Bank AS Norway 
 

      

All amounts in millions of NOK        
           Non Interest 

2018 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 4 678 47 289 5 501 3 239 56 3 643 64 405 

Liabilities 8 733 19 220 12 074 - - 24 378 64 405 

Net balance -4 055 28 069 -6 573 3 239 56 -20 735 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -4 055 28 069 -6 573 3 239 56 -20 735 - 

Cumulative gap -4 055 24 014 17 441 20 680 20 735 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 65,56 million NOK decrease in profit in Norway. 

        
Santander Consumer Bank AS Norway 
 

      

All amounts in millions of EUR        
           Non Interest 

2018 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 25 - - - - 137 162 

Liabilities 25 35 74 29 - - 162 

Net balance - -35 -74 -29 - 137 - 

 
       

Repricing gap - -35 -74 -29 - 137 - 

Cumulative gap - -35 -109 -137 -137 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 1,13 million EUR increase in profit in Norway. 
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Santander Consumer Bank AS Sweden 
 

      

All amounts in millions of SEK        
           Non Interest 

2018 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 3 771 20 037 14 943 1 964 74 1 695 42 483 

Liabilities 11 581 19 579 9 090 - - 2 233 42 483 

Net balance -7 809 457 5 853 1 964 74 -538 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -7 809 457 5 853 1 964 74 -538 - 

Cumulative gap -7 809 -7 352 -1 500 465 538 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 54,26 million SEK decrease in profit in Sweden. 

 
       

Santander Consumer Bank AS Denmark 
 

      

All amounts in millions of DKK        
           Non Interest 

2018 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 19 876 705 2 074 2 714 52 1 822 27 244 

Liabilities 2 300 10 608 8 373 4 417 - 1 545 27 244 

Net balance 17 576 -9 903 -6 299 -1 703 52 276 - 

 
       

Repricing gap 17 576 -9 903 -6 299 -1 703 52 276 - 

Cumulative gap 17 576 7 673 1 375 -329 -276 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 1,9 million DKK increase in profit in Denmark. 

 

 
       

Santander Consumer Finance OY 
 

      

All amounts in millions of EUR        
           Non Interest 

2018 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 823 363 1 065 1 642 26 43 3 963 

Liabilities 1 311 397 893 1 045 - 317 3 963 

Net balance -488 -34 172 597 26 -274 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -488 -34 172 597 26 -274 - 

Cumulative gap -488 -522 -349 247 274 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 5,88 million EUR decrease in profit in Finland. 
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Note 9 - Capital adequacy     

   
All amounts in millions of NOK   
 

  
Balance sheet equity  2019 2018 

Paid in equity 9 652 9 652 

Share premium 891 891 

Other equity 12 242 10 478 

Tier 1 Capital 2 250 2 250 

Other reserves 54 65 

Total Equity 25 090 23 336 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital     

(-) Profit not eligible as capital - -1 000 

Cash-flow hedge adjustment - - 

IRB Expected Loss - Reserves -459 -327 

Goodwill -698 -705 

Other intangible assets -310 -302 

Deferred tax assets - - 

Adjustment Prudent Valuation (AVA) -12 -10 

Tier 1 Capital -2 250 -2 250 

Total common Equity Tier 1 Capital (with full IFRS9 impact) 21 361 18 741 

Capital adjustment according to IFRS9 Transitional rules 389 434 

Total common Equity Tier 1 Capital (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 21 750 19 175 
 
  

Tier 1 Capital     

Paid in Tier 1 capital instruments 2 250 2 250 

Total Tier 1 Capital (with full IFRS9 impact) 23 611 20 991 

Total Tier 1 Capital (after IFRS9 transitional rules) 24 000 21 425 
 
  

Total Capital     

Paid up subordinated loans 2 416 1 711 

Subordinated loans not eligible - - 

Total Capital (with full IFRS9 impact) 26 028 22 702 

Total Capital (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 26 416 23 136 
 
  
 
  

Risk exposure on Standard Approach     

Regional governments or local authorities 64 73 

Institutions 694 836 

Corporates 8 713 9 156 

Retail Standard Approach 54 028 56 206 

Exposures in default  SA 1 496 999 

Covered bonds 385 466 

Other Exposures 3 763 3 490 

Total Risk exposure amount on Standard Approach 69 143 71 226 
  

 
Risk exposure on Internal Rating Based Approach     

Retail Other 35 494 35 571 

Total Risk exposure amount on Internal Rating Based Approach 35 495 35 571 

Risk weighted exposure amounts for credit, counterparty credit and dilution risks and free 
deliveries 104 638 106 797 

 
 

 

Foreign exchange (zero if under threshold) 1 463 1 472 

Risk exposure amount for position, foreign exchange and commodities risks 1 463 1 472 
 
 

 

Basic indicator approach 13 730 13 168 

Risk exposure amount for operational risk 13 730 13 168 
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Standardized method 30 105 

Risk exposure amount for credit valuation adjustment 30 105 

      

Total risk exposure amount (with full IFRS9 impact) 119 861 121 542 

Risk Exposure adjustment according to IFRS9 Transitional rules 340 380 

Total risk exposure amount  (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 120 201 121 921 

 
Total exposure for Leverage Ratio     

Derivatives: Add-on under market-to-market method 315 642 

Off-balance sheet items with 10% CCF 2 784 2 399 

Off-balance sheet items with 20% CCF 211 788 

Off-balance sheet items with 50% CCF 37 37 

Adjusted On balance sheet exposure 179 626 174 763 

Total exposure for Leverage Ratio (with full IFRS9 impact) 182 973 178 630 

Exposure adjustment according to IFRS9 Transitional rules 511 571 

Total exposure for Leverage Ratio  (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 183 484 179 201 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Minimum Regulatory Capital     

Minimum Core Equity  4,50 % 4,50 % 

Pillar 2 Requirement 3,30 % 2,30 % 

Pillar 2 Guidance 1,00 % - 

Countercyclical Buffer (combined) 1,60 % 1,14 % 

Conservation Buffer 2,50 % 2,50 % 

Systemic Risk Buffer  3,00 % 3,00 % 

Minimum Regulatory Capital ratio (CET1) 15,90 % 13,44 % 
 
  

Minimum Regulatory Capital   

Minimum Core Equity  5 394 5 469 

Pillar 2 Requirement 4 000 2 795 

Pillar 2 Guidance 1 199 - 

Countercyclical Buffer (combined) 1 918 1 386 

Conservation Buffer 2 997 3 039 

Systemic Risk Buffer  3 596 3 646 

Minimum Regulatory Capital amount (full IFRS9 impact) 19 103 16 335 

Surplus of Core Equity Tier 1 capital (full IFRS9 impact) 2 259 2 406 

      

Minimum Regulatory Capital amount (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 19 112 16 386 

Surplus of Core Equity Tier 1 capital (after IFRS9 transitional rules) 2 638 2 789 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio (full IFRS9 impact) 17,82 % 15,42 % 

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 18,09 % 15,73 % 

CET1 regulatory requirements  15,90 % 13,44 % 
 
  

Tier 1 capital ratio (full IFRS9 impact) 19,70 % 17,27 % 

Tier 1 capital ratio (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 19,97 % 17,57 % 

Tire 1 regulatory requirements 17,40 % 14,94 % 
 
  

Total capital ratio (full IFRS9 impact) 21,71 % 18,68 % 

Total capital ratio (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 21,98 % 18,98 % 

Total capital regulatory requirements 19,40 % 16,94 % 
 
  

Leverage ratio (full IFRS9 impact) 12,90 % 11,75 % 

Leverage ratio (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 13,08 % 11,96 % 

LR regulatory requirements 5,00 % 5,00 % 
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Specification of IFRS Transition rules (based on initial impact)    

IFRS 9 Increase in Loss Reserves -601 -601 

- whereof Internal Rating Based - - 

Tax impact from increased loss reserves 144 144 

Deferred tax assets impact on capital - - 

Initial IFRS9 net impact on capital -457 -457 

Base amount for IFRS9 transitional rule on capital 457 457 

Transition % 85 % 95 % 

Capital adjustment due to Transitional rule 389 434 
   

Std Approach value adjustments Spec Reserves -601 -601 

- whereof Retail (75%RW) -600 -600 

- whereof Covered Bonds (10%RW) -2 -2 

Deferred tax assets impact on Risk Exposure Amount (250%RW)* 20 20 

Initial IFRS9 net impact on Risk Exposure Amount  -400 -400 

Base amount for IFRS9 transitional rule on Risk Exposure Amount 400 400 

Transition % 85 % 95 % 

Risk Exposure adjustment due to Transitional rule 340 380 

 

 
 

Impact from Transitional rules on capital ratios (same impact for Additional tier 1 and 2) 0,27 % 0,31% 

*  IFRS9 impact on Deferred Tax Assets relates to subsidiary in Finland   

   
 

 
 

From December 2015 the Group are calculating credit risk capital requirement using advanced internal rating based models (IRB- A models) for part of 
its exposures. 
   

Financial information in accordance with the capital requirement regulation is published at www.santander.no. The Pillar 3 Disclsure report is be 
published at www.santander.no.   
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Note 10 - Segment information           

       
All amounts in millions of NOK 
       
Financial management in Santander is oriented towards the various geographical markets. Monitoring of the overall profitability of the geographic areas 
are important dimensions of the strategic priorities and allocation of resources in the SCB Group. Reported figures for the various segments reflect the 
SCB Group's total sales of products and services in the geographical area. 
 
Segment information is based on the internal financial reporting as it is reported to SCB Group management. SCB Group management uses the 
segment reporting as an element to assess historical and expected future development and allocation of resources. Reporting from the segments is 
based on Santander's governance model and the SCB Group's accounting policies. The figures are based on a number of assumptions and estimates.  
The Segments are responsible for profits after tax, with the corresponding return on allocated capital according to the SCB Group’s governance model.  
All the SCB Group's trade activities are divided into the reported segments with corresponding balances, income and expenses. Deficit liquidity from the 
segments are funded by the SCB Group treasury at market conditions. Surplus liquidity is transferred to the SCB Group treasury at market conditions. 
Internal agreements at market conditions or simulated market conditions are made when segments cooperate on the delivery of financial services to 
customers. Services provided by the Group’s central functions and staff are charged segments based on an allocation agreement. 
 

Product segmentation per country (gross lending before expected losses) 

       
2019             

  Unsecured Secured Financial Operational  
    loans loans lease lease Total 

Norway  10 321 37 506 10 439 - 58 267 

Sweden  15 155 17 683 5 600 - 38 438 

Denmark  7 013 23 472 2 359 424 33 266 

Finland   3 700 29 537 2 546 465 36 248 

Total   36 190 108 198 20 943 888 166 219 

 
2018             

  Unsecured Secured Financial Operational  
    loans loans lease lease Total 

Norway  11 065 37 354 10 807 - 59 226 

Sweden  14 416 17 561 5 268 - 37 245 

Denmark  6 170 23 311 2 663 209 32 353 

Finland   2 752 28 755 2 681 421 34 608 

Total   34 402 106 981 21 419 630 163 432 
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P&L and Balance sheet per country 

2019             

  Norway Sweden Denmark Finland Eliminations Total Group 

Total interest income 4 096 1 805 1 829 1 950 -1 084 8 596 

Total interest expenses -1 038 -399 -149 -931 1 095 -1 422 

Net interest income 3 058 1 406 1 680 1 019 11 7 174 

Fee and commission income 189 187 156 131 -90 574 

Fee and commission expenses -134 -53 -27 -78 84 -208 
Value change and gain/loss on foreign exchange and 
securities 4 1 -5 4 - 3 

Other operating income 550 9 97 119 -506 270 

Other operating expenses -30 -25 -53 -108 - -217 

Gross margin 3 637 1 525 1 848 1 087 -501 7 595 

Salaries and personnel expenses -599 -292 -258 -118 -7 -1 274 

Administrative expenses -471 -438 -371 -366 -1 -1 647 

Depreciation and amortisation -100 -59 -69 -29 - -257 

Net operating income 2 467 735 1 150 574 -509 4 418 

Other income and costs 27 -2 -10 -1 - 13 

Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc. -416 -141 -211 -54 2 -820 

Profit before taxes 2 077 592 929 519 -506 3 611 

Income tax expense -276 -137 -226 -104 - -742 

Profit after tax 1 802 456 703 415 -506 2 869 

       

Cash and receivables on central banks 66 - - - - 66 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions 1 250 1 313 150 1 254 - 3 968 

Total gross loans to customers 58 267 38 438 32 843 35 783 - 165 331 

Write-downs -1 594 -957 -899 -489 - -3 939 

Commercial papers and bonds 3 425 3 810 2 292 4 360 -2 351 11 536 

Financial derivatives 7 - - 30 - 37 

Investments in subsidiaries 1 281 - - - -1 281 - 

Other assets 20 713 484 1 658 16 872 -35 785 3 942 

Total assets  83 413 43 087 36 045 57 811 -39 416 180 941 

       
Debt to credit institutions 2 392 8 075 14 330 25 157 -19 781 30 174 

Deposits from customers 26 477 19 816 19 191 - - 65 484 

Debt established by issuing securities 28 508 11 965 1 675 13 606 -2 351 53 403 

Financial derivatives - - - 22 - 22 

Other liabilities 2 784 3 128 755 16 528 -16 428 6 767 

Equity 23 252 103 93 2 498 -857 25 090 

Total liabilities and equity 83 413 43 087 36 045 57 811 -39 416 180 941 
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P&L and Balance sheet per country       

2018             

  Norway Sweden Denmark Finland Eliminations Total Group 

Total interest income 3 831 1 569 1 691 1 143 -75 8 158 

Total interest expenses -880 -145 -165 -124 75 -1 239 

Net interest income 2 951 1 424 1 526 1 019 - 6 919 

Fee and commission income 183 146 171 61 - 561 

Fee and commission expenses -81 -8 -23 -20 - -132 
Value change and gain/loss on foreign exchange and 
securities 13 1 10 4 - 27 

Other operating income 29 8 59 120 - 216 

Other operating expenses -36 -23 -47 -102 - -208 

Gross margin 3 059 1 548 1 696 1 082 - 7 384 

Salaries and personnel expenses -567 -415 -346 -207 -2 -1 538 

Administration expenses -720 -340 -241 -246 2 -1 545 

Depreciation and amortisation -96 -17 -37 -13 - -162 

Net operating income 1 675 775 1 072 616 - 4 139 

Other income and costs -149 -40 -1 1 - -189 

Impairment losses on other assets - - - - - - 

Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc. 80 275 -219 48 - 184 

Profit before taxes 1 606 1 010 852 665 - 4 134 

Income tax expense -456 -227 -179 -133 - -995 

Profit after tax 1 150 783 673 532 - 3 139 

       
Cash and receivables on central banks 65 - - - - 65 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions 865 737 2 1 378 - 2 982 

Total gross loans to customers 59 226 37 245 32 144 34 188 - 162 802 

Write-downs -1 662 -748 -581 -528 - -3 518 

Commercial papers and bonds 2 130 2 510 2 217 3 506 - 10 363 

Financial derivatives 50 - - 14 - 64 

Investments in subsidiaries - - - - - - 

Other assets 20 668 425 1 542 658 -19 943 3 351 

Total assets  81 342 40 170 35 323 39 217 -19 943 176 108 

       
Debt to credit institutions 5 406 11 908 16 489 25 502 -19 052 40 253 

Deposits from customers 22 051 15 415 17 180 - - 54 645 

Debt established by issuing securities 30 232 11 188 706 10 804 - 52 929 

Financial derivatives 38 - - 7 - 45 

Other liabilities 2 088 1 532 994 317 -32 4 899 

Equity 21 527 128 -46 2 587 -859 23 336 

Total liabilities and equity 81 342 40 170 35 323 39 217 -19 943 176 108 
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Note 11 - Net interest income       

    
 Amounts in millions of NOK   2019 2018 

Interest and similar income on loans to and receivables from credit institutions  48 86 

Interest and similar income on loans to and receivables from customers  8 490 8 028 

Interest and similar income on comm. paper, bonds and other securities   58 44 

Total interest income   8 596 8 158 
    

Interest and similar expenses on debt to credit institutions  -166 -206 

Interest and similar expenses on deposits from and debt to customers  -788 -666 

Interest and similar expenses on issued securities  -408 -321 

Interest on subordinated loan capital  -54 -46 

Other interest expenses and similar expenses   -6 - 

Total interest expense   -1 422 -1 239 

        

Net interest income   7 174 6 919 
    

    

The table show average interest rate on interest bearing debt. Average interest is calculated as actual interest expense through the year in percent of 
weighted average balance. 
    
    

To credit institutions   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -166 -206 

Average loan   35 214 35 637 

Average nominal interest rate   0,47% 0,58% 
    

    

To customers   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -788 -666 

Average deposit   60 065 52 631 

Average nominal interest rate   1,31% 1,27% 
    

    

To bondholders   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -408 -321 

Average issued notes and bonds   53 166 52 100 

Average nominal interest rate   0,77% 0,62% 
    

    

Subordinated loan capital   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -54 -46 

Average subordinated loan capital   2 076 1 742 

Average nominal interest rate   2,58% 2,64% 
    

    

Total of tables above   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -1 416 -1 239 

Loan   150 521 142 110 

Average nominal interest rate   0,94% 0,87% 
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Note 12 - Other operating income and expenses 
  

    
Amounts in millions of NOK    
    2019 2018 

Operational leasing income  214 110 

Dividends from investments  4 - 

Other   52 106 

Total other operating income   270 216 
    

Ordinary depreciation operational leasing  -124 -104 

Fee to The Norwegian Banks' Guarantee Fund  -65 -57 

Other  -28 -47 

Total other operating expenses   -217 -208 
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Note 13 - Tax       

    
All amounts in millions of NOK  

  
  

  
Income tax    2019 2018 

Tax payable  -717 -1 073 

Adjustments in respect of prior years  113 6 

Currency effects foreign tax credits  - - 

Total current tax   -605 -1 067 

Change in temporary differences  -138 72 

Currency effects   - - 

Adjustments in respect of prior years    - - 

Total change in deferred tax   -138 72 

Income tax expense   -742 -995 
    
    

Profit before tax   3 611 4 134 

Estimated income tax at nominal tax rate 25%  -903 -1 033 

Tax effects of:    

 - Income not subject to tax  - - 

 - Non deductible expenses  -4 -1 

Impact of lower tax rate in subsidiary  26 33 

Adjustments in respect of prior years*  139 6 

Tax charge   -742 -995 
    
    

The tax charge/credit relating to components of other comprehensive income is as follows:  

         2019 

  Before tax Tax (charge)/ credit After tax 

Actuarial assumption related to pension 163 41 122 

Cash flow hedges 85 21 64 

Net investment Hedge - - - 

Currency translation differences -205 4 -209 

Shares in VN Norge AS - value adjustment -31 - -31 

Other comprehensive income 12 66 -54 

Tax payable  4  

Deferred tax  62  

Tax in OCI   66   
    

 
   

Deferred tax in the balance sheet   2019 2018 

Deferred tax assets/deferred taxes as at 1 January  259 376 

Changes recognized in income statement  138 -72 

Changes recognized in OCI  12 -32 

Currency adjustment  -1 - 

Adjustments in respect of prior years**  289 -13 

Net Deferred tax assets/deferred taxes at 31 December 697 259 
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Deferred taxes related to the following temporary differences 2019 2018 

Fixed assets  3 481 2 306 

Net pension commitments  -140 -126 

Financial instruments  -85 -14 

Net other taxable temporary differences   -683 -1 307 

Net translation differences  - - 

Total deferred tax position   2 573 859 

Fixed assets  883 577 

Net pension commitments  -35 -31 

Financial instruments  -21 -6 

Net other taxable temporary differences   -130 -280 

Net translation differences  - - 

Net Deferred tax assets/deferred taxes at 31 December 697 259 
    

Tax effect of different tax rates in other countries.    

The Group has operations in Sweden, Denmark and Finland whose tax rates are different from that in Norway (25%). 
    

2019 figures: No changes in tax rates    

2018 figures: No changes in tax rates    
    

Estimated taxes on tax-related losses which cannot be utilized. No deferred taxes are calculated on tax-related losses if the Group considers the future 
scope of such losses to be uncertain. 
* The adjustment in respect of prior years relates to a settle of dispute with the Norwegian tax authorities. 
** The Group have reclassified MM NOK 289 from tax payable to deferred tax in the balance sheet, the reclassification did not affect recognized income 
tax in the statement of profit and loss. 
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Note 14 - Loans to customers       

    
All amounts in millions of NOK  

  
    2019 2018 

Credit Card  7 016 7 030 

Unsecured loans  29 174 27 372 

Auto loans  129 141 128 400 

 - Instalment loans  108 198 106 981 

 - Financial leasing   20 943 21 419 

Total gross loans to customers   165 331 162 802 

- Loan loss allowance - Stage 1  -1 014 -1 039 

- Loan loss allowance - Stage 2  -575 -591 

- Loan loss allowance - Stage 3   -2 350 -1 888 

Total net loans to customers   161 392 159 284 
    

    

Note 15 - Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc.   

   
All amounts in millions of NOK   
   

The following tables explain the changes in the loan loss provisions between the beginning and the end of the reporting period due to these factors: 

   
  2019 2018 

Change in loss allowance - Unsecured loans -360 -65 

Change in loss allowance - Secured loans -102 -46 

Change in loss allowance - Commercial papers and bonds - 1 

+/- FX rate adjustment opening balance - - 

+ Total realized losses -1 403 -1 919 

- Recoveries on previously realized losses 288 606 

- Gain on sold portfolios 757 1 607 

Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc.  -820 184 
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Note 16 - Loans and impairment by main sectors     

    
All amounts in millions of NOK    
    
The following tables explain the changes in the loan loss provisions between the beginning and the end of the reporting period due to these factors: 

    
 Gross carrying Accumulated   
2019 amount impairment Total 

Private individuals 136 435 -3 483 132 952 

Wholesale and retail trade 11 492 -136 11 356 

Construction 6 281 -88 6 193 

Transport and storage 2 253 -34 2 219 

Other financial corporations 2 163 - 2 163 

Manufacturing 1 486 -13 1 473 

Professional, scientific and technical activities 1 525 -22 1 503 

Real estate activities 698 -21 677 

Other services 547 -101 446 

Information and communication 544 -8 536 

Accommodation and food service activities 525 -10 515 

Human health services and social work activities 469 -3 466 

Governments 345 -3 342 

Education 263 -6 257 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 217 -1 216 

Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 55 -1 54 

Mining and quarrying 27 -8 19 

Public administration and defence, compulsory social security 6 -1 5 

Total 165 331 -3 939 161 392 

    
    
 Gross carrying Accumulated   

2018 amount impairment Total 

Private individuals 130 916 -3 086 127 830 

Wholesale and retail trade 14 241 -210 14 031 

Construction 6 083 -78 6 005 

Real estate activities 4 717 -55 4 662 

Transport and storage 2 742 -46 2 697 

Manufacturing 1 456 -14 1 442 

Human health services and social work activities 1 039 -12 1 028 

Accommodation and food service activities 566 -9 557 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 328 -3 325 

Education 257 -3 254 

Governments 243 - 241 

Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 140 -2 138 

Mining and quarrying 36 -1 36 

Public administration and defence, compulsory social security 23 - 23 

Other financial corporations 14 - 14 

Information and communication - - - 

Other services - - - 

Professional, scientific and technical activities - - - 

Total 162 802 -3 519 159 284 
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Note 17 - Classification of financial instruments     

     
All amounts in millions of NOK     
 Financial assets Financial assets   
 at fair value at fair value   

Classification of financial assets 31 December 2019 through P&L through OCI Amortized cost Book value 

Cash and receivables on central banks - - 66 66 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions - - 3 968 3 968 

Loans to customers - - 161 392 161 392 

Commercial papers and bonds - - 11 536 11 536 

Financial derivatives 37 - - 37 

Other ownership interests - 31 - 31 

Total financial assets 37 31 176 962 177 030 
  Non-financial assets 3 911 

 
 Total assets 180 941 

 
    

 Financial assets Financial liabilities   

 at fair value at fair value   

Classification of financial liabilities 31 December 2019 through P&L through OCI Amortized cost Book value 

Debt to credit institutions - - 30 174 30 174 

Deposits from customers - - 65 484 65 484 

Debt established by issuing securities - - 53 403 53 403 

Financial derivatives 22 - - 22 

Other financial liabilities - - 517 517 

Subordinated loan capital - - 2 421 2 421 

Total financial liabilities 22 - 151 999 152 021 
  Non-financial liabilities and equity 28 920 

  Total liabilities and equity 180 941 

     
 Financial assets Financial assets   

 at fair value at fair value   

Classification of financial assets 31 December 2018 through P&L through OCI Amortized cost Book value 

Cash and receivables on central banks - - 65 65 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions - - 2 982 2 982 

Loans to customers - - 159 284 159 284 

Commercial papers and bonds - - 10 363 10 363 

Financial derivatives 64 - - 64 

Other ownership interests - 26 - 26 

Total financial assets 64 26 172 693 172 784 
  Non-financial assets 3 324 

 
 Total assets 176 108 

 
    

 Financial assets Financial liabilities   

 at fair value at fair value   

Classification of financial liabilities 31 December 2018 through P&L through OCI Amortized cost Book value 

Debt to credit institutions - - 40 235 40 253 

Deposits from customers - - 54 645 54 645 

Debt established by issuing securities - - 52 929 52 929 

Financial derivatives 45 - - 45 

Other financial liabilities - - 345 345 

Subordinated loan capital - - 1 731 1 731 

Total financial liabilities 45 - 149 904 149 949 
  Non-financial liabilities and equity 26 159 

  Total liabilities and equity 176 108 
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Note 18 - Issued securities           

      
All amounts in millions of NOK      

        2019 2018 

Issued certificates   
 1 999 1 751 

Senior unsecured issued securities   
 35 520 35 496 

Asset backed issued securities       15 884 15 682 

Total issued securities       53 403 52 929 
      

Changes in liability issued securities  
  Monthly  

 
 Book value New issues/ payments and Book value 

   31.12.2018 repurchase at maturity 31.12.2019 

Issued certificates   1 751 1 999 -1 751 1 999 

Senior unsecured issued securities  35 496 14 675 -14 651 35 520 

Asset backed issued securities   15 682 7 201 -6 999 15 884 

Total issued securities   52 929 23 875 -23 401 53 403 
      

Certificates      
     Book value 

Issuer Net nominal value Currency Interest Call date 31.12.2019 

Certificates      
Santander Consumer Bank AS 250  NOK Fixed 2020-02-12 252 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100  NOK Fixed 2020-04-08 100 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 150  NOK Fixed 2020-05-08 150 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 250  NOK Fixed 2020-05-22 251 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100  SEK Fixed 2020-01-29 94 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100  SEK Fixed 2020-01-09 94 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100  SEK Fixed 2020-01-13 94 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 70  SEK Fixed 2020-03-24 66 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100  SEK Fixed 2020-02-07 94 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 200  SEK Fixed 2020-02-17 189 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 50  SEK Fixed 2020-03-18 47 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 200  SEK Fixed 2020-05-08 189 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 150  SEK Fixed 2020-06-10 141 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 150  SEK Fixed 2020-06-15 141 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100  SEK Fixed 2020-03-18 94 

Totals issued certificates         1 999 
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Specification of issued securities      
 

     

Bonds      
     Book value 

Issuer Net nominal value Currency Interest Call date 31.12.2019 

Senior unsecured issued securities      
Santander Consumer Bank AS 1100  NOK Floating 2022-01-17 1 107 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1091  NOK Floating 2020-01-17 1 097 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 700  NOK Floating 2020-09-21 701 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 800  NOK Floating 2022-11-21 803 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 650  NOK Floating 2021-02-26 651 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 700  NOK Floating 2021-08-27 701 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000  NOK Floating 2022-02-07 1 003 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 800  NOK Floating 2024-03-14 802 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500  NOK Floating 2024-11-13 501 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500  EUR Fixed 2020-02-17 4 948 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500  EUR Fixed 2023-03-01 4 983 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500  EUR Fixed 2022-01-21 4 969 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500  EUR Fixed 2024-09-11 4 889 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000  SEK Floating 2020-03-30 944 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000  SEK Floating 2021-06-14 945 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500  SEK Floating 2023-01-18 472 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500  SEK Floating 2021-03-22 474 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 605  SEK Floating 2022-05-11 571 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 750  SEK Floating 2023-08-13 708 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 750  SEK Floating 2021-10-18 708 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000  SEK Floating 2025-01-15 946 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000  SEK Floating 2022-09-19 944 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500  DKK Floating 2021-09-20 664 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 750  DKK Floating 2022-04-02 989 

Totals issued bonds         35 520 
      
      

Asset backed issued securities      
      
     Book value 

Issuer Net nominal value Currency Interest Call date 31.12.2019 

Asset backed issued securities      
SAF WH 1 3 778  SEK Floating 2029-06-09 3 567 

SCF Rahoituspalvelut II DAC 8  EUR Floating 2025-11-25 77 

SCF Rahoituspalvelut KIMI VI DAC 132  EUR Floating 2026-11-25 1 302 

SCF Rahoituspalvelut VII DAC 382  EUR Floating 2027-11-25 3 737 

SCF Rahoituspalvelut VIII DAC 730  EUR Floating 2029-10-25 7 201 

Total asset backed issued securities         15 884 
      

      

The Group has not had any defaults of principal or interest or other breaches with respect to its issued securities during the year ended 31 December 
2019 and 2018. 
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Note 19 - Valuation Hierarchy           

       
All amounts in millions of NOK       
 

      
2019             

Financial instruments measured at fair value 

  Quoted market 
price Level 1 

Using 
Observable 

inputs Level 2 

With significant 
unobservable 
inputs Level 3 Total 

 
  

    
Financial assets   

    
Name Type Notional     
Bilkreditt 7 Fixed Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 12 - 7 - 7 

KIMI5 Pass Through Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 8 - - - - 

KIMI6 Pass Through Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 132 - 2 - 2 

KIMI7 Pass Through Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 317 - 11 - 11 

KIMI8A Fixed Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 649 - 15 - 15 

KIMI8B Fixed Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 42 - 2 - 2 

Total financial trading derivatives     - 37 - 37 
       

Name Type      

VISA  Equity   - 31 - 31 

Total other ownership interests                       - 31 - 31 

              

Total Assets     - 68 - 68 
       

Financial liabilities       

Name Type Notional     

KIMI6 Fixed Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 136 - 2 - 2 

KIMI5  Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 8 - - - - 

KIMI7 Fixed Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 304 - 8 - 8 

KIMI5 Fixed Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 17 - - - - 

KIMI8A Pass Trough Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 656 - 11 - 11 

KIMI8B Pass Trough Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 42 - 1 - 1 

Total financial derivatives     - 22 - 22 

              

Total Liabilities     - 22 - 22 
       

Derivatives designated for hedge accounting - assets      

Name Type Notional     

DK EMTN MEUR 250 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 250 - 19 - 19 

DK EMTN MEUR 200 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 200  - 58 - 58 

DK EMTN MEUR 150 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 150 - 17 - 17 

KIMI8A  Interest rate swap MM EUR 656 - 10 - 10 

KIMI8B  Interest rate swap MM EUR 42 - 1 - 1 

Total derivatives designated for hedging - assets**   - 105 - 105 
       

Derivatives designated for hedge accounting - liabilities      

Name Type Notional     

DK EMTN MEUR 150 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 150 - 29 - 29 

KIMI6 Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 132 - 2 - 2 

KIMI7 Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 317 - 12 - 12 

Total derivatives designated for hedging - liabilities*   - 43 - 43 
       

* Derivatives designated for hedge accounting are included in the balance sheet line "Other Assets" for the derivatives that represent an asset and in 
"Other liabilities" for derivatives that represent a liability for the entity. 
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2018             

Financial instruments measured at fair value 
  Quoted market 

price Level 1 

Using 
Observable 

inputs Level 2 

With significant 
unobservable 
inputs Level 3 Total 

       

Financial assets       

Name Type Notional     

Bilkreditt 7 Fixed Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 75 - 50 - 50 

Kimi 5 Fixed Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 108 - - - - 

Kimi 5 Pass-trough Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 102 - - - - 

Kimi 6 Pass-trough Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 321 - 3 - 3 

Kimi 7 Pass-trough Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 599 - 11 - 11 

Total financial trading derivatives     - 64 - 64 

   
 

 
 

 
Name Type      
VISA  Equity   - 26 - 26 

Total other ownership interests     - 26 - 26 

              

Total Assets     - 90 - 90 

       
Financial liabilities       
Name Type Notional     
Bilkreditt 7 Pass-trough Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 56 - 38 - 38 

Kimi 5 Front Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 102 - - - - 

Kimi 6 Fixed Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 308 - 2 - 2 

Kimi 7 Fixed Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 599 - 5 - 5 

Total financial derivatives     - 45 - 45 

              

Total Liabilities     - 45 - 45 

       
Derivatives designated for hedge accounting - assets      
Name Type Notional     
Bilkreditt 7 Front Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 56 - 38 - 38 

DK EMTN MEUR 240 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 240 - 19 - 19 

SW EMTN MEUR 100 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 100 - 62 - 62 

DK EMTN MEUR 245 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 245 - 4 - 4 

DK EMTN MEUR 250 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 250 - 18 - 18 

DK EMTN MEUR 200 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 200 - 46 - 46 

Total derivatives designated for hedging - assets*   - 188 - 188 

       
Derivatives designated for hedge accounting - liabilities      
       
Name Type Notional  

   
Kimi 6 Front Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 321 - 4 - 4 

Kimi 7 Front Interest Rate Swap MM EUR 599 - 11 - 11 

Total derivatives designated for hedging - liabilities*   - 16 - 16 

       
* Derivatives designated for hedge accounting are included in the balance sheet line "Other Assets" for the derivatives that represent an asset and in 
"Other liabilities" for derivatives that represent a liability for the entity. 
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Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access to at that date. When available, the 
fair value of an instrument is measured using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. If there is no quoted price in an active market, 
then the instruments fair value is measured using valuation techniques that maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of 
unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a 
transaction. 
Level 1: 
Instruments at this level obtain fair value from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity has access by the reporting 
date. Examples of instruments at Level 1 are listed government bonds. 
Level 2:  
Instruments at this level is not considered to have an active market. Fair value is obtained from relevant observable market data. This includes prices 
based on identical instruments, as well as prices based on similar assets and price indicators that are observable for the asset or liability. Examples of 
instruments at Level 2 are securities priced out of interest rate paths. The fair value at level 2 is calculated by discounting future cash flows. The cash 
flows are known from contractual conditions, in addition to a marked regulated interest rate element (e.g. EURIBOR). 
Level 3:  
Instruments at Level 3 have no observable market inputs, or they traded on markets that are considered inactive. The price is based mainly on 
calculations based on internal data and the best information available given the circumstances. 

Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities      
The disclosure in the table below include financial assets and financial liabilities that are subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar 
arrangements.  
The ISDA and similar master netting arrangements do not meet the criteria for offsetting in the statement of financial position. This is because they 
create for the parties to the agreement a right of set-off of recognized amounts that is enforceable only following an event of default, insolvency or 
bankruptcy of the Group or the counterparties or following other predetermined events. In addition, the Group and its counterparties do not intend to 
settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 
 
The Group receives and gives collateral in the form of cash and marketable securities in respect of the following transactions: 
 • derivatives 
 • sale-and-repurchase, and reverse sale-and-repurchase agreements 
 
This collateral is subject to standard industry terms including, when appropriate, an ISDA credit support annex. 
 
The gross amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities and their net amounts disclosed in the below tables have been measured in the 
statement of financial position on the following bases: 
• derivative assets and liabilities – fair value 
• assets and liabilities resulting from sale-and-repurchase agreements, reverse sale-and repurchase agreements – amortised cost        

All amounts in millions of NOK    
Related amounts not offset in the 

statement of financial position  

2019 

Gross amounts 

Amounts offset in 
the statement of 
financial position 

Net amount 
presented in the 

financial 
statements 

Financial 
instruments  Collateral  

Net amount after 
possible netting 

Financial assets        
Derivatives 143 - 143 - 127 16 

Reverse repurchase arrangements 1 071 - 1 071 1 071 - - 

Financial liabilites       
Derivatives 65 - 65 - 29 36 

Repurchase arrangements - - - - - - 

       

All amounts in millions of NOK    
Related amounts not offset in the 

statement of financial position  

2018 

Gross amounts 

Amounts offset in 
the statement of 
financial position 

Net amount 
presented in the 

financial 
statements 

Financial 
instruments  Collateral  

Net amount after 
possible netting 

Financial assets        
Derivatives 252 - 252 - 240 12 

Reverse repurchase arrangements 97 - 97 97 - - 

Financial liabilites       
Derivatives 61  61 - 43 18 

Repurchase arrangements - - - - - - 
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Note 20 - Hedging             

       
Fair Value Hedge       
       
Fair value hedges are used to protect the Group against exposures to changes in the market prices of recognized fixed interest-notes issued in EUR. 
The Group uses cross currency interest rate swaps and interest rate swaps that qualify as hedging instruments, and designates these to the hedge 
relationship at time of inception if all criterias for hedge accounting are met. Changes in fair value of the hedging instruments are recognized in the 
income statement together with changes in the fair value of the hedged liability that are attributable to the hedged risk. For the fair value hedges the 
Group assesses whether the derivative designated in each hedging relationship is expected to be and has been highly effective in offsetting changes in 
fair value of the hedged item using the dollar offset method. This method is a quantitative method that consists of comparing the change in fair value or 
cash flows of the hedging instrument (including any counterparty credit risk) with the change in fair value of the hedged item attributable to the hedged 
risk. As counterparties credit risk is not hedged this is a source of ineffectiveness.  

The fair values of derivatives designated as fair value hedges is as follows:    

 2019 2018 

   Gains (losses)   Gains (losses) 

All amounts in millions of NOK Assets Liabilities recognized in P&L Assets Liabilities recognized in P&L 

Hedged item (Issued Bonds) - 7 346 -14 - 10 232 26 

Hedge instruments (Cross currency swaps) 61 33 10 - 49 -81 

Fair value hedge adjustment - 22 - 2 35 - 

Nominal of hedging instruments - 7 346 - - 10 232 - 

Net exposure over P&L     -4     -55 
       
   2019   2018 

   Ineffectiveness   Ineffectiveness 

Inefficiency   recognized in P&L   recognized in P&L 

Fair value hedging ineffectiveness   -4   -55 
       

Cash Flow Hedge       
       

Cash flow hedging is applied for the exposure to variation in future interest payments due to exchange rate risk on issued notes in foreign currency 
(EUR).  Cross currency swaps (NOK swapped to EUR) are used as hedging instruments and they are designated into hedge relationships at inception 
when all criterias for hedge accounting are met. Further, cash flow hedging is applied for the exposure of variation in future interest payments from 
issued floating rate-notes with floating EURIBOR-rate. Interest rate swaps (fixed interest swapped to floating) are used as hedging instruments and they 
are designated into hedge relationships at inception when all criterias for hedge accounting are met. 
The portion of the gain or loss in the hedging instrument that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognized in other comprehensive income. 
Gains or losses on hedging instruments that have been accumulated in equity are recognized in profit or loss in the same period as interest expense 
from the hedged liability. The ineffective portion of the gain or loss on hedging instruments is recognized in profit or loss. The Group assesses whether 
the derivative designated in each hedging relationship is expected to be and has been highly effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of the hedged 
item (prospectively and retrospectively) using the hypotethical derivative method. This method assess hedge ineffectiveness by comparing the change 
in fair value of the actual derivative designated as the hedging instrument and the change in fair value of a “hypothetical derivative” that would result in 
perfect hedge effectiveness for the designated item. The hypothetical derivative would have terms that exactly match the critical terms of the hedged 
item with the lower of the two cumulative changes always appearing in Equity. 

The fair values of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges are as follows: 
    

 2019 2018 

   Amount   Amount 

All amounts in millions of NOK Assets Liabilities recognized in OCI  Assets Liabilities recognized in OCI  

Hedged item (Bonds) - 18 736 - - 15 058 - 

Hedge instruments (Cross currency interest rate swaps) 37 - 19 237 - 21 

Hedge instruments (Interest rate swaps) 11 14 -5 - 16 5 

Nominal of hedging instruments - 18 736 - 1 016 14 106 - 

Net exposure over P&L     14     26 
       
       
   2019   2018 

   Ineffectiveness   Ineffectiveness 

Inefficiency   recognized in P&L   recognized in P&L 

Cash flow hedging ineffectiveness   1   -12 
       

Periods when the cash flows are expected to occur and when they are expected to affect profit or loss;  
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 2019 2018 

  < 1 year 1-5 years Over 5 years < 1 year 1-5 years Over 5 years 

Cash inflows (assets) - - -  - - 

Cash outflows (liabilities) 7 980 10 757 - 3 193 11 865  

Net cash flows 7 980 10 757 - 3 193 11 865 - 
       
   

    
Reclass from OCI to profit and loss:   2019     2018 

Reclassified amount     -11     54 

      
 

Net investment Hedge       

The Group owns a subsidiary in Finland. Foreign currency exposure arises from the net investment in the Finnish subsidiary Santander Consumer 
Finance OY, which have a different functional currency from that of the parent entity. The risk arises from the fluctuation in spot exchange rates between 
the functional currency of the subsidiary (EUR) and the Bank’s functional currency (NOK), which causes the amount of the net investment to vary. The 
hedged risk in the net investment hedges is the risk of fluctuations in EUR against NOK, which will result in fluctuating values of the net investment in 
the subsidiary.   
 
Loans from external parties nominated in EUR is designated as hedging instruments and designated into the hedging relationship when all criterias for 
hedge accounting are met. The Group assesses whether the EUR nominated loans designated in each hedging relationship is expected to be and has 
been highly effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of the hedged item (prospectively and retrospectively) using the dollar offset method. 
The value of EUR loans designated as net investment hedges is as follows: 
       

 2019 2018 

   Amount   Amount 

All amounts in millions of NOK Assets Liabilities recognized in OCI  Assets Liabilities recognized in OCI  

Hedged item (Net assets in foreign subsidiary) 1 292 - -11 1 303 - -14 

Hedge instrument (EUR-loan) - -1 292 11 - -1 303 14 

Net exposure over OCI - - - - - - 
       
       
   2019   2018 

   Ineffectiveness   Ineffectiveness 

Inefficiency   recognized in P&L   recognized in P&L 

Net investment hedging ineffectiveness   -   - 
       

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform: Amendments to IFRS 9; IAS 39 and IFRS 7    

The Group is closely monitoring the market and the output from the various industry working groups managing the transition to new benchmark interest 
rates. The Group has established a project to manage the transition for any of its contracts that could be affected.  

       

Interest rate swaps     
Nominal 
amount  Average maturity  

EURIBOR EUR (1 month)         11 390 2022-04-19 

       

Cross currency swaps     
Nominal 
amount  Average maturity  

EURIBOR EUR (3 months) to CIBOR DKK (3 months)       7 346 2022-07-06 

       
Total         18 736   
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Note 21 - Financial instruments measured at amortized cost   

      
The financial instruments in the Groups balance sheet is primarily measured and booked to amortized cost. This applies to loans and advances to credit 
institutions and customers, commercial papers and bonds, due to credit institutions, deposits from customers and issued securities. Accounting for these 
items at amortized cost implies that the Group intend to hold or issue the items to collect or pay the contractual cash flows, and adjust for impairment if 
relevant.  
 
Differences between amortized cost and fair value of the items may be caused by a number of factors, such as different view on macro-economic 
perspectives, credit risk, market conditions, return requirements and varying access to accurate information. The below table shows estimated fair value 
of items carried at amortized cost.  
 
Fair value is measured on the basis of the fair value hierarchy as described in note 19. 
 
Commercial papers and bonds: 
Quoted prices in active markets exists for these instruments, and the fair value is reported in level 1 for this group of financial instruments. 
Level in fair value hiarchy: Level 1 
 
Loans and advances to credit institutions: 
These items consist of cash, posted swap collateral and reverse repurchase agreements, and the fair value is due to their short term nature assumed to 
equal the book value. 
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 3 
 
Loans to customers: 
The Groups portfolio of loans to customers consists of the following main groups; credit cards, financial leasing, installment loans and unsecured loans. 
All loans in the portfolio is subject for continuous evaluation of whether an impairment or loan loss allowance should be booked for it. Interest rates for 
new business volume is assumed to be a fair representative of market rates. In order to estimate fair value of whole portfolio, an adjustment has to be 
made for the difference between interest rates for new business volume and existing portfolio. The approach for estimation of fair value is based on a 
correlation model between the average nominal interest rates (TIN) (%) of the portfolio / evaluated portfolio and the average New Business TIN (%) of 
the last three months of the same portfolios. In case the average TIN (%) of the portfolio differs from that of new business rate (average three months), 
fair value will be different from book value. When fair value has been identified following this rationale, it will be discounted to the present value of the 
moment in which the estimate is carried out. 
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 3 
 
Deposits from customers: 
Fair value is assessed to equal amortized cost as contractual maturity is short and the deposits to a limit extend is affected by changes in credit risk. 
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 3 

Issued securities: 
The Group have issued securities in both EUR, SEK, DKK and NOK. Issuances of bonds in SEK/EUR/NOK are done on traded markets and quoted 
market prices (average of bid/ask prices) for the securities is used as fair value (level 1). The Danish market is highly illiquid and for issued bonds 
nominated in DKK it is assumed that the book value is the best estimate of the fair value as there is little or no relevant market data available to make 
other reasonable estimates. 
 
The Group also issue commercial papers (bonds with maturity less than one year), these securities are almost not traded among investors and reliable 
bid/ask prices are therefore not available for an assessment of fair value. As the securities have such short time to maturity it is assessed that the book 
value reflects the fair value most accurately. 
The Group have one issued bond nominated in DKK in the unsecured bond market. The Danish market is highly illiquid and a liquidity premium is priced 
into the spread of this floating rate bond. It is therefore assessed that the book value is the best estimate of the fair value.  
 
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 1 for securities with quoted market prices and level 3 for remaining 
 
Subordinated loan capital: 
The Group issue subordinated loan capital as a part of their funding. The loans are floating rate, and repriced quarterly based on a 3M STIBOR and 
NIBOR. The book value of the loans is considered to be a good estimate of the fair value as the loans are floating rate with frequent repricing’s ensuring 
the debt is at market terms.  
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 3 
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  2019 2018 

All amounts in millions of NOK Fair value level Book value Fair value Book value Fair value 

  
    

Financial assets  
    

Type  
    

Loans and advances to credit institutions Level 3 4 198 4 198 3 047 3 047 

Loans to customers Level 3 161 392 162 546 159 284 159 284 

Commercial papers and bonds Level 1 and 3 11 536 11 535 10 363 10 370 

Total financial assets   177 126 178 279 172 694 172 701 

  
    

Financial liabilities  
    

Type  
    

Loans and deposits from financial institutions Level 3 30 174 30 174 40 253 40 253 

Deposits from customers Level 3 65 484 65 484 54 645 54 645 

Issued securities Level 1 and 3 53 567 53 067 52 929 52 976 

Subordinated loan capital Level 3 2 422 2 422 1 731 1 731 

Total financial liabilities   151 647 151 147 149 558 149 605 

  
    

Note 22 - Securitization         

     
The Group securitizes auto loans by selling portfolios of eligible auto loans to a SPV, which finances the purchase by issuing bonds in the market with 
security in the assets. 
 
All securitized assets are transferred to related parties, as all the SPV's buying the assets are consolidated into the Group accounts. There are no 
transfers of securitized assets to unrelated parties. 
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Note 23 - Fixed assets         

     
2019 Buildings Machines, fittings, Leasing  

All amounts in millions of NOK   equipment  portfolio (operational) Total 

Acquisition cost 1.1 309 118 836 1 263 

Rate difference opening balance -  -7 -7 

Acquisition cost 1.1 rate 31.12 309 118 829 1 257 

Additions during the year 38 44 518 601 

Disposals during the year - -8 -262 -270 

Impairment - - - - 

Rate difference year's acquisition cost - 1 -7 -7 

Acquisition cost 31.12 348 154 1 078 1 580 

 
   - 

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 - -57 -178 -235 

Rate difference 01.01 -  1 1 

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 rate 31.12 - -57 -177 -234 

Year's ordinary depreciation* -56 -29 -124 -209 

Impairment - - -26 -26 

Rate difference year's depreciation average rate - - -7 -7 

Reversed depreciation on disposals - 6 104 110 

Acc. depreciation 31.12 -56 -81 -230 -367 

Accrued fees and provisions - - - - 

Book value in the balance sheet 31.12 291 -81 -230 -19 

Accrued fees and provisions - - - - 

Booked value in balance 31.12 291 74 849 1 214 

* Year's ordinary depreciation related to operational leasing is included in "Other operating expenses" in profit and loss.  

     
     
Method on measurement Acquisition cost Acquisition cost   
Depreciation method  Linear Linear   
Plan of depreciation and useful life 3 – 10 years 1 month – 10 years   
Average useful life 5 years 3 years   
     
As at 31 December 2019, Buildings includes right-of-use assets of 291 MM NOK related to leased office premises.  

     
     
2018  Machines, fittings, Leasing  

All amounts in millions of NOK   equipment  portfolio (operational) Total 

Acquisition cost 1.1  160 682 842 

Rate difference opening balance  - 1 1 

Acquisition cost 1.1 rate 31.12   160 683 843 

Additions during the year  21 438 459 

Disposals during the year  -62 -286 -348 

Impairment  - - - 

Rate difference year's acquisition cost  -1 1 - 

Acquisition cost 31.12   118 836 954 

 
    

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1  -84 -181 -265 

Rate difference 01.01  - - - 

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 rate 31.12   -84 -181 -265 

Year's ordinary depreciation*  -26 -118 -144 

Impairment  - -1 -1 

Rate difference year's depreciation average rate  - - - 

Reversed depreciation on disposals  53 122 175 

Book value in the balance sheet 31.12   -57 -178 -235 

Accrued fees and provisions  - -28 -28 

Booked value in balance   61 630 691 

* Year's ordinary depreciation related to operational leasing is included in "Other operating expenses" in profit and loss.  
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Note 24 - Intangible assets       

    
2019   

 

 Intangible   

All amounts in millions of NOK assets (software) Goodwill Total 

Acquisition cost 1.1 662 790 1 452 

Rate difference opening balance 2 -7 -5 

Acquisition cost 1.1 rate 31.12 664 783 1 447 

Additions during the year 185 - 185 

Disposals during the year - - - 

Impairment -149 - -149 

Rate difference year's acquisition cost -12 - -12 

Acquisition cost 31.12 688 783 1 471 

 
   

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 -360 - -360 

Rate difference 01.01 -2 - -2 

Acc. ordinary amortization 1.1 rate 31.12 -362 - -362 

Year's ordinary depreciation* -73 - -73 

Reversal of depreciation of impaired assets 54 - 54 

Rate difference year's depreciation average rate 2 - 2 

Reversed depreciation on disposals - - - 

Acc. amortization 31.12 -379 - -379 

    

Book value in the balance sheet 31.12 310 783 1 093 

    
    
Method on measurement Acquisition cost Acquisition cost  
Amortization method Linear Linear  

    
Plan of amortization and useful life 3 – 7 years -  
Average useful life 5 years -  

    
Intangible assets include software. The useful life is evaluated annually. Goodwill is related to the purchase of the portfolio from Eik Sparebank in 2007 
and purchase of GE Money Oy in 2009. 

    
    
2018    
 Intangible   

All amounts in millions of NOK assets (software) Goodwill Total 

Acquisition cost 1.1 629 784 1 413 

Rate difference opening balance -10 6 -4 

Acquisition cost 1.1 rate 31.12 619 790 1 409 

Additions during the year 138 - 138 

Disposals during the year -87 - -87 

Impairment - - - 

Rate difference year's acquisition cost -8 - -8 

Acquisition cost 31.12 662 790 1 452 

 
   

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 -313 - -920 

Rate difference 01.01 - - -3 

Acc. ordinary amortization 1.1 rate 31.12 -313 - -313 

Year's ordinary depreciation* -137 - -137 

Impairment - - - 

Rate difference year's depreciation average rate 3 - 3 

Reversed depreciation on disposals 87 - 87 

Acc. amortization 31.12 -360 - -360 

    

Book value in the balance sheet 31.12 303 790 1 093 
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Note 25 - Leasing     
    

     

Financial leases (as lessor):     
The Group owns assets leased to customers under finance lease agreements. Finance lease agreements are included and reported as "loans to 
customers" in the balance sheet, and are valued at the present value of future cash flows.  

     

All amounts in millions of NOK   2019 2018 

Gross investment in the lease:     - - 

  Due in less than 1 year   5 639                                6 487  

  Due in 2 - 5 years   15 247                              14 861  

  Due later than 5 years   57                                     71  

Total gross investment in the lease     20 943                              21 419  

Present value of minimum lease payments receivable:    

  Due in less than 1 year   5 445                                6 250  

  Due in 1 - 5 years   8 097                              11 506  

  Due later than 5 years   45                                     55  

Total present value of minimum lease payments receivable                              13 587                               17 811  

Unearned finance income                                    7 356                                 3 608  

     

     

Operational leases (as lessor)     
The Group owns assets leased to customers under operational lease agreements. Operational lease agreements are reported as fixed assets in the 
balance sheet. 

     

All amounts in millions of NOK   2019 2018 

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases - - 

  Due in less than 1 year   253                                   202  

  Due in 1 - 5 years   587                                   405  

  Due later than 5 years   -                                      -    

Total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases                                   840                                    607  
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Financial leases (as leesee): 
   

 
Right-of-use assets  

    
 

    
2019 

 
   

All amounts in millions of NOK  
Buildings 

Machines, fittings, 
equipment Total 

Costs         

At 31 December 2018 - Restated   309 18 328 

Additions during the year   38 3 42 

At 31 Desember 2019   348 22 370 

   
   

Accumulated depreciation  
   

At 31 December 2018 - Restated   - - - 

Charge for the year   -56 -7 -64 

At 31 Desember 2019   -56 -7 -64 

   
   

Carrying Amount  
   

At 31 Desember 2019   291 14 306 

At 31 Desember 2018 - Restated   309 18 328 

   
   

The Group leases several assets including buildings, machines and IT equipment. The average lease term is 3 years.  
If there is an option to extent the lease term of the right-of-use asset, we have calculated the probability for extension. This is the basis for lease term in 
the calculation.  

  
 

 2019 

Amounts recognised in profit and loss  
 

  

Depreciation expenses and right-of-use assets  
 

 57 

Interest expense on lease liabilities  
 

 4 

Expense relating to short-term leases  
 

 41 

Expense relating to leases of low value assets  
 

 4 

 
 

  
 

At 31 December 2019, the Group is committed to 41 MNOK for short-term leases.  

 

     
The Group has not provided comparative information for periods before the date of initial application of IFRS 16 for the new disclosures introduced by 
IFRS 16, as permitted by IFRS 16 paragraph C7. 

     
 
  



Santander Consumer Bank 

 

 
|   106 

 

Note 26 - Repossessed Assets         
    

         

All amounts in millions of NOK         

       2019 2018 

Vehicles                          11                        12  

Net                          11                        12  

         

Note 27 - Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities   

         

The table below shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing balances for liabilities arising from financing activities. 

2019         
All amounts in millions of NOK         

Liability     2018 

Changes 
from 

financing 
cash flows 

Changes in 
foreign 

exchange 
rates 

Changes in fair 
value Other changes 2019 

Debt to credit institutions   40 253 -9 499 -580 - - 30 174 

Debt established by issuing securities   52 929 367 107 - - 53 403 

Subordinated loan capital   1 731 708 -18 - - 2 421 

         
2018         

All amounts in millions of NOK         

Liability   2017 

Changes 
from 

financing 
cash flows 

Changes in 
foreign 

exchange 
rates 

Changes in fair 
value Other changes 2018 

Debt to credit institutions     31 020 9 202 31 - - 40 253 

Debt established by issuing securities   51 270 1 335 324 - - 52 929 

Subordinated loan capital   1 753 -22 - - - 1 731 

         

Note 28 - Leasing liabilities       

    

Maturity analysis:    

   2019 

All amounts in millions of NOK 
  

 
      Less than a year   50 

      From 1 year to 3 years 
  100 

      From 3 year to 5 years 
  87 

      More than 5 years 
  64 

Total of leasing liabilities     301 

Less: Unearned interest 
  - 

Total of leasing liabilities, less unearned interest     301 

 
   

The Group does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities. Lease liabilities are monitored within the Group's treasury function. 
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Note 29 - Pension expenses and provisions   
    

         

All amounts in millions of NOK         

         
In Norway the bank has a collective defined contribution pension scheme under the Occupational Pensions Act for all employees. In addition employees 
can withdraw pension from the collectively agreed AFP scheme. This scheme only applies to employees in Norway and forms part of a collective 
agreement. The previous defined benefit pension schemes were terminated in 2017 and active members were transferred to the defined contribution 
pension scheme. The remaining defined benefit pension commitments to certain employees consist of executive and early retirement pension schemes.  
 
In Sweden the bank has a collectively agreed pension scheme for the banking sector, the BTP plan. The plan includes both defined benefit and defined 
contribution sections. Old-age, early retirement, disability and death benefits are provided under the BTP plan which are funded via insurance with 
different insurance providers. Starting 1 July 2015, the results below include the former GE Money Bank pension schemes acquired in Sweden (BTP 
plan consistent with description above).  
 
The defined benefit pension schemes expose the bank to risks associated with longevity, inflation and salaries and also market risks on plan assets. 
 
In Denmark and Finland, the bank has defined contribution plans. 

Pension expenses for defined benefit plans         2019 2018 

Present value of year's pension earnings       -14 -13 

Curtailment (gain) / loss       - - 

Settlement (gain) / loss       - - 

Interest cost on accrued liability       -9 -9 

Interest income on plan assets       7 7 

Allowance for taxes       -2 -3 

Net Pension expenses             -18 -18          

Pension expenses for defined contribution plans         2 019 2 018 

Total expenses       110 119 

         

Pension liabilities in balance sheet             2 019 2 018 

Pension funds at market value       304 264 

Estimated pension liability             -444 -390 

Net pension liability       -140 -126 
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The movement in the defined benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets over the year is as follows:   

         

      
Present value  
of obligation 

Fair value  
of plan 
assets 

Net pension  
liability 

At 1 January 2019           -390 264 -126 

Current service cost      -14 - -14 

Curtailment gain / (loss)      - - - 

Settlement gain / (loss)      - - - 

Interest expense / Income      -9 7 -2 

            -23 7 -16 

Remeasurements:         

 - Return on plan assets      - 27 27 

 - Gain/(Loss) from change in demographic assumptions    - - - 

 - Gain/(Loss) from change in financial assumptions    -76 - -76 

 - Gain/(Loss) from plan experience      28 - 28 

 - Change in asset ceiling      - - - 

            -48 27 -21 

Exchange rate differences      10 -7 3 

Contributions:      - - - 

 - Employer      - 20 20 

 - Plan participants      - - - 

Payments from plans:      - - - 

 - Benefit payments      7 -7 - 

Acquired in a business combination      - - - 

Settlement      - - - 

Others      - - - 

            17 6 23 

At 31 December 2019           -444 304 -140 
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Present value  
of obligation 

Fair value  
of plan 
assets 

Net pension  
liability 

At 1 January 2018           -336 248 -88 

Current service cost      -13 - -13 

Curtailment gain / (loss)      - - - 

Settlement gain / (loss)      - - - 

Interest expense / Income      -9 7 -2 

            -22 7 -15 

Remeasurements:         

 - Return on plan assets      - - - 

 - Gain/(Loss) from change in demographic assumptions    - - - 

 - Gain/(Loss) from change in financial assumptions    -47 - -47 

 - Gain/(Loss) from plan experience      -3 - -3 

 - Change in asset ceiling      - - - 

            -50 - -50 

Exchange rate differences      9 -7 2 

Contributions:         

 - Employer      - 25 25 

 - Plan participants      - - - 

Payments from plans:        - 

 - Benefit payments      9 -9 - 

Acquired in a business combination      - - - 

Settlement      - - - 

Others      - - - 

            18 9 27 

At 31 December 2018           -390 264 -126 

   
      

The defined benefit obligation and plan assets are composed by country as follows: 
    

  2019 2018 
 

  Norway Sweden Total Norway Sweden Total 

Present value of obligation 
  -13 -431 -444 -13 -376 -390 

Fair value of plan assets 
  - 304 304 - 264 264 

Total     -13 -127 -140 -13 -112 -126 
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The following assumptions have been used calculating future pensions:       

   2019 2018 

          Norway Sweden Norway Sweden 

 
Discount rate     1,80% 1,60% 2,70% 2,50% 

Inflation     N/A 1,75% N/A 2,00% 

Salary growth rate     2,25% 3,25% 2,75% 3,25% 

Pension growth rate     2,00% 1,75% 1,45% 2,00% 

Rate of social security increases     2,00% 1,60% 2,50% 2,75% 
   

      
Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and experience in each territory. These 
assumptions translate into an average life expectancy in years for a pensioner retiring at age 65:   

   2019 2018 

          Norway* Sweden Norway* Sweden 

Retiring at the end of the reporting period: 
        

 - Male 

    

- 22 - 22 

 - Female 

    

- 24 - 24 
Retiring 20 years after the end of the reporting 
period: 

    

    

 - Male 

    

- 23 1 23 

 - Female 
        

- 25 - 25 

The Mortality table K2013 is used for Norway and DUS14 (White collar) for Sweden. 
*The Norwegian defined benefit schemes were terminated in 2017 and the table show remaining members. 

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumption is: 
   

   Impact on defined benefit obligation - Norway 

  
  

Change in assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption 

Discount rate 
 

1,00% Decrease by 6,57% Increase by 7,09% 

Salary growth rate   1,00% Increase by 0,97% Decrease by 0,95%  

   

     

 

   Impact on defined benefit obligation - Sweden 

  
  

Change in assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption 

Discount rate 
 

1,00% Decrease by 27,10% Increase by 31,92% 

Salary growth rate   1,00% Increase by 1,26% Decrease by 1,14% 

         
The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to 
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant 
actuarial assumptions the same method has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognized within the statement of financial position. 
The main defined benefit pension schemes in Sweden are funded via insurance policies. The insurance companies have placed the assets in 
consolidated portfolios of domestic and foreign interest bearing securities, shares, properties and other investment instruments. The defined benefit 
pension scheme in Norway is unfunded. 
The group's expected contributions for defined benefit plans, including pension payments paid directly by the company and pension related taxes, for 
the next financial year amount to 20 377 TNOK. 
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 7.2 years in Norway and 28.3 years in Sweden. 

 
Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension benefit payments: 

 

    Less than Between Between Between 
 

At 31 December 2019       1 year 1 - 2 years 2 - 5 years 5 - 10 years Total 

Pension benefit payments 
   

8 5 19 43 75 
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Note 30 - Remuneration              
    

         

All amounts in thousands of NOK         

         
The Group has established a Remuneration Committee, and the Group established Remuneration Guidelines in 2011 to be aligned with FSA 
regulations. The Guidelines were updated in February 2017. The Guidelines apply to employees in the Group’s operations in Norway, Denmark and 
Sweden, as well as the subsidiary in Finland. In addition, there are special regulations for Senior Management's employees with duties of material 
importance to risk exposure, employees heading the main control functions and directors. 

The overall objectives are to support the Group’s strategies for recruiting, retaining, developing and rewarding employees who contribute to creating 
shareholder value at the Group and to support the Group’s performance culture. The Guidelines are intended to ensure the credibility, effectiveness and 
fairness of the Groups’s remuneration practices and the adequacy, proportionality and balance of the ratio of fixed versus variable salary. Additionally, 
the Guidelines intend to ensure that the overall remuneration structure reflects sound and effective risk management principles. As a result, a key 
element in these Guidelines is to counteract risk-taking that exceeds the level of tolerated risk at the Group while, at the same time, offer a flexible 
remuneration structure. The Policy shall further ensure that the total variable remuneration payed out will not conflict with the requirement of maintaining 
a sound capital base. Senior Management Team and Material Risk Takers are included in the Corporate Bonus Scheme (CBS). The CBS is decided by 
the Banco Santander S.A. Board of Directors and the Group Remuneration Committee on an annual basis. Each participant of the bonus scheme has a 
Base Bonus level which is the reference bonus. 

Principles for Bonus Schemes: 
      

The scheme consists of four equal elements; 1) cash bonus, 2) unrestricted shares subject to 1 year of holding, 3) cash bonus subject to 1 year of 
holding with three years deferral and 4) shares subject to 1 year of holding with three years deferral. Based on this 50% of the CBS bonus is awarded in 
shares and 50% of the bonus is deferred. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
Conditions for bonus scheme are to be based on a combination of an individual appraisal of each employee, the performance of the Group and 
Business Unit (except for those in Control functions), as well as the business of the Group as a whole measured over a two year period, but the pool 
calculation is still measured against annual results, hereunder Annual Targets set each year in compliance with legislation. The bonus scheme is based 
on a combined set of metrics measuring financial results eg. Net Income or Risk adjusted Profit before Tax; also risk results eg. Management 
delinquency variation. In addition, non-financial measures are also taken into account eg. Employee satisfaction, compliance and alignment with non-
financial targets.  

Granted options are not part of the corporate plan. 
Remuneration for members of the Board of directors is subject to approval of the General Assembly. 

Pension schemes 
        

The Group offers different pension and insurance schemes in the Nordic countries:  

Norway 
        

1. Defined Contribution: 7% up to 7G and 18% from 7G to 12G 

2. Pension scheme for wages above 12G: 18% paid over payroll 

Sweden 
        

Two different types of pensions schemes. BTP1 & BTP2 according to the collective agreement. All new employees goes into the BTP1 plan.  

BTP1 – Santander pays a monthly premium, but the actual outcome of pension is unknown.  

1. 2 % on salary up to 7,5 “Inkomstbasbelopp” (IBB) - Valbar del 

2. 2,5 % on salary up to 75 “Inkomstbasbelopp” (IBB) – Trygg del 

3. 30 % of salary between 7,5 – 30 IBB. 

BTP2 is defined by promising different per cent of the pension entitling salary:  

1. 10 % on salary up to 7,5 “Inkomstbasbelopp” (IBB)  

2. 65 % of the salary-parts between 7,5 and 20 IBB  
       

3. 32.5 % on salary-parts between 20 and 30 IBB 
       

The pension is normally paid from the age of 65.  
        

Denmark 
        

Pensions Scheme with employer contribution 11.0 % of salary, and employee contribution 5.25 % of salary (Optional additional payment). 

Finland 
        

The Group does not offer any pension scheme for employees in Finland. 
     

Salary expense as of 31.12.2018 includes a restructuring provision amounting to 200 MM NOK. 
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Key management compensation:  

The tables below show the accrued salary, bonus, pension and compensations for CEO and other Key management: 

      Other Total Total 

      Salary Bonus Pension benefits 2019 2018 

Michael Hvidsten, Chief Executive Officer   3 838 1 206 165 768 5 977 5 279 

Knut Øvernes, Managing Director Norway   2 255 534 154 544 3 487 3 241 

Bo Jakobsen, Managing Director Denmark   2 771 513 447 375 4 106 4 059 

Peter Sjöberg, Managing Director Finland   2 420 468 - 315 3 203 3 148 

Juan Calvera, Nordic IT & OPS Director   1 906 482 151 366 2 905 2 689 

Olav Hasund, Nordic Auto Director   2 118 329 160 539 3 146 2 923 

Martin Brage - Managing Director Sweden   2 049 149 947 253 3 398 3 060 

Anders Bruun-Olsen, Nordic Financial Management Director 1 918 485 152 333 2 888 2 717 

Karen Therese Edelberg, Chief Compliance Offiser  1 611 300 147 536 2 594 1 959 

Mira Naumanen - Nordic Compliance Director (Until 01.06.2019) 1 245 - 383 52 1 679 2 277 

Mika Ylinen - Nordic Collection Director   1 235 138 - 157 1 530 1 495 

Trond Debes, Nordic Legal, HR & Internal Comminication Director 1 666 358 146 246 2 416 2 387 

Morten Johansson Helland, Nordic Org & Cost Director  1 574 225 149 318 2 266 1 648 

Tatjana Toth, Chief Controlling Officer (Until 30.04.2018)  - - - - - 2 771 

Espen Hovland, Chief Control Officer (As of 07.05.2018) 1 435 307 276 186 2 204 1 585 

Andres Diez - Chief Risk Officer   1661 181 144 303 2 289 2 072 

Rocío Sánchez Aragonés - Nordic Internal Audit Director     871 177 - 180 1 227 2 530 

Total 
  

30 572 5 852 3 421 5 471 45 315 45 840 

         

      

Number of 
shares 

earned in 

 Total Number 
of shares 

earned, but not 
issued per 

Value of the 
shares earned, 
but not issued 
per (thousand 

NOK) 

Bonus shares (part of CBS program)           2019 31/12/2019 31/12/2019 

Michael Hvidsten, Chief Executive Officer      13 462 19 600 803 

Knut Øvernes, Managing Director Norway      4 906 7 992 327 

Bo Jakobsen, Managing Director Denmark      3 939 6 218 254 

Peter Sjöberg, Managing Director Finland      4 901 7 152 293 

Juan Calvera, Nordic IT & OPS Director      4 967 7 178 294 

Olav Hasund, Nordic Auto Director      3 827 5 432 222 

Martin Brage - Managing Director Sweden      2 732 3 329 136 

Anders Bruun-Olsen, Nordic Financial Management Director    4 722 7 093 290 

Karen Therese Edelberg, Chief Compliance Offiser     2 154 2 154 88 

Mika Ylinen, Nordic Collection Director      2 178 2 722 111 

Trond Debes, Nordic Legal, HR & Internal Comminication Director    2 870 4 563 187 

Morten Johansson Helland, Nordic Org & Cost Director     2 237 2 237 91 

Espen Hovland, Chief Control Officer      2 453 2 453 100 

Andres Diez - Chief Risk Officer      3 231 4 187 171 

Rocío Sánchez Aragonés - Nordic Internal Audit Director      2 453 3 410 139 

Total  
        

61 032 85 720 3 506 
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Defined share value            2019 2018 2017 

Share value - Banco Santander (EUR) *                 4  4 6 

Share value - Banco Santander (NOK) *               36  42 57 
 
*Value of shares is an estimate based on the Santander S.A. share price from BME Stock Exchange as of  31.12.2019, and the exchange rate as of 
31.12.2019. 

         

Board of Directors 
            

2019 2018 

Erik Kongelf  Chairman  

   

550 550 

Bruno Montalvo Wilmot Deputy Chairman  

   

- - 

Federico Alvarez De Toledo Ysart  Member  

   

- - 

Jyri Oskar Vilamo Deputy   

   

- - 

Javier Anton San Pablo Member  

   

- - 

Henning Strøm Member  

   

450 450 

Niels Aall Member   

   

450 450 

Mette Kjærsund  Varamedlem styret, ansatterepresentant 

 

25 25 

Berndt Ola Tillberg  Observer     25 25 

Jim Grøtner Deputy Employee representative 

  

200 200 

Sigrid Dale (From 01.11.2017) Employee representative 

   

200 200 

Arja Pynnonen Employee representative 

   

10 10 

Total 
            

1 910 1 910 

              

2019 2018 

Staff (permanent employees only)         

Number of 
employees 
as of 31.12 

FTE year as 
of 

31.12.2019 

Number of 
employees as of 

31.12 
FTE year as of 

31.12.2018 

Norway 

    

578 522 645 545 

Sweden  

    

312 296 364 351 

Denmark     217 215 268 244 

Finland     165 159 191 182 

Total 
        

1 272 1 192 1 468 1 322 

         

Audit services and advisory services (without VAT)         2019 2018 

Audit services 

   

   18 601 18 019 

Other attestation services 

   

   194 214 

Total*             18 795 18 233 

*All amounts in thousands of NOK         
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Note 31 - Ownership interests in group companies     

         
Santander Consumer Bank AS owns 100% of the shares in Santander Consumer Finance OY. Santander Consumer Bank AS retains most of the risk 
and rewards of the sale of loans to the securitization-vehicles. These are fully consolidated into the Nordic Group Financial statement. 

         
Interests in unconsolidated entities         
         
In order to manage the bank’s risk exposure the bank has entered into a financial guarantee in the form of a synthetic securitization with a limited 
number of investors. The selected portfolio consisted of SEK 8.2 Billion IRB Auto Loans. In the transaction investors has agreed to invest in notes 
linked to the mezzanine risk of the portfolio.  
An Irish SPV, Svensk Autofinans Syn I DAC was established to provide the financial guarantee to SCB AS. At the same time, the SPV issued credit 
linked notes (CLN) which mirrors the risk of the financial guarantee. The proceeds from the issuance of the notes are put in a deposit account in SCB 
AS to fully collateralize the financial guarantee. 
The received collateral amount is recognized in Other Liabilities, wheras the financial guarantee premium SCB AS pays for the guarantee is 
recognized in the Fee and Commision Expenses in the Profit and Loss statement. 
The SPV is not included in the consolidated financial statement in accordance with IFRS 10, as SCB AS does not control the SPV. 
 
 
 

    

2 019   2 018  
Company name         Assets* Liabilities* Assets* Liabilities* 

Svensk Autofinans Syn I DAC     768 768 - - 

*Figures in millions of SEK         
         

 

Note 32 - Receivables and liabilities to related parties         

     
 

    

Debt to related parties:  Accrued  Accrued 

Amounts in millions of NOK  interest   interest  

 2019 2019 2018 2018 

Santander Consumer Finance S.A. 30 042 5 39 912 10 

Total 30 042 5 39 912 10 
     

     

Balance sheet line: "Subordinated loan capital" - Bonds     

MNOK 250, maturity March 2025, 3 months NIBOR +2.2575% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 250 - 250 - 

MNOK 250, maturity July 2025, 3 months NIBOR +3.135% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 250 3 250 2 

MSEK 750, maturity December 2024, 3 months STIBOR +2.2825% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A)* - - 728 - 

MNOK 500, maturity September 2027, 3 months NIBOR + 1,66% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 500 1 500 - 

MSEK 750, maturity December 2029, 3 months STIBOR +2.08% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 708 1 - - 

MSEK 750, maturity December 2030, 3 months STIBOR +2.29% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 708 - - - 

Total 2 416 5 1 728 2 
     

* Subordinated loan at MSEK 750 with maturity December 2024 was redeemed by exercising the call option in December 2019.  

     

The interest rate on intercompany loans are carried out on market terms. 

Financial information in accordance with the capital requirement regulation is published at www.santander.no 
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Note 33 - Transaction with related parties     

   
All amounts in millions of NOK   
   

The group is controlled by Santander Consumer Finance S.A. which owns 100% of the company's shares. The group's ultimate parent is Grupo 
Santander. All companies within Grupo Santander is considered related parties.  
   

Transactions with related parties are mostly interest expenses on funding from the parent company and the ultimate parent company. 
   

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:  
   
   

  2019 2018 

Interest income 16 13 

Interest expenses -130 -132 

Interest payments additional Tier 1 capital -141 -169 

Fees - 10 

Other -23 -22 

Net transactions -277 -301 
   

   

Santander Consumer Bank Group had transactions with the following related parties per 31 December 2019: 
   

Santander Consumer Finance, S.A.   

Santander Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A.   

Banco Santander, S.A.   

Santander Sonsumer Finance Global Services, S.L.    

Santander Global Operations, S.A.   

Santander Global Technology, S.L.   

   
   

Note 34 - Contingent liabilities & commitments and provisions 

   
All amounts in millions of NOK 

  
  2019 2018 

Contingent liabilities* 74 74 

Commitments (Granted undrawn credits) 28 960 28 296 
   

* Contingent liabilities relates mainly to payment guarantees issued to customers.   

 
On September 11, 2019, the Court of Justice of the European Union has resolved a preliminary ruling raised by a Polish court on the interpretation 
of Article 16 paragraph 1 of Directive 2008/48 EC (hereinafter, the Directive) concerning consumer credit agreements. The decision of the CJEU 
resolves on the reduction of the total cost of consumer loans due to the early repayment of the loan and in particular with respect to the 
commissions charged to customers. The ruling does not conclude about certain aspects such as the method of calculation of cost reduction. The 
Group is evaluating what impact this ruling could have in the Nordic countries and have based on available information not made any provisions. 

   

Note 35 - Result over total assets     

   
All amounts in millions of NOK   
  2019 2018 

Profit after tax (PAT) 2 869 3 139 

Total assets (Assets) 180 941 176 108 

PAT over Assets 1,59% 1,78% 
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Note 36 – Business combinations     

   
On 4 November 2019, The Group announced that they had entered into an agreement with Ford Motor Company to acquire their captive finance 
operations, Forso Nordic AB. Forso Nordic AB is headquartered in Sweden, Gothenburg, with a subsidiary in Finland and branches in Norway and 
Denmark. The total outstanding portfolio, consisting of auto loans and leasing contracts, is approximately 1 300 MM EUR, which is 8% of the total 
balance of The Group. The acquisition will be fully financed through an intra group loan from the parent company of Santander Consumer Bank 
AS. The agreement also includes a long term partnership offering financial services to Ford dealers and customers in the Nordic region. 
 
The transaction is expected to take place within Q1 2020. The Group is currently evaluating the accounting consequence for the Group.   
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Note 36 – Business combinations 
 
 
 
On 4 November 2019, The Group announced that they had entered into an agreement with Ford Motor Company to acquire their captive finance 
operations, Forso Nordic AB. Forso Nordic AB is headquartered in Sweden, Gothenburg, with a subsidiary in Finland and branches in Norway and 
Denmark. The total outstanding portfolio, consisting of auto loans and leasing contracts, is approximately 1 300 MM EUR, which is 8% of the total 
balance of The Group. The acquisition will be fully financed through an intra group loan from the parent company of Santander Consumer Bank AS. 
The agreement also includes a long term partnership offering financial services to Ford dealers and customers in the Nordic region. 
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Note 1 - Risk Management           

         
The Bank’s business activities are exposed to a variety of risks represented by credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, capital risk and operational risk. 
Through Advanced Risk Management program (ARM), the business ensures to minimize potential adverse effects on the Bank’s financial performance. 
Risk management is carried out by a central risk department under policies approved by Risk Approval Committee and Board of Directors. The risk 
department identifies and evaluates risks in close co-operation with the Bank’s operating units as part of regular risk identification and assessment process. 
Risk appetite statement issued by the Board outlines the level of risk that the Bank’s is willing to assume to achieve its strategic goals. Through this, the 
Bank can adequately maintain constraints reflecting the views of all relevant parties.  

Credit risk 
Credit risk is considered to be the most significant risk for the Bank. Credit risk is to be kept at a level that over time corresponds to the average of 
companies within the Santander Consumer Finance AS, taking into account differences among the companies with regard to collection and product mix. 
The Bank has established credit policies that ensure a good diversification among the customers with regard to geography, occupation, or age among 
others. Single large credit exposures are to be reported to the Board. 

Credit process and policies describe the guiding principles for the type of customer that the Bank wants. Processes are divided into “Standardized” and 
“Non-Standardized”. Standardized credits follow a standard, very much automated credit approval process. Non-Standardized credits either do not meet 
the score requirements, are of a significant credit amount or a credit limit, or else are classified as stock finance. Non-Standardized credits are handled 
individually and are granted according to delegated credit authorities in accordance with current credit policy. 

The assessment of customers or transactions using rating or scoring systems constitutes a judgment of their credit quality, which is quantified through the 
probability of default (PD), in accordance with Basel II terminology. In addition to customer assessment, the quantification of credit risk requires the 
estimation of other parameters, such as exposure at default (EAD) and the percentage of EAD that will not be recovered (loss given default or LGD). 
Therefore, other relevant factors are taken into account in estimating the risk involved in transactions, such as the quantification of off-balance-sheet 
exposures, which depends on the type of product, or the analysis of expected recoveries, which is related to existing guarantees and other characteristics 
of the transaction: type of product, term, etc. These factors are the main credit risk parameters. Their combination facilitates calculation of the probable 
loss or expected loss (EL). This loss is considered to be an additional cost of the activity which is reflected in the risk premium and must be charged in 
the transaction price. 

The bank uses both Advanced IRB approach (A-IRB) and Standardized Approach for capital adequacy calculations for credit risk. 

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk of losses in on and off-balance sheet positions arising from adverse movements in market prices. The Bank’s strategy is to avoid 
taking on market risk in excess of what follows directly from the operation of the Bank.  

Market risk in the Bank concentrates mainly around structural interest rate risk and structural currency risk. The Bank does not have a trading portfolio.  

Standardized Approach is exercised for the regulatory capital calculation for market risk. 

Interest rate risk  

Interest rate risk is the risk of reduced earnings or reduction in the economic value of the equity due to changes in the market interest rates. The Bank 

strives for a balance sheet composition that minimizes the interest rate risk by ensuring a similar total weighted interest term for assets and liabilities.  

Limits are set for interest risk exposure in each of the currencies the Bank has operations in. The Interest rate risk position is assessed based on two 

methods; the Net Interest Margin (NIM) sensitivity and the Market Value of balance sheet equity (MVE) sensitivity.  The Bank monitors the sensitivity of 

NIM and MVE for +/- 100 bp parallel shift in market interest rates. In addition, the Bank conducts stress testing of the interest rate risk with the Basel 

IRRBB scenarios containing non-parallel movements in the interest rate curves. Please refer Note 8 for further information. 

Currency risk  

Currency risk is the risk of changes in the value of a currency position due to foreign exchange fluctuations, adversely affecting the Bank. 

The bank strives for a composition of the balance sheet that minimizes currency risk by ensuring that assets, liabilities and incoming and outgoing cash 

flows are denominated in the same currency. Practical considerations and requirements laid down by the parent company will also be taken into 

consideration in connection with the management of currency risk. 

The bank’s currency risk is connected to currency positions as a result of operations in Sweden and Denmark and from funding activities in EUR markets. 

Limits are set for each currency net open exposure as well as the total exposure. Routines which ensure that The Bank’s currency exposure is continuously 

monitored and controlled are in place.  

Other price risk 

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices whether those 
changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer or by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in 
the market.  

The credit spread risk on the Bank’s liquidity portfolio is managed through strict limits on type of bonds to be held, minimum rating and maximum maturities, 
bonds are also held to maturity rather than sold in the market. The CVA risk is considered minimal as the Bank’s derivatives have CSA agreements.  
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Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the possibility of failing to meet payment obligations on time or at an excessive cost. This includes losses due to forced sales of assets or 
impacts on margins due to a mismatch between estimated cash inflows and outflows.  

The Bank manages liquidity risk through minimizing the maturity gap between assets and liabilities, maintaining a portfolio of High Quality Liquid Assets 
and diversification of funding. Funding sources are adequately diversified, both in terms of type of funding, currency, domestic market, and investors. 
Funding sources include deposits, secured issuances (ABS), unsecured issuances as Euro Medium Term Notes (EMTN) and commercial papers and 
intragroup loans. The Tank is mostly self-funded and rather independent from the parent company in its funding. 

The main metrics for measuring liquidity risk is the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) and the Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR). The Bank also conducts 
liquidity stress testing on a monthly basis. The Bank controls liquidity risk through limits for LCR, NSFR and the minimum stress test survival horizon. 
Please refer to Note 7 for further information.  

Capital risk 

Capital Risk is the risk of the Bank not having an adequate amount or quality of capital to meet its internal business objectives, regulatory requirements 

or market expectations.  

The main metrics for managing capital risk are CET1, Tier1, Total Capital ratio, Leverage ratio, Return on Risk Weighted Assets (RoRWA), Return of 

Tangible Assets (ROTE) and Capital Contribution. The Bank controls capital risk through limits for CET1, Tier1, Total Capital ratio, Leverage ratio and 

Return on Tangible Assets.  

Operational risk 
The Bank defines operational risk as “the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems or from external events”. 
It includes events that may arise due to legal or regulatory risk, system failures or fraud but does not include events arising due to strategic or reputational 
risk. The aim pursued by the Bank in operational risk control and management is primarily to identify, measure/assess, control/mitigate and report on this 
risk. Operational risk is reduced through securing a good internal control environment. The Bank continuously strives to improve the internal control 
environment. 

The Bank is using the Basic Indicator Approach for the calculation of regulatory capital for operational risk. 
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Note 2 - Risk classification           

      
The tables below show the past due portfolio at certain ageing intervals. The purpose of the note is to show the credit risk associated with the loans to 
customers.  

      
 Balance  Loss reserves 

All amounts in millions of NOK 2019 2018   2019 2018 

Current - not past due date 120 043 119 880  -874 -783 

Current - past due date 5 668 5 728  -433 -442 

Total impaired loans 3 837 3 007  -2 142 -1 766 

Total gross loans to customers - submitted 129 548 128 615   -3 450 -2 991 

      

Ageing of past due but not impaired loans 2019 2018   2019 2018 

1 - 29 days 4 238 4 455  -173 -206 

30 - 59 days 1 009 908  -152 -143 

60 - 89 days 421 365  -108 -94 

Total loans due but not impaired 5 668 5 728   -433 -442 

      
 Balance  Loss reserves 

Ageing of impaired loans 2019 2018  2019 2018 

90 - 119 days 309 243   -153 -129 

120 - 149 days 261 203  -130 -104 

150 - 179 days 211 168  -106 -89 

180 + days 1 682 1 077  -993 -693 

Economic doubtful* 1 374 1 316  -761 -751 

Total impaired loans 3 837 3 007   -2 142 -1 766 

* Economic doubtful contracts are loans where there is a reasonable doubt of full repayment due to reasons other than payment arrears. 

      

Note 3 - Net foreign currency position     

     
All amounts in millions of NOK                                   Balance                            Net positions 

2019 Asset Debt In NOK in foreign currency 

SEK                        43 054                         42 984                                70                                74  

DKK                        43 457                         43 328                              129                                98  

EUR                        21 966                         21 814                              152                                15  

Total                      108 478                       108 127                              351    

     
A 5,00 % appreciation of SEK against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 3,7 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % depreciation of SEK against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 3,7 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % appreciation of DKK against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 4,9 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % depreciation of DKK against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 4,9 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % appreciation of EUR against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 0,8 MM in other comprehensive income 

A 5,00 % depreciation of EUR against NOK will result in a Agio gain of NOK 0,8 MM in other comprehensive income 

     
All amounts in millions of NOK                                  Balance                         Net positions 

2018 Asset Debt In NOK in foreign currency 

SEK                        41 525                         41 334  191 197 

DKK                        44 624                         44 651  -27 -20 

EUR                        21 293                         21 313  -20 -2 

Total                      107 442                       107 298  144   

     
A 5,00 % increase in SEK fx rate will result in a Agio gain of NOK 9,6 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % decrease in SEK fx rate will result in a Agio loss of NOK 9,6 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % increase in DKK fx rate will result in a Agio loss of NOK 1,3 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % decrease in DKK fx rate will result in a Agio gain of NOK 1,3 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % increase in EUR fx rate will result in a Agio loss of NOK 1 MM in other comprehensive income  
A 5,00 % decrease in EUR fx rate will result in a Agio gain of NOK 1 MM in other comprehensive income  
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Note 4 - Credit risk exposure         

All amounts in millions of NOK      

Maximum exposure to credit risk - Financial instruments subject to impairment   

The following table contains an analysis of the credit risk exposure of financial instruments for which an ECL allowance is recognised. The gross 
carrying amount of financial assets below also represents the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk on these assets. 

 
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

2019  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Unsecured loans   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Loans not past due date               27 149                    671                      -                 27 820  

Standard monitoring                    746                 1 290                      -                   2 036  

Special monitoring                      -                      172                      -                      172  

Default                       -                        -                   2 461                 2 461  

Gross carrying amount                27 895                 2 133                 2 461               32 489  

Loss allowance   -431  -329  -1 449  -2 209  

Carrying amount                27 464                 1 804                 1 012               30 280  

Loss allowance (off balance exposures)   -46  -14  -22  -82  

Loss allowance (%)         6,80% 

Loans not past due date: Exposures that are not in arrears and not in default.    

Standard monitoring: Exposures in early arrears.      

Special monitoring: Exposures under special monitoring.     

Default: Defaulted loans.      

 
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

2019  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Secured loans   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Loans not past due date               90 532                 1 312                      -                 91 844  

Standard monitoring                 2 295                 1 306                      -                   3 601  

Special monitoring                        5                    233                      23                    261  

Default                      -                        -                   1 353                 1 353  

Gross carrying amount                92 832                 2 851                 1 376               97 059  

Loss allowance   -388  -160  -693  -1 241  

Carrying amount                92 444                 2 691                    683               95 818  

Loss allowance (%)         1,28% 

Loans not past due date: Exposures that are not in arrears and not in default.    

Standard monitoring: Exposures in early arrears.      

Special monitoring: Exposures under special monitoring.     

Default: Defaulted loans.      

*Secured loans include secured auto loans and financial lease where the underlying assets serve as collateral.  

 
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

2019  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Commercial papers and bonds   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Investment grade                 9 527                      -                        -                   9 527  

Standard monitoring                      -                        -                        -                        -    

Special monitoring                      -                        -                        -                        -    

Default                       -                        -                        -                        -    

Gross carrying amount                  9 527                      -                        -                   9 527  

Loss allowance   -1                      -                        -    -1  

Carrying amount                  9 526                      -                        -                   9 526  

Loss allowance (%)  
   0,01% 
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Maximum exposure to credit risk - Financial instruments not subject to impairment   

The following table contains an analysis of the maximum credit risk exposure from financial assets not subject to impairment (i.e. FVTPL): 
      

        Maximum exposure to credit risk 

Financial derivatives    
 0 

Key macroeconomic variables: 
The assessment of SICR and the calculation of ECL both incorporate forward-looking information. The Group has performed historical analysis and 
identified the key economic variables impacting credit risk and expected credit losses for each portfolio. The macro economic variables found impacting 
credit risk and ECL are GDP, unempolyment rate and Housing Price Index. The macro economic forecast used is available for two years (2020-2021), 
after which the same macro economic factors are assumed for the rest of the years until remaining maturity of the financial exposures are captures. 
Forward looking scenarios have been considered for SICR assessment, meaning if there is a worsening of economy in the forecast period the share of 
SICR exposure will be higher. The macro economic variables used for ECL estimates for the year ended December 2019 are shown below. The table 
show data for five years, two years with forecasts and three years assuming the same factors as period ending 2021. 
 

     
Norway           

Macro Variables 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Unemployment rate      
Base scenario 3,88 3,72 3,72 3,72 3,72 

Upside scenario 1 3,45 3,25 3,25 3,25 3,25 

Upside scenario 2 3,25 3,05 3,05 3,05 3,05 

Downside scenario 1 4,97 4,77 4,77 4,77 4,77 

Downside scenario 2 6,16 5,91 5,91 5,91 5,91 
 - - - - - 

House price index - - - - - 

Base scenario 7,64 7,51 7,51 7,51 7,51 

Upside scenario 1 8,55 8,25 8,25 8,25 8,25 

Upside scenario 2 9,60 8,96 8,96 8,96 8,96 

Downside scenario 1 3,67 3,82 3,82 3,82 3,82 

Downside scenario 2 -0,63 1,12 1,12 1,12 1,12 
 - - - - - 

Domestic GDP - - - - - 

Base scenario 2,79 2,71 2,71 2,71 2,71 

Upside scenario 1 3,26 3,00 3,00 3,00 3,00 

Upside scenario 2 3,74 3,43 3,43 3,43 3,43 

Downside scenario 1 2,43 2,58 2,58 2,58 2,58 

Downside scenario 2 2,07 2,45 2,45 2,45 2,45 

            

Sweden      
Macro Variables 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Unemployment rate      
Base scenario 6,30 6,20 6,20 6,20 6,20 

Upside scenario 1 5,53 5,39 5,39 5,39 5,39 

Upside scenario 2 4,67 4,46 4,46 4,46 4,46 

Downside scenario 1 8,56 8,67 8,67 8,67 8,67 

Downside scenario 2 10,21 10,56 10,56 10,56 10,56 
 - - - - - 

House price index - - - - - 

Base scenario 3,85 3,70 3,70 3,70 3,70 

Upside scenario 1 4,58 4,16 4,16 4,16 4,16 

Upside scenario 2 5,46 4,56 4,56 4,56 4,56 

Downside scenario 1 1,29 2,82 2,82 2,82 2,82 

Downside scenario 2 0,18 2,29 2,29 2,29 2,29 
 - - - - - 

Domestic GDP - - - - - 

Base scenario 1,76 1,53 1,53 1,53 1,53 

Upside scenario 1 2,29 1,86 1,86 1,86 1,86 

Upside scenario 2 2,73 2,02 2,02 2,02 2,02 

Downside scenario 1 0,48 1,09 1,09 1,09 1,09 

Downside scenario 2 -0,07 0,83 0,83 0,83 0,83 
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Denmark      
Macro Variables 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Unemployment rate      
Base scenario 5,43 5,58 5,58 5,58 5,58 

Upside scenario 1 4,68 4,70 4,70 4,70 4,70 

Upside scenario 2 4,14 4,11 4,11 4,11 4,11 

Downside scenario 1 6,91 7,42 7,42 7,42 7,42 

Downside scenario 2 8,20 8,74 8,74 8,74 8,74 
 - - - - - 

House price index - - - - - 

Base scenario 3,20 3,05 3,05 3,05 3,05 

Upside scenario 1 4,14 3,41 3,41 3,41 3,41 

Upside scenario 2 5,00 3,79 3,79 3,79 3,79 

Downside scenario 1 0,63 1,56 1,56 1,56 1,56 

Downside scenario 2 -0,90 0,99 0,99 0,99 0,99 
 - - - - - 

Domestic GDP - - - - - 

Base scenario 1,61 1,46 1,46 1,46 1,46 

Upside scenario 1 2,26 1,65 1,65 1,65 1,65 

Upside scenario 2 2,82 1,86 1,86 1,86 1,86 

Downside scenario 1 0,41 0,76 0,76 0,76 0,76 

Downside scenario 2 -0,30 0,50 0,50 0,50 0,50 

       
           
 

     
Scenario weights applied in the ECL estimates for the period ended 31 December 2019 are shown below. ECL is estimated for all scenarios, and 

applying the weights shown below the final ECL requirement is estimated. 
 

     
All Units 

 
   Weight  

Base scenario    50%  
Upside scenario 1    20%  
Upside scenario 2    5%  
Downside scenario 1    20%  
Downside scenario 2    5%  
 

     
A sensitivity analysis comparing relative increase or decrease in ECL from the base scenario to the four scenarios described above are shown below: 

 
     

 
 Downside Downside Upside Upside 

Relative impact on ECL   Scenario 1 Scenario 2 scenario 1 Scenario 2 

Norway  4,88% 2,81% -0,45% -1,34% 

Sweden  2,48% 1,53% -0,43% -0,85% 

Denmark  6,94% 34,43% -1,36% -2,91% 
 

     
Below is a calculation of forward looking scenario impact for period ending 31 December 2019. For the period ending 31 December 2019, forward 

looking ECL parameters had resulted in additional reserves of 68,2 MM NOK for AS. 
 

     
Forward looking impact     Local currency Exchange rate NOK 

Norway   34,1 1,0000 34,1 

Sweden   21,9 0,9442 20,7 

Denmark   10,2 1,3202 13,4 

Total         68,2 
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 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

2018  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Unsecured loans   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Loans not past due date  26 420 1 092 - 27 512 

Standard monitoring  1 317 829 - 2 146 

Special monitoring  - 192 - 192 

Default   - - 1 801 1 801 

Gross carrying amount   27 737 2 113 1 801 31 651 

Loss allowance   -469 -240 -1 161 -1 870 

Carrying amount   27 268 1 873 640 29 781 

Loss allowance (%)         6,28% 

Loans not past due date: Exposures that are not in arrears and not in default.    
Standard monitoring: Exposures in early arrears.      
Special monitoring: Exposures under special monitoring.     
Default: Defaulted loans.      
      
 

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
2018  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Secured loans   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Loans not past due date  85 986 5 945 - 91 932 

Standard monitoring  2 061 1 514 - 3 574 

Special monitoring  71 177 16 264 

Default   - - 1 193 1 193 

Gross carrying amount   88 118 7 636 1 209 96 963 

Loss allowance   -345 -198 -578 -1 121 

Carrying amount   87 773 7 438 631 95 842 

Loss allowance (%)     1,17% 
Loans not past due date: Exposures that are not in arrears and not in default. 

Standard monitoring: Exposures in early arrears. 

Special monitoring: Exposures under special monitoring. 

Default: Defaulted loans.      
*Secured loans include secured auto loans and financial lease where the underlying assets serve as collateral. 

      
 

 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
2018  12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Commercial papers and bonds   ECL ECL ECL Total 

Credit grade  
    

Investment grade  8 026 - - 8 026 

Standard monitoring  - - - - 

Special monitoring  - - - - 

Default   - - - - 

Gross carrying amount   8 026 - - 8 026 

Loss allowance   -1 - - -1 

Carrying amount   8 025 - - 8 025 

Loss allowance (%)     0,01% 
Maximum exposure to credit risk - Financial instruments not subject to impairment 

The following table contains an analysis of the maximum credit risk exposure from financial assets not subject to impairment (i.e. FVTPL): 

 
     

          Maximum exposure to credit risk 

Financial derivatives    
 38 
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Note 5 - Loss allowance 
        

     
All amounts in millions of NOK 

The following tables explain the changes in the loss allowance between the beginning and the end of the reporting period due to these factors: 

  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3   
 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Unsecured loans ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2019 469 240 1 161 1 870 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -209 1 022 - 813 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -8 - 145 137 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -697 1 125 428 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 84 -633 - -549 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 41 -229 -188 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 98 314 -98 314 

Methodological changes -43 100 -67 -10 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -72 -61 -119 -252 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -72 -61 -119 -252 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -460 -460 

New financial assets originated or purchased 118 - - 118 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -6 3 -9 -12 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 431 329 1 449 2 209 

     
  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3   

 
12-month Lifetime Lifetime  

Secured loans ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2019 345 198 578 1 121 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -110 423 - 313 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -12 - 228 216 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -202 517 315 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 50 -280 - -230 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 38 -258 -220 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - -1 -1 

Assets remaining in same Stage -9 81 56 128 

Methodological changes 22 -62 25 -15 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -116 -37 -103 -256 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -116 -37 -103 -256 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -348 -348 

New financial assets originated or purchased 222 - - 222 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -3 - -1 -4 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 388 160 693 1 241 
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 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Commercial papers and bonds ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2019 1 - - 1 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 1 - - 1 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs - - - - 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' - - - - 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased - - - - 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements - - - - 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 1 - - 1 
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Off balance exposure* ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2019 82 14 27 123 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -9 48 - 39 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 - - 11 11 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -8 17 9 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 7 -48 - -41 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 5 -23 -18 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 6 9 15 30 

Methodological changes -38 1 -5 -42 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -23 -6 -15 -44 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -23 -6 -15 -44 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -5 -5 

New financial assets originated or purchased 23 - - 23 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -2 - - -2 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2019 46 15 22 83 

*Provisions related to off-balance credit exposures are recognized in the financial statement line other income and costs. 

Write off under management was 1 897 MM NOK per 31.12.2019. 
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  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3   
 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Unsecured loans ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018                         502                          262                       1 087  1 851 

Transfers: - - -  
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -80 187 - 107 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -126 - 492 366 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -45 124 79 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 10 -61 - -51 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 6 -56 -50 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - -5 -5 

Assets remaining in same Stage -55 -9 30 -34 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -69 -27 -86 -182 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -69 -27 -86 -182 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs -17 -72 -423 -512 

New financial assets originated or purchased 309 - - 309 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -5 -1 -2 -8 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 469 240 1 161 1 870 

     
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  

 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Secured loans ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 359 136 504 999 

Transfers: - - -  
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -100 167 - 67 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -56 - 292 236 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -16 118 102 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 7 -38 - -31 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 16 -37 -21 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - -6 -6 

Assets remaining in same Stage -38 -23 -55 -116 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -110 -29 -59 -198 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -110 -29 -59 -198 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs -4 -14 -178 -196 

New financial assets originated or purchased 290 - - 290 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -3 -1 -1 -5 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 345 198 578 1 121 
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  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3   
 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  

Commercial papers and bonds ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 1 - - 1 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 1 - - 1 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs - - - - 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' - - - - 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased - - - - 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements - - - - 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 1 - - 1 

     
          
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3  
 12-month Lifetime Lifetime  
Off balance exposure* ECL ECL ECL Total 

Loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 47 8 15 70 

Transfers: - - -  
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -4 7 - 3 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -6 - 12 6 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -1 1 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - -4 - -4 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 1 -3 -2 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Assets remaining in same Stage 11 4 12 27 

Methodological changes - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised that are not write-offs -5 -1 -8 -14 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -5 -1 -8 -14 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased 37 - - 37 

Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs - - - - 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements - - - - 

Loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 81 14 27 122 

*Provisions related to off-balance credit exposures are recognized in the financial statement line other income and costs. 

Write off under management was 2 647 MM NOK per 31.12.2018.     
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Note 6 - Gross carrying amount 
        

     
All amounts in millions of NOK 

     

During 2019 the Outstanding distribution by stages and the resulting ECL has been impacted most by two factors: 
 
1. New metholodgy and parameter update in June 2019, including the following points: 
      - New Significant Increase in Credit Risk (SICR) methodology, based on comparison between PD at origination and PD at reporting date, 
replacing old method of comparing Behavior Score and Admission Score. 
      - Use of updated data up to December 2017 instead of June 2017 
 
Stage 2 exposure decreases (~50%) with new SICR implementation for Norway and Sweden. 
Marginal increase in Stage 2 exposures for Denmark where SICR was not implemented in the 2018 parameter methodology. 
LLR decreases less compared to exposure decrease due to concentration of exposures with higher PD in new SICR stage 2. 
 
Pure portfolio performance based on Riskbucket distribution, the yearly evolution has been as follows: 
 
• Norway:  
Performing buckets (200.5 million NOK decrease in Secured portfolios and 1.03 billion NOK decrease in Unsecured portfolios): 
      - Up to date: 264.5 million NOK reduction in Secured portfolios and 907.6 million NOK reduction in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 1-30 days past due: 41.6 million NOK reduction in Secured portfolios and 123.8 million NOK reduction in Unsecured portfolios. 
      - 31-60 days past due: 70.1 million NOK increase in in Secured portfolios and 11.6 million NOK decrease in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 61-90 days past due: 26.5 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 15.1 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
Non-performing buckets: 
      - 90+ days past due: 112.1 Million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 30.7 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
• Sweden:  
Performing buckets (443.8 million NOK decrease in Secured portfolios and 395.1 million NOK decrease in Unsecured portfolios): 
      - Up to date: 446.5 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 412.1 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 1-30 days past due: 11.9 million NOK reduction in Secured portfolios and 30.7 million NOK reduction in Unsecured portfolios. 
      - 31-60 days past due: 11.1 million NOK increase in in Secured portfolios and 5.0 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 61-90 days past due: 1.9 million NOK decrease in Secured portfolios and 8.7 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
Non-performing buckets: 
      - 90+ days past due: 2.2 Million NOK decrease in Secured portfolios and 275.1 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 

• Denmark:  
Performing buckets (414.8 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 161.5 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios): 
      - Up to date: 443.0 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 151.2 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 1-30 days past due: 16.5 million NOK reduction in Secured portfolios and 3.4 million NOK decrease in Unsecured portfolios. 
      - 31-60 days past due: 3.8 million NOK increase in in Secured portfolios and 7.0 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios 
      - 61-90 days past due: 4.5 million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 6.7 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
Non-performing buckets: 
      - 90+ days past due: 56.9 Million NOK increase in Secured portfolios and 357.0 million NOK increase in Unsecured portfolios. 
 
2. An increase in NPL ratio for unsecured portfolios of Sweden and Denmark has taken place as a result from implementation of new 720 DPD write-
off policy, decreasing NPL coverage ratio for the same reason. As the days to wirte-off a contract has increased, the NPLs have accumulated in the 
portfolio, increasing the Stage 3 balances and reserves especially in the unsecured portfolios. 
Relevant release in Stage 3 reserves in Norway, due to new WO policy implementation which has produced old defaulted contracts to be written off. 
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The following table explains changes in the gross carrying amount of loans to customers to explain their significance to the changes in the loss 
allowance:      

Unsecured loans 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019 27 737 2 112 1 802 31 651 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -7 214 7 214 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -276 - 276 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -2 087 2 087 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 4 970 -4 970 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 418 -418 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 1 - -1 - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -5 102 -511 -208 -5 821 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -5 102 -511 -208 -5 821 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -1 045 -1 045 

New financial assets originated or purchased 7 668 - - 7 668 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements 111 -43 -32 35 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 27 895 2 133 2 461 32 489 

          

          

Secured loans 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019 88 118 7 637 1 209 96 964 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -7 929 7 929 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -721 - 721 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -1 500 1 500 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 10 115 -10 115 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 675 -675 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 3 - -3 - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -19 719 -792 -225 -20 736 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -19 719 -792 -225 -20 736 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - -497 -497 

New financial assets originated or purchased 43 614 - - 43 614 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -20 649 -983 -654 -22 286 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 92 832 2 851 1 376 97 059 
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Commercial papers and bonds 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019 8 025 - - 8 025 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Financial assets remaining in same Stage 8 025 - - 8 025 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -9 330 - - -9 330 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' - - - - 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' -9 330 - - -9 330 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 
New financial assets originated or purchased 10 626 - - 10 626 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements 205 - - 205 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 9 526 - - 9 526 

     
     

Off balance exposure 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2019 18 828 192 128 19 148 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -1 608 1 608 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -89 - 89 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -128 128 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 1 288 -1 288 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 155 -155 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -8 055 -210 -107 -8 372 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -8 055 -210 -107 -8 372 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased 2 426 - - 2 426 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements 12 019 226 82 12 327 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2019 24 809 556 164 25 529 

*Provisions related to off-balance credit exposures are recognized in the financial statement line other income and costs. 
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Unsecured loans 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 27 278 2 145 1 670 31 093 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -1 354 1 354 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -877 - 877 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -231 231 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 479 -479 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 99 -99 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 9 - -9 - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -4 519 -573 421 -4 671 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -4 519 -573 421 -4 671 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs -2 -3 -1 241 -1 246 

New financial assets originated or purchased 9 230 - - 9 230 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -2 507 -200 -48 -2 755 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 27 737 2 112 1 802 31 651 

     
 

    

Secured loans 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 82 536 5 657 1 053 89 246 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -6 002 6 002 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -795 - 795 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -323 323 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 1 475 -1 475 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 98 -98 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 20 - -20 - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -20 370 -1 354 -11 -21 735 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -20 370 -1 354 -11 -21 735 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs -1 -1 -483 -485 

New financial assets originated or purchased 41 971 - - 41 971 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -10 716 -967 -350 -12 033 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 88 118 7 637 1 209 96 964 
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Commercial papers and bonds 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 8 475 - - 8 475 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Financial assets remaining in same Stage 8 474 - - 8 474 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -7 236 - - -7 236 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' - - - - 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' -7 236 - - -7 236 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased 6 875 - - 6 875 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -88 - - -88 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 8 025 - - 8 025 

Off balance exposure 

Stage 1 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 2 
12-month 

ECL 

Stage 3 
12-month 

ECL Total 

Gross carrying amount as at 1 January 2018 16 971 110 82 17 163 

Transfers:     
Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 2 -140 140 - - 

Transfer from Stage 1 to Stage 3 -85 - 85 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 3 - -7 7 - 

Transfer from Stage 2 to Stage 1 61 -61 - - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 2 - 11 -11 - 

Transfer from Stage 3 to Stage 1 - - - - 

Financial assets derecognised during the period other than write-offs -1 635 -22 -39 -1 696 

of which 'account that have closed in the period' -1 635 -22 -39 -1 696 

of which 'foreclosed' - - - - 

of which 'sold' - - - - 

of which 'change of perimeter' - - - - 

Write-offs - - - - 

New financial assets originated or purchased 3 970 - - 3 970 

Modification of contractual cash flows of financial assets - - - - 

FX and other movements -314 21 4 -289 

Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 2018 18 828 192 128 19 148 
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Note 7 - Liquidity risk             

        
Contractual cash flow at certain intervals of maturity presented in NOK. 
     

   
All amounts in millions of NOK     

   
            With no   

     
 specific  

2019 =< 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years >5 years maturity Total 

Cash and receivables on central banks 66 - - - - - 66 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions 2 434 - - - - - 2 434 

Loans to customers 2 544 5 145 25 628 76 694 17 654 - 127 666 

Commercial papers and bonds 411 3 097 4 878 1 179 - - 9 565 

Financial derivatives - 7 - - - - 7 

Loans to subsidiaries and SPV's 48 2 519 1 10 071 - - 12 639 

Investment in subsidiaries - - - - - 1 281 1 281 

Other financial assets - - - - - 1 311 1 311 

Total cash from assets 5 503 10 768 30 507 87 945 17 654 2 592 154 969 
        

Debt to credit institutions 6 722 1 817 11 241 2 049 - - 21 829 

Deposits from customers 62 806 274 928 1 477 - - 65 485 

Debt established by issuing securities 1 437 6 718 1 845 28 353 - - 38 353 

Financial derivatives - - - - - - - 

Other financial liabilities 112 - 388 - - - 500 

Subordinated loan capital 3 15 55 854 2 093 - 3 020 

Total cash from debt 71 080 8 824 14 457 32 733 2 093 - 129 187 
     

   
Net liquidity risk -65 578 1 944 16 050 55 212 15 561   

 
       

All amounts in millions of NOK     
   

            With no   
     

 specific  
2018 =< 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years >5 years maturity Total 

Cash and receivables on central banks 65 - - - - - 65 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions 1 216 - - - - - 1 216 

Loans to customers 2 367 4 738 24 849 73 130 20 687 - 125 771 

Commercial papers and bonds 276 1 451 3 791 1 967 739 - 8 224 

Financial derivatives 3 7 30 9 - - 49 

Loans to subsidiaries and SPV's - 2 270 1 025 5 596 - - 8 891 

Investment in subsidiaries - - - - - 1 292 1 292 

Other financial assets - - - - - 1 317 1 317 

Total cash from assets 3 927 8 466 29 695 80 702 21 426 2 609 146 825 
     

   
Debt to credit institutions 9 610 4 870 11 849 3 055 - 199 29 583 

Deposits from customers 46 869 885 2 157 4 463 272 - 54 646 

Debt established by issuing securities 32 7 116 9 406 21 009 - - 37 563 

Financial derivatives 3 6 28 - - - 37 

Other financial liabilities 106 - 237 - - - 343 

Subordinated loan capital 2 12 35 1 504 526 - 2 080 

Total cash from debt 56 622 12 889 23 711 30 031 798 199 124 252 
     

   
Net liquidity risk -52 693 -4 423 5 984 50 671 20 628   
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The Board of Santander Consumer Bank AS has decided limits for the liquidity risk to ensure the bank has a solid liquidity position. The limits 
for liquidity risk are reviewed at least on a yearly basis. The bank manages the liquidity position by matching maturities of the assets and the 
liabilities. The average duration of the asset side is low with a duration below two years. The liabilities side is financed by customer deposits, 
secured bonds, unsecured bonds and intragroup loans. Consignment is included in the financial statement line "Loans to customers". 

 
       

Liquidity coverage ratio     
   

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) measures the capability to meet obligations in the next 30 days by means of liquidity assets. It is defined as 
LCR = liquidity assets / (cash outflows - cash inflows). The minimum LCR level (CRD IV) is 100% for SEK and DKK 
and 50% for NOK as per 31.12.2019. With a stable basis of High Quality Liquid Assets, SCB AS fulfills the minimum LCR requirements. 
        
        

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) %           2019 2018 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) Total      156 126 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) NOK      96 88 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) SEK      181 129 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) DKK      245 219 

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) EUR      332 - 
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Note 8 - Interest rate risk             

        
The table show the interest rate risk. Changes in market interest rates will affect our assets and debt by the timing displayed below due to fixed 
interest rate contracts. A change in market interest rate will affect our short term positions immediately, but our long term positions later.  

        
Santander Consumer Bank AS 
 

    
   

All amounts in millions of NOK     
   

            Non Interest 

2019 
0 - 1 

months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Cash and receivables on central banks 66 - - - - - 66 

Deposits with and receivables on 
financial institutions 

2 434 - - - - - 2 434 

Loans to customers 2 213 108 801 7 687 7 279 117 - 126 097 

Commercial papers and bonds 1 387 5 675 2 464 - - - 9 526 

Financial derivatives 7 - - - - - 7 

Other non interest bearing assets - 2 482 - 9 930 - 4 250 16 662 

Total assets 6 107 116 958 10 151 17 209 117 4 250 154 792 
        

Debt to credit institutions 8 101 11 238 2 469 - - - 21 808 

Deposits from customers 10 873 52 196 932 1 484 - - 65 485 

Debt established by issuing securities 13 706 22 665 1 148 - - - 37 519 

Subordinated loan capital 250 2 171 - - - - 2 421 

Other non interest bearing liabilities - - - - - 4 111 4 111 

Equity 2 250 - - - - 21 198 23 448 

Total liabilities and equity 35 180 88 270 4 549 1 484 - 25 309 154 792 
     

   
Net interest risk exposure -29 073 28 688 5 602 15 725 117 -21 059  

 
       

The tables below show the same as the table above, but split per country. The accumulated tables below will not reconcile with the table above due to 
difference in classification between assets and liabilities in the presented tables. 

 

       

Santander Consumer Bank AS Norway  
 

      

All amounts in millions of NOK        
           Non Interest 

2019 
0 - 1 

months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 2 168 48 212 5 335 3 639 52 5 247 64 653 

Liabilities 6 795 30 823 500 - - 26 535 64 653 

Net balance -4 627 17 389 4 835 3 639 52 -21 288 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -4 627 17 389 4 835 3 638 52 -21 288 - 

Cumulative gap -4 627 12 762 17 598 21 236 21 288 -  

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 98,58 million NOK increase in profit in Norway. 

        
Santander Consumer Bank AS Norway (Balance sheet items nominated in EUR) 
 

   

All amounts in millions of EUR        
           Non Interest 

2019 
0 - 1 

months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 18 - 50 - - 141 209 

Liabilities 27 28 154 - - - 209 

Net balance -9 -28 -104 - - 141 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -9 -28 -104 - - 141 - 

Cumulative gap -9 -37 -141 -141 -141 -  

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 0,58 million EUR decrease in profit in Norway. 
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Santander Consumer Bank AS Sweden 
 

      

All amounts in millions of SEK        
           Non Interest 

2019 
0 - 1 

months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 3 298 39 401 1 413 267 12 3 157 47 548 

Liabilities 15 823 27 544 500 - - 3 681 47 548 

Net balance -12 525 11 857 913 267 12 -524 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -12 525 11 857 913 267 12 -524 - 

Cumulative gap -12 525 -668 245 512 524 -  

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 17,38 million SEK decrease in profit in Sweden. 
 
Santander Consumer Bank AS Denmark 
 

      

All amounts in millions of DKK        
           Non Interest 

2019 
0 - 1 

months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 543 21 083 2 010 2 539 41 2 216 28 432 

Liabilities 6 959 17 387 1 033 1 119 - 1 934 28 432 

Net balance -6 416 3 696 977 1 420 41 282 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -6 416 3 696 977 1 420 41 282 -1 

Cumulative gap -6 416 -2 720 -1 743 -323 -282 -  

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 26,56 million DKK decrease in profit in Denmark 

 
       

Santander Consumer Bank AS 
 

    
   

All amounts in millions of NOK     
   

            Non Interest 

2018 
0 - 1 

months 1 - 3 months 3-12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Cash and receivables on central banks 65 - - - - - 65 

Deposits with and receivables on 
financial institutions 

1 216 - - - - - 1 216 

Loans to customers* 31 235 66 341 21 891 8 946 201 -2 991 125 624 

Commercial papers and bonds 3 245 3 209 1 571 - - - 8 025 

Financial derivatives 4 8 30 8 - - 50 

Loans to subsidiaries and SPV's 138 2 246 998 5 490 - - 8 872 

Other non interest bearing assets - - - - - 3 547 3 547 

Total assets 35 903 71 804 24 490 14 444 201 556 147 400 
     

   
Debt to credit institutions 8 416 18 580 1 916 357 - - 29 269 

Deposits from customers 5 487 21 183 26 547 1 428 - - 54 645 

Debt established by issuing securities 8 052 29 195 - - - - 37 247 

Financial derivatives 4 7 27 0 - - 38 

Subordinated loan capital 247 1 484 - - - - 1 731 

Other non interest bearing liabilities - - - - - 2 860 2 861 

Equity 1 939 - - - - 19 670 21 609 

Total liabilities and equity 24 145 70 449 28 490 1 785 - 22 530 147 400 
        

Net interest risk exposure 11 758 1 356 -4 000 12 659 201     

        

*During 2018, the Group implemented some changes to the methodology in Sweden for repricing of loans to customers. This is a model driven 
change to better reflect the expected re-pricing of this portfolio. 

        

The tables below show the same as the table above, but split per country. The accumulated tables below will not reconcile with the table above due to 
difference in classification between assets and liabilities in the presented tables. 
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Santander Consumer Bank AS Norway 
 

      

All amounts in millions of NOK        
           Non Interest 

2018 
0 - 1 

months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 4 678 47 289 5 501 3 239 56 3 643 64 405 

Liabilities 8 733 19 220 12 074 - - 24 378 64 405 

Net balance -4 055 28 069 -6 573 3 239 56 -20 735 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -4 055 28 069 -6 573 3 239 56 -20 735 - 

Cumulative gap -4 055 24 014 17 441 20 680 20 735 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 65,56 million NOK decrease in profit in Norway. 

        
Santander Consumer Bank AS Norway 
 

      

All amounts in millions of EUR        
           Non Interest 

2018 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 25 - - - - 137 162 

Liabilities 25 35 74 29 - - 162 

Net balance - -35 -74 -29 - 137 - 

 
       

Repricing gap - -35 -74 -29 - 137 - 

Cumulative gap - -35 -109 -137 -137 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 1,13 million EUR increase in profit in Norway. 

 
       

Santander Consumer Bank AS Sweden 
 

      

All amounts in millions of SEK        
           Non Interest 

2018 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 3 771 20 037 14 943 1 964 74 1 695 42 483 

Liabilities 11 581 19 579 9 090 - - 2 233 42 483 

Net balance -7 809 457 5 853 1 964 74 -538 - 

 
       

Repricing gap -7 809 457 5 853 1 964 74 -538 - 

Cumulative gap -7 809 -7 352 -1 500 465 538 - - 

 
       

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 54,26 million SEK decrease in profit in Sweden.   

 
       

Santander Consumer Bank AS Denmark 
 

All amounts in millions of DKK        
           Non Interest 

2018 0 - 1 months 1 - 3 months 3 - 12 months 1 - 5 years > 5 years Bearing Total 

Assets 19 876 705 2 074 2 714 52 1 822 27 244 

Liabilities 2 300 10 608 8 373 4 417 - 1 545 27 244 

Net balance 17 576 -9 903 -6 299 -1 703 52 277 - 

 
       

Repricing gap 17 576 -9 903 -6 299 -1 703 52 277 - 

Cumulative gap 17 576 7 673 1 375 -329 -276 - - 

A +1,00 % parallell increase in market rates will result in a 1,9 million DKK increase in profit in Denmark 
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Note 9 - Capital adequacy     
 

  
All amounts in millions of NOK    
   

Balance sheet equity  2019 2018 

Paid in equity 9 652 9 652 

Share premium 891 891 

Other equity 10 774 8 920 

Tier 1 Capital 2 250 2 250 

Other reserves -119 -105 

Total Equity 23 448 21 609 
   
   

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital     

(-) Profit not eligible as capital - -1 000 

Cash-flow hedge adjustment - - 

IRB Expected Loss - Reserves -249 -196 

Goodwill -291 -294 

Other intangible assets -297 -274 

Deferred tax assets - - 

Adjustment Prudent Valuation (AVA) -8 -7 

Tier 1 Capital -2 250 -2 250 

Total common Equity Tier 1 Capital (with full IFRS9 impact) 20 353 17 588 

Capital adjustment according to IFRS9 Transitional rules 318 355 

Total common Equity Tier 1 Capital (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 20 671 17 944 
 

  
Tier 1 Capital     

Paid in Tier 1 capital instruments 2 250 2 250 

Total Tier 1 Capital (with full IFRS9 impact) 22 603 19 838 

Total Tier 1 Capital (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 22 921 20 194 
   
 

  
Total Capital     

Paid up subordinated loans 2 416 1 711 

Subordinated loans not eligible - - 

Total Capital (with full IFRS9 impact) 25 020 21 549 

Total Capital (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 25 337 21 905 
 

  
Risk exposure on Standard Approach     

Regional governments or local authorities 64 73 

Institutions 363 386 

Corporates 8 725 8 778 

Retail Standard Approach 47 832 49 918 

Exposures in default  SA 1 324 902 

Covered bonds 385 443 

Other Exposures 15 129 11 075 

Total Risk exposure amount on Standard Approach 73 821 71 575 
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Risk exposure on Internal Rating Based Approach     

Retail Other 22 923 23 589 

Total Risk exposure amount on Internal Rating Based Approach 22 923 23 589 

Risk weighted exposure amounts for credit, counterparty credit and dilution risks and free 
deliveries 

96 745 95 164 

   

Foreign exchange (zero if under threshold) - - 

Risk exposure amount for position, foreign exchange and commodities risks - - 
 - - 

Basic indicator approach 11 892 11 772 

Risk exposure amount for operational risk 11 892 11 772 
 

  
Standardized method 52 105 

Risk exposure amount for credit valuation adjustment 52 105 

  - - 

Total risk exposure amount (with full IFRS9 impact) 108 689 107 040 

Risk Exposure adjustment according to IFRS9 Transitional rules 316 354 

Total risk exposure amount  (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 109 006 107 394 
   
   

Total exposure for Leverage Ratio   

Derivatives: Add-on under market-to-market method 177 430 

Off-balance sheet items with 10% CCF 2 700 2 286 

Off-balance sheet items with 20% CCF 202 782 

Off-balance sheet items with 50% CCF 37 37 

Adjusted On balance sheet exposure 153 947 146 629 

Total exposure for Leverage Ratio (with full IFRS9 impact) 157 063 150 164 

Exposure adjustment according to IFRS9 Transitional rules 423 473 

Total exposure for Leverage Ratio  (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 157 486 150 637 
   

   

Minimum Regulatory Capital     

Minimum Core Equity  4,50% 4,50% 

Pillar 2 Requirement 3,30% 2,30% 

Pilar 2 Guidance 1,00% 0,00% 

Countercyclical Buffer (combined) 2,10% 1,47% 

Conservation Buffer 2,50% 2,50% 

Systemic Risk Buffer  3,00% 3,00% 

Minimum Regulatory Capital ratio (CET1) 16,40% 14,47% 
   

Minimum Regulatory Capital     

Minimum Core Equity  4 891 4 817 

Pillar 2 Requirement 4 000 2 462 

Pilar 2 Guidance 1 087 - 

Countercyclical Buffer (combined) 2 282 1 573 

Conservation Buffer 2 717 2 676 

Systemic Risk Buffer  3 261 3 211 

Minimum Regulatory Capital amount (full IFRS9 impact) 18 238 14 739 

Surplus of Core Equity Tier 1 capital (full IFRS9 impact) 2 115 2 849 

      

Minimum Regulatory Capital amount (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 17 877 14 788 

Surplus of Core Equity Tier 1 capital  (after IFRS9 transitional rules) 2 794 3 155 
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Common equity tier 1 capital ratio (full IFRS9 impact) 18,73% 16,43% 

Common equity tier 1 capital ratio (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 18,96% 16,71% 

CET1 regulatory requirements  16,40% 13,77% 
   

Tier 1 capital ratio (full IFRS9 impact) 20,80% 18,53% 

Tier 1 capital ratio (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 21,03% 18,80% 

Tire 1 regulatory requirements 17,90% 15,27% 
   

Total capital ratio (full IFRS9 impact) 23,02% 20,13% 

Total capital ratio (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 23,24% 20,40% 

Total capital regulatory requirements 19,90% 17,27% 
   

Leverage ratio (full IFRS9 impact) 14,39% 13,21% 

Leverage ratio (with IFRS9 transitional rules) 14,55% 13,41% 

LR regulatory requirements 5,00% 5,00% 
   

Specification of IFRS Transition rules (based on initial impact)   

IFRS 9 Increase in Loss Reserves -498 -498 

- whereof Internal Rating Based - - 

Tax impact from increased loss reserves 124 124 

Deferred tax assets impact on capital - - 

Initial IFRS9 net impact on capital -374 -374 

Base amount for IFRS9 transitional rule on capital 374 374 

Transition % 85% 95% 

Capital adjustment due to Transitional rule 318 355 
   

Std Approach value adjustments Spec Reserves -498 -498 

- whereof Retail (75%RW) -496 -496 

- whereof Covered Bonds (10%RW) -2 -2 

Deferred tax assets impact on Risk Exposure Amount (250%RW) - - 

Initial IFRS9 net impact on Risk Exposure Amount  -372 -372 

Base amount for IFRS9 transitional rule on Risk Exposure Amount 372 372 

Transition % 85 % 95 % 

Risk Exposure adjustment due to Transitional rule 316 354 
 

  
Impact from Transitional rules on capital ratios (same impact for Tier 1 and 2) 0,24 % 0,28 % 

   
   
From December 2015 the Group are calculating credit risk capital requirement using advanced internal rating based models (IRB- A models) for part 
of its exposures 
   

Financial information in accordance with the capital requirement regulation is published at www.santander.no. The Pillar 3 Disclsure report is 
published at www.santander.no.   
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Note 10 - Segment information           

       
All amounts in millions of NOK       
       
Financial management in Santander is oriented towards the various geographical markets. Monitoring of the overall profitability of the geographic 
areas are important dimensions of the strategic priorities and allocation of resources in the SCB Group. Reported figures for the various segments 
reflect the SCB Group's total sales of products and services in the geographical area. 
 
Segment information is based on the internal financial reporting as it is reported to SCB Group management. SCB Group management uses the 
segment reporting as an element to assess historical and expected future development and allocation of resources. Reporting from the segments is 
based on Santander's governance model and the SCB Group's accounting policies. The figures are based on a number of assumptions and 
estimates. The Segments are responsible for profits after tax, with the corresponding return on allocated capital according to the SCB Group’s 
governance model. All the SCB Group's trade activities are divided into the reported segments with corresponding balances, income and expenses. 
Deficit liquidity from the segments are funded by the SCB Group treasury at market conditions. Surplus liquidity is transferred to the SCB Group 
treasury at market conditions. Internal agreements at market conditions or simulated market conditions are made when segments cooperate on the 
delivery of financial services to customers. Services provided by the Group’s central functions and staff are charged segments based on an allocation 
agreement.        

Product segmentation per country (gross lending before expected losses) 

       
2019             

  Unsecured Secured Financial Operational  
    loans loans lease lease Total 

Norway  10 321 37 506 10 439 - 58 267 

Sweden  15 155 17 683 5 600 - 38 438 

Denmark  7 013 23 472 2 359 424 33 266 

Total   32 489 78 661 18 398 424 129 971 

       
2018             

  Unsecured Secured Financial Operational  
    loans loans lease lease Total 

Norway  11 065 37 354 10 807 - 59 226 

Sweden  14 416 17 561 5 268 - 37 245 

Denmark  6 170 23 311 2 663 209 32 352 

Total   31 651 78 226 18 738 209 128 823 

       
P&L and Balance sheet per country 

       
2019             

    Norway Sweden Denmark Eliminations Total Group 

Total interest income  4 029 1 608 1 829 - 7 466 

Total interest expenses   -975 -228 -149 - -1 352 

Net interest income   3 054 1 380 1 680 - 6 114 

Fee and commission income  188 184 156 - 528 

Fee and commission expenses  -128 -29 -27 - -184 

Value change and gain/loss on foreign exchange and securities 4 1 -5 - -1 

Other operating income  550 8 97 - 656 

Other operating expenses   -30 -25 -53 - -108 

Gross margin   3 638 1 520 1 848 - 7 005 

Salaries and personnel expenses  -599 -292 -258 - -1 149 

Administrative expenses  -471 -438 -371 - -1 280 

Depreciation and amortisation   -100 -59 -69 - -228 

Net operating income   2 467 730 1 150 - 4 348 

Other income and costs  27 -2 -10 - 15 

Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc.   -418 -137 -211 - -766 

Profit before taxes   2 076 591 929 - 3 596 

Income tax expense   -276 -137 -226 - -638 

Profit after tax   1 801 455 703 - 2 959 
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Cash and receivables on central banks  66 - - - 66 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions  1 217 1 066 150 - 2 434 

Total gross loans to customers  57 665 34 612 32 843 4 427 129 548 

Write-downs  -1 594 -957 -899 - -3 450 

Commercial papers and bonds  3 425 3 810 2 292 - 9 526 

Financial derivatives  7 - - - 7 

Investments in subsidiaries  1 281 - - - 1 281 

Other assets   20 700 484 1 658 -7 461 15 381 

Total assets    82 767 39 014 36 044 -3 034 154 792 

       
Debt to credit institutions  2 392 8 075 14 330 -2 990 21 808 

Deposits from customers  26 477 19 816 19 191 - 65 484 

Debt established by issuing securities  27 886 7 958 1 675 - 37 519 

Financial derivatives  - - - - - 

Other liabilities  2 760 3 062 755 -44 6 533 

Equity   23 252 103 93 - 23 448 

Total liabilities and equity   82 767 39 014 36 044 -3 034 154 792 

       
       
P&L and Balance sheet per country 

       
2018             

    Norway Sweden Denmark Eliminations Total Group 

Total interest income  3 781 1 532 1 691 - 7 004 

Total interest expenses   -860 -135 -165 - -1 161 

Net interest income   2 921 1 397 1 526 - 5 843 

Fee and commission income  193 168 171 - 532 

Fee and commission expenses  -79 -7 -23 - -109 

Value change and gain/loss on foreign exchange and securities 12 1 10 - 22 

Other operating income  29 8 59 - 96 

Other operating expenses   -36 -22 -47 - -105 

Gross margin   3 039 1 544 1 696 - 6 280 

Salaries and personnel expenses  -567 -415 -346 - -1 328 

Administration expenses  -720 -340 -241 - -1 301 

Depreciation and amortisation   -95 -17 -37 - -149 

Net operating income   1 657 772 1 072 - 3 502 

Other income and costs  -149 -40 -1 - -191 

Impairment losses on other assets  - - - - - 

Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc.   99 279 -219 - 159 

Profit before taxes   1 607 1 011 852 - 3 470 

Income tax expense   -456 -227 -179 - -862 

Profit after tax   1 151 784 673 - 2 607 

       
Cash and receivables on central banks  65 - - - 65 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions  685 530 2 - 1 217 

Total gross loans to customers  59 226 37 245 32 144 - 128 615 

Write-downs  -1 662 -748 -581 - -2 991 

Commercial papers and bonds  2 791 3 017 2 217 - 8 025 

Financial derivatives  50 - - - 50 

Investments in subsidiaries  - - - - - 

Other assets   20 734 486 1 542 -10 343 12 419 

Total assets    81 889 40 531 35 323 -10 343 147 400 

       
Debt to credit institutions  6 506 16 592 16 489 -10 318 29 269 

Deposits from customers  22 051 15 415 17 180 - 54 646 

Debt established by issuing securities  29 675 6 866 706 - 37 247 

Financial derivatives  38 - - - 38 

Other liabilities  2 092 1 530 994 -25 4 591 

Equity   21 528 128 -46 - 21 610 

Total liabilities and equity   81 889 40 531 35 323 -10 343 147 400 
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Note 11 - Net interest income       

    
Amounts in millions of NOK 

   
    2019 2018 

Interest and similar income on loans to and receivables from credit institutions  359 398 

Interest and similar income on loans to and receivables from customers  7 048 6 547 

Interest and similar income on comm. paper, bonds and other securities   59 59 

Total interest income   7 466 7 004 
    

Interest and similar expenses on debt to credit institutions  -159 -156 

Interest and similar expenses on deposits from and debt to customers  -788 -666 

Interest and similar expenses on issued securities  -346 -288 

Interest on subordinated loan capital  -54 -46 

Other interest expenses and similar expenses   -6 -5 

Total interest expense   -1 352 -1 161 

        

Net interest income   6 114 5 844 
    

The table show average interest rate on interest bearing debt. Average interest is calculated as actual interest expense through the year in percent of 
weighted average balance. 
    

To credit institutions   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -159 -156 

Average loan   25 538 29 657 

Average nominal interest rate   0,62% 0,53% 
    

    

To customers   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -788 -666 

Average deposit   60 065 52 631 

Average nominal interest rate   1,31% 1,27% 
    

    

To bondholders   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -346 -288 

Average issued notes and bonds   37 383 36 516 

Average nominal interest rate   0,92% 0,79% 
    

    

Subordinated loan capital   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -54 -46 

Average subordinated loan capital   2 076 1 742 

Average nominal interest rate   2,58% 2,64% 
    

Total of tables above   2019 2018 

Interest expenses  -1 346 -1 156 

Loan   125 062 120 546 

Average nominal interest rate   1,08% 0,96% 
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Note 12 - Other operating income and expenses 
  

    
Amounts in millions of NOK    
    2019 2018 

Operational leasing income  95 1 

Dividends from investments  509 - 

Other   51 96 

Total other operating income   656 96 
    

Ordinary depreciation operational leasing  -24 -12 

Fee to The Norwegian Banks' Guarantee Fund  -64 -57 

Other  -20 -36 

Total other operating expenses   -108 -105 
    

Note 13 - Tax       

    
All amounts in millions of NOK  

      
Income tax    2019 2018 

Tax payable  -619 -976 

Adjustments in respect of prior years  113 6 

Currency effects foreign tax credits  - - 

Total current tax   -506 -970 

Change in temporary differences  -132 108 

Currency effects   - - 

Adjustments in respect of prior years    - - 

Total change in deferred tax   -132 108 

Income tax expense   -638 -862 
    

Profit before tax   3 597 3 469 

Estimated income tax at nominal tax rate 25%  -899 -867 

Tax effects of:    

 - Income not subject to tax*  126 - 

 - Non deductible expenses  -4 -1 

Adjustments in respect of prior years*  139 6 

Tax charge   -638 -862 
    

The tax charge/credit relating to components of other comprehensive income is as follows:   
          2019 

  Before tax Tax (charge)/ credit After tax 

Actuarial assumption related to pension 163 41 122 

Cash flow hedges 20 5 15 

Currency translation differences 17 4 13 

Shares in VN Norge AS - value adjustment -31 - -31 

Other comprehensive income 169 50 119 

Tax payable - 4 - 

Deferred tax - 46 - 

Tax in OCI - 50 - 
    

Deferred tax in the balance sheet   2019 2018 

Deferred tax assets/deferred taxes as at 1 January  468 593 

Changes recognized in income statement  132 -107 

Changes recognized in OCI  7 -27 

Currency adjustment  -3 - 

Adjustments in respect of prior years**  289 8 

Net Deferred tax assets/deferred taxes at 31 December   893 468 
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Deferred taxes related to the following temporary differences 2019 2018 

Fixed assets  3 481 2 306 

Net pension commitments  -140 -126 

Financial instruments  -20 -20 

Net other taxable temporary differences   216 -292 

Total deferred tax position   3 537 1 868 

Fixed assets  883 577 

Net pension commitments  -35 -31 

Financial instruments  -5 -5 

Net other taxable temporary differences   50 -73 

Net Deferred tax assets/deferred taxes at 31 December   893 468 
    

Tax effect of different tax rates in other countries.    

The Bank has operations in Sweden and Denmark whose tax rates are different from that in Norway (25%). Taxes are paid in Norway, and later 
credited by amount paid in other countries. 

2019 figures: No changes in tax rates    

2018 figures: No changes in tax rates    
    

*The Bank have received a dividend of MM EUR 55 in December 2019 which is not taxable income. The adjustment in respect of prior years relates to 
a settle of dispute with the Norwegian tax authorities.  
**The Bank have reclassified MM NOK 289 from tax payable to deferred tax in the balance sheet, the reclassification did not affect recognized income 
tax in the statement of profit and loss. 

Note 14 - Loans to customers       

    
All amounts in millions of NOK  

  
    2019 2018 

Credit Card  7 016 7 026 

Unsecured loans  25 473 24 625 

Auto loans  97 059 96 964 

 - Instalment loans  78 661 78 226 

 - Financial leasing   18 398 18 738 

Total gross loans to customers   129 548 128 615 

- Loan loss allowance - Stage 1  -819 -814 

- Loan loss allowance - Stage 2  -489 -438 

- Loan loss allowance - Stage 3   -2 142 -1 739 

Total net loans to customers   126 098 125 624 
    

Note 15 - Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc.   

   
All amounts in millions of NOK 
   

The following tables explain the changes in the loan loss provisions between the beginning and the end of the reporting period due to these factors: 
   
  2019 2018 

Change in loss allowance - Unsecured loans -353 -53 

Change in loss allowance - Secured loans -127 -37 

Change in loss allowance - Commercial papers and bonds - 1 

+/- FX rate adjustment opening balance - - 

+ Total realized losses -1 247 -1 698 

- Recoveries on previously realized losses 260 558 

- Gain on sold portfolios 702 1 388 

Impairment losses on loan, guarantees etc.  -765 159 

   
 



Santander Consumer Bank 

 

 
|   147 

 

Note 16 - Loans and impairment by main sectors     

    
All amounts in millions of NOK    
    
The following tables explain the changes in the loan loss provisions between the beginning and the end of the reporting period due to these factors: 

    
 Gross carrying Accumulated   
2019 amount impairment Total 

Private individuals 108 476 -3 152 105 324 

Wholesale and retail trade 8 562 -128 8 434 

Construction 4 687 -75 4 612 

Other financial corporations 2 160 - 2 160 

Transport and storage 1 535 -31 1 504 

Professional, scientific and technical activities 907 -11 896 

Manufacturing 889 -13 876 

Real estate activities 510 -12 498 

Accommodation and food service activities 328 -6 322 

Governments 324 -3 321 

Other services 319 -8 311 

Information and communication 288 -6 282 

Human health services and social work activities 222 -2 220 

Education 197 -2 195 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 113 -1 112 

Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 25 - 25 

Mining and quarrying 5 - 5 

Public administration and defence, compulsory social security 1 - 1 

Total 129 548 -3 450 126 098 

    
 Gross carrying Accumulated   

2018 amount impairment Total 

Private individuals 108 310 -2 686 105 624 

Wholesale and retail trade 9 023 -148 8 875 

Construction 4 166 -56 4 110 

Real estate activities 3 038 -36 3 002 

Transport and storage 1 775 -37 1 738 

Manufacturing 768 -8 760 

Human health services and social work activities 501 -6 495 

Accommodation and food service activities 300 -5 295 

Agriculture, forestry and fishing 216 -3 213 

Governments 214 - 214 

Education 178 -2 176 

Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 79 -1 78 

Mining and quarrying 30 -1 29 

Other financial corporations 12 - 12 

Public administration and defence, compulsory social security 2 - 2 

Professional, scientific and technical activities - - - 

Information and communication - - - 

Other services - - - 

Total 128 614 -2 991 125 624 
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Note 17 - Classification of financial instruments     

     
All amounts in millions of NOK     
 Financial assets Financial assets   
 fair value at at fair value   

Classification of financial assets 31 December 2019 through P&L through OCI Amortized cost Book value 

Cash and receivables on central banks - - 66 66 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions - - 2 434 2 434 

Loans to customers - - 126 098 126 098 

Commercial papers and bonds - - 9 526 9 526 

Financial derivatives 7 - - 7 

Loans to subsidiaries and SPV's - - 12 412 12 412 

Other ownership interests - 31 - 31 

Total financial assets 7 31 150 536 150 574 
  Non-financial assets 4 218 

 
 Total assets 154 792 

 
    

 Financial liabilities Financial liabilities   

 fair value at at fair value   

Classification of financial liabilities 31 December 2019 through P&L through OCI Amortized cost Book value 

Debt to credit institutions - - 21 808 21 808 

Deposits from customers - - 65 484 65 484 

Debt established by issuing securities - - 37 519 37 519 

Financial derivatives - - - - 

Other financial liabilities - - 500 500 

Subordinated loan capital - - 2 421 2 421 

Total financial liabilities - - 127 732 127 732 
  Non-financial liabilities and equity 27 060 

  Total liabilities and equity 154 792 

     
 Financial assets Financial assets   

 fair value at at fair value   

Classification of financial assets 31 December 2018 through P&L through OCI Amortized cost Book value 

Cash and receivables on central banks - - 65 65 

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions - - 1 216 1 216 

Loans to customers - - 125 624 125 624 

Commercial papers and bonds - - 8 025 8 025 

Financial derivatives 50 - - 50 

Loans to subsidiaries and SPV's - - 8 872 8 872 

Other ownership interests - 26 - 26 

Total financial assets 50 26 143 802 143 878 
  Non-financial assets 3 521 

 
 Total assets 147 400 

 
    

 Financial liabilities Financial liabilities   

 fair value at at fair value   

Classification of financial liabilities 31 December 2018 through P&L through OCI Amortized cost Book value 

Debt to credit institutions - - 29 269 29 269 

Deposits from customers - - 54 645 54 645 

Debt established by issuing securities - - 37 247 37 247 

Financial derivatives 38 - - 38 

Other financial liabilities - - 343 343 

Subordinated loan capital - - 1 731 1 731 

Total financial liabilities 38 - 123 235 123 273 
  Non financial-liabilities and equity 24 127 

  Total liabilities and equity 147 400 
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Note 18 - Issued securities           

      
All amounts in millions of NOK      

        2019 2018 

Issued certificates   
 1 999 1 751 

Senior unsecured issued securities   
 35 520 35 496 

Total issued securities       37 519 37 247 
      

Changes in liability issued securities  
  Monthly  

 
 Book value New issues/ payments and Book value 

   31.12.2018 repurchase at maturity 31.12.2019 

Issued certificates   1 751 1 999 -1 751 1 999 

Senior unsecured issued securities  35 496 14 675 -14 651 35 520 

Total issued securities   37 247 16 674 -16 402 37 519 
      

Certificates      
 Net nominal    Book value 

Issuer value Currency Interest Call date 31.12.2019 

Certificates      
Santander Consumer Bank AS 250 NOK Fixed 2020-02-12 252 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100 NOK Fixed 2020-04-08 100 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 150 NOK Fixed 2020-05-08 150 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 250 NOK Fixed 2020-05-22 251 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100 SEK Fixed 2020-01-29 94 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100 SEK Fixed 2020-01-09 94 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100 SEK Fixed 2020-01-13 94 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 70 SEK Fixed 2020-03-24 66 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100 SEK Fixed 2020-02-07 94 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 200 SEK Fixed 2020-02-17 189 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 50 SEK Fixed 2020-03-18 47 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 200 SEK Fixed 2020-05-08 189 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 150 SEK Fixed 2020-06-10 141 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 150 SEK Fixed 2020-06-15 141 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 100 SEK Fixed 2020-03-18 94 

Totals issued certificates       1 999 
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Specification of issued securities      
 

     

Bonds      
 Net nominal    Book value 

Issuer value Currency Interest Call date 31.12.2019 

Senior unsecured issued securities      
Santander Consumer Bank AS 1100 NOK Floating 2022-01-17 1 107 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1091 NOK Floating 2020-01-17 1 097 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 700 NOK Floating 2020-09-21 701 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 800 NOK Floating 2022-11-21 803 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 650 NOK Floating 2021-02-26 651 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 700 NOK Floating 2021-08-27 701 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000 NOK Floating 2022-02-07 1 003 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 800 NOK Floating 2024-03-14 802 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500 NOK Floating 2024-11-13 501 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500 EUR Fixed 2020-02-17 4 948 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500 EUR Fixed 2023-03-01 4 983 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500 EUR Fixed 2022-01-21 4 969 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500 EUR Fixed 2024-09-11 4 889 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000 SEK Floating 2020-03-30 944 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000 SEK Floating 2021-06-14 945 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500 SEK Floating 2023-01-18 472 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500 SEK Floating 2021-03-22 474 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 605 SEK Floating 2022-05-11 571 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 750 SEK Floating 2023-08-13 708 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 750 SEK Floating 2021-10-18 708 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000 SEK Floating 2025-01-15 946 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 1000 SEK Floating 2022-09-19 944 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 500 DKK Floating 2021-09-20 664 

Santander Consumer Bank AS 750 DKK Floating 2022-04-02 989 

Totals issued bonds         35 520 
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Note 19 - Valuation Hierarchy           

       
All amounts in millions of NOK 
      
2019             

Financial instruments measured at fair value 

  
Quoted 

market price 
Level 1 

Using 
Observable 

inputs Level 2 

With significant 
unobservable 
inputs Level 3 Total 

Financial assets       

Name Type Notional     

Bilkreditt 7 Fixed Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 12 - 7 - 7 

Total financial trading derivatives   - 7 - 7 

Name Type      

VISA  Equity   - 31 - 31 

Total other ownership interests                   - 31 - 31 
       

Total Assets     - 38 - 38 
       

Derivatives designated for hedge accounting - assets     

Name Type Notional     

DK EMTN MEUR 250 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 250 - 19 - 19 

DK EMTN MEUR 200 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 200 - 58 - 58 

DK EMTN MEUR 150 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 150 - 17 - 17 

Total derivatives designated for hedging - assets**   - 94 - 94 
       

Derivatives designated for hedge accounting - liabilities     

Name Type Notional     

DK EMTN MEUR 150 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 150 - 29 - 29 

*Total derivatives designated for hedging - liabilities** - 29 - 29 
       

* Government bonds are included in the balance sheet line "commercial papers and bonds". The balance sheet line also include B and C tranche 
bonds from the SPVs that are not booked at fair value. See note 18. 
** Derivatives designated for hedge accounting are included in the balance sheet line "Other Assets" for the derivatives that represent an asset and in 
"Other liabilities" for derivatives that represent a liability for the entity. 
 
 

2018             

Financial instruments measured at fair value 

  
Quoted 

market price 
Level 1 

Using 
Observable 

inputs Level 2 

With significant 
unobservable 
inputs Level 3 Total 

Financial assets       

Name Type Notional     

Bilkreditt 7 Fixed Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 75 - 50 - 50 

Total financial trading derivatives   - 50 - 50 
       

Name Type      

VISA  Equity   - 26 - 26 

Total other ownership interests                   - 26 - 26 

Total Assets     - 76 - 76 
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Financial liabilities       

Name Type Notional     

Bilkreditt 7 Pass-trough Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 56 - 38 - 38 

Total financial trading derivatives   - 38 - 38 

              

Total Liabilities     - 38 - 38 
       

Derivatives designated for hedge accounting - assets     

Name Type Notional     

DK EMTN MEUR 240 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 240 - 19 - 19 

SW EMTN MEUR 100 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 100 - 62 - 62 

DK EMTN MEUR 245 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 245 - 4 - 4 

DK EMTN MEUR 250 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 250 - 18 - 18 

DK EMTN MEUR 200 Cross Currency Swap MM EUR 200 - 46 - 46 

Total derivatives designated for hedging - assets**   - 150 - 150 
       
* Government bonds are included in the balance sheet line "commercial papers and bonds". The balance sheet line also include B and C tranche 
bonds from the SPVs that are not booked at fair value. See note 18. 
** Derivatives designated for hedge accounting are included in the balance sheet line "Other Assets" for the derivatives that represent an asset and in 
"Other liabilities" for derivatives that represent a liability for the entity. 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access to at that date. When available, 
the fair value of an instrument is measured using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. If there is no quoted price in an active 
market, then the instruments fair value is measured using valuation techniques that maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the 
use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a 
transaction. 
 
Level 1: 
Instruments at this level obtain fair value from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity has access by the 
reporting date. Examples of instruments at Level 1 are listed government bonds. 
Level 2:  
Instruments at this level is not considered to have an active market. Fair value is obtained from relevant observable market data. This includes prices 
based on identical instruments, as well as prices based on similar assets and price indicators that are observable for the asset or liability. Examples of 
instruments at Level 2 are securities priced out of interest rate paths. The fair value at level 2 is calculated by discounting future cash flows. The cash 
flows are known from contractual conditions, in addition to a marked regulated interest rate element (e.g. EURIBOR). 
Level 3:  
Instruments at Level 3 have no observable market inputs, or they traded on markets that are considered inactive. The price is based mainly on 
calculations based on internal data and the best information available given the circumstances.        

Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities      
The disclosure in the table below include financial assets and financial liabilities that are subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar 
arrangements. The ISDA and similar master netting arrangements do not meet the criteria for offsetting in the statement of financial position. This is 
because they create for the parties to the agreement a right of set-off of recognized amounts that is enforceable only following an event of default, 
insolvency or bankruptcy of the Group or the counterparties or following other predetermined events. In addition, the Group and its counterparties do 
not intend to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. 
The Group receives and gives collateral in the form of cash and marketable securities in respect of the following transactions: 
 • derivatives 
 • sale-and-repurchase, and reverse sale-and-repurchase agreements 
 
This collateral is subject to standard industry terms including, when appropriate, an ISDA credit support annex. 
 
The gross amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities and their net amounts disclosed in the below tables have been measured in the 
statement of financial position on the following bases: 
• derivative assets and liabilities – fair value 
• assets and liabilities resulting from sale-and-repurchase agreements, reverse sale-and repurchase agreements – amortised cost 
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All amounts in millions of NOK   

Related amounts not offset in the 
statement of financial position 

 

2019 

Gross amounts 

Amounts 
offset in the 

statement of 
financial 
position 

Net amount 
presented in 
the financial 
statements 

Financial 
instruments  Collateral  

Net amount 
after possible 

netting 

Financial assets        

Derivatives 101 - 101 - 109 -8 

Reverse repurchase arrangements 1 071 - 1 071 1 071 - - 

Financial liabilites       

Derivatives 29 - 29 - 23 6 

Repurchase arrangements - - - - - - 

       

All amounts in millions of NOK   

Related amounts not offset in the 
statement of financial position 

 

2018 

Gross amounts 

Amounts 
offset in the 

statement of 
financial 
position 

Net amount 
presented in 
the financial 
statements 

Financial 
instruments  Collateral  

Net amount 
after possible 

netting 

Financial assets        
Derivatives 200 - 200 - 199 1 

Reverse repurchase arrangements 97 - 97 97 - - 

Financial liabilites       

Derivatives 38 - 38 - 37 1 

Repurchase arrangements - - - - - -  
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Note 20 - Hedging             

       
Fair Value Hedge       
Fair value hedges are used to protect the Bank against exposures to changes in the market prices of recognized fixed interest-notes issued in EUR. 
The Bank uses cross currency interest rate swaps and interest rate swaps that qualify as hedging instruments, and designates these to the hedge 
relationship at time of inception if all criterias for hedge accounting are met. Changes in fair value of the hedging instruments are recognized in the 
income statement together with changes in the fair value of the hedged liability that are attributable to the hedged risk. 
 
For the fair value hedges the Bank assesses whether the derivative designated in each hedging relationship is expected to be and has been highly 
effective in offsetting changes in fair value of the hedged item using the dollar offset method. This method is a quantitative method that consists of 
comparing the change in fair value or cash flows of the hedging instrument (including any counterparty credit risk) with the change in fair value of the 
hedged item attributable to the hedged risk. As counterparties credit risk is not hedged this is a source of ineffectiveness.  

The fair values of derivatives designated as fair value hedges is as follows: 

 
2019 2018 

   Gains (losses)   Gains (losses) 

All amounts in millions of NOK Assets Liabilities recognized in P&L Assets Liabilities recognized in P&L 

Hedged item (Issued Bonds) - 7 346 -14 - 10 232 26 

Hedge instruments (Cross currency swaps) 61 33 10 - 49 -81 

Fair value hedge item adjustment - 22 - 2 35 - 

Nominal of hedging instruments - 7 346 - - 10 232 - 

Net exposure over P&L     -4     -55 
       
   2019   2018 

   Ineffectiveness   Ineffectiveness 

Inefficiency   recognized in P&L   recognized in P&L 

Fair value hedging ineffectiveness   -4   -55 
       

Cash Flow Hedge       

Cash flow hedging is applied for the exposure to variation in future interest payments due to exchange rate risk on issued notes in foreign currency 
(EUR).  Cross currency swaps (NOK swapped to EUR) are used as hedging instruments and they are designated into hedge relationships at inception 
when all criterias for hedge accounting are met. 
 
Further, cash flow hedging is applied for the exposure of variation in future interest payments from issued floating rate-notes with floating EURIBOR-
rate. Interest rate swaps (fixed interest swapped to floating) are used as hedging instruments and they are designated into hedge relationships at 
inception when all criterias for hedge accounting are met. 
 
The portion of the gain or loss in the hedging instrument that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognized in other comprehensive income. 
Gains or losses on hedging instruments that have been accumulated in equity are recognized in profit or loss in the same period as interest expense 
from the hedged liability. The ineffective portion of the gain or loss on hedging instruments is recognized in profit or loss.  
 
The Bank assesses whether the derivative designated in each hedging relationship is expected to be and has been highly effective in offsetting 
changes in cash flows of the hedged item (prospectively and retrospectively) using the hypotethical derivative method. This method assess hedge 
ineffectiveness by comparing the change in fair value of the actual derivative designated as the hedging instrument and the change in fair value of a 
“hypothetical derivative” that would result in perfect hedge effectiveness for the designated item. The hypothetical derivative would have terms that 
exactly match the critical terms of the hedged item with the lower of the two cumulative changes always appearing in Equity. 

The fair values of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges are as follows:    
       

 2019 2018 

 
  Amount   Amount 

All amounts in millions of NOK Assets Liabilities recognized in OCI  Assets Liabilities recognized in OCI  

Hedged item (Bonds) - 7 346 - - 10 296 - 

Hedge instruments (Cross currency interest rate swaps) 37 - 20 - - 20 

Hedge instruments (Interest rate swaps) - - - - - - 

Nominal of hedging instruments - 7 346 - - - - 

Net exposure over P&L     20     20 
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   2019   2018 

   Ineffectiveness   Ineffectiveness 

Inefficiency   recognized in P&L   recognized in P&L 

Cash flow hedging ineffectiveness   2   -12 
       

Periods when the cash flows are expected to occur and when they are expected to affect profit or loss;  

       
 2019 2018 

  < 1 year 1-5 years Over 5 years < 1 year 1-5 years Over 5 years 

Cash inflows (assets) - - -  - - 

Cash outflows (liabilities) 2 458 4 888 -  10 296 - 

Net cash flows 2 458 4 888 -   10 296 - 
       

  
     

Reclass from OCI to profit and loss:  
 2019     2018 

Reclassified amount     -     47 

      
 

Fair value hedge of shares in subsidiary      

The Bank's shares in Santander Consumer Finance OY is denominated in EUR, as the Groups functional currency is NOK it is exposed for translation 
risks. The risk arises from the fluctuation in spot exchange rates between the functional currency of the subsidiary (EUR) and the Bank’s functional 
currency (NOK), which causes the value of the shares to fluctuate when translating them to NOK.    
 
Loans from external parties nominated in EUR is designated as hedging instruments and designated into the hedging relationship when all criterias for 
hedge accounting are met. The Bank assesses whether the EUR nominated loans designated in each hedging relationship is expected to be and has 
been highly effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of the hedged item (prospectively and retrospectively) using the dollar offset method. 
       

 
The fair values of derivatives designated as net investment hedges is as follows: 
       

 2019 2018 

   Amount   Amount 

All amounts in millions of NOK Assets Liabilities recognized in P&L Assets Liabilities recognized in P&L 

Hedged item (Shares in SCF OY) 1 281 - -11 1 292 - 14 

Hedge instrument (EUR-loan) - -1 292 11 - -1 303 -14 

Net exposure over OCI     -     - 
       

   2019   2018 
   Ineffectiveness   Ineffectiveness 

Inefficiency   recognized in P&L   recognized in P&L 

Net investment hedging ineffectiveness   -   - 

 
       

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform: Amendments to IFRS 9; IAS 39 and IFRS 7       

The Group is closely monitoring the market and the output from the various industry working groups managing the transition to new benchmark 
interest rates. The Group has established a project to manage the transition for any of its contracts that could be affected.  

       

Cross currency swaps 
    

Nominal 
amount  

Average 
maturity  

EURIBOR EUR (3 months) to CIBOR DKK (3 months)       7 346 2022-07-06 

Total         7 346   
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Note 21 - Financial instruments measured at amortized cost   

      
The financial instruments in the Banks balance sheet is primarily measured and booked to amortized cost. This applies to loans and advances to 
credit institutions and customers, commercial papers and bonds, due to credit institutions, deposits from customers and issued securities. Accounting 
for these items at amortized cost implies that the Bank intend to hold or issue the items to collect or pay the contractual cash flows, and adjust for 
impairment if relevant.  
 
Differences between amortized cost and fair value of the items may be caused by a number of factors, such as different view on macro-economic 
perspectives, credit risk, market conditions, return requirements and varying access to accurate information. The below table shows estimated fair 
value of items carried at amortized cost.  
 
Fair value is measured on the basis of the fair value hierarchy as described in note 19. 
 
Commercial papers and bonds: 
Quoted prices in active markets exists for these instruments, and the fair value is reported in level 1 for this group of financial instruments. 
Level in fair value hiarchy: Level 1 
 
Loans and advances to credit institutions: 
These items consist of cash, posted swap collateral and reverse repurchase agreements, and the fair value is due to their short term nature assumed 
to equal the book value. 
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 3 
 
Loans to customers: 
The Banks portfolio of loans to customers consists of the following main groups; credit cards, financial leasing, installment loans and unsecured loans. 
All loans in the portfolio is subject for continuous evaluation of whether an impairment or loan loss allowance should be booked for it. Interest rates for 
new business volume is assumed to be a fair representative of market rates. In order to estimate fair value of the portfolio, an adjustment has to be 
made for the difference between interest rates for new business volume and existing portfolio. The approach for estimation of fair value is based on a 
correlation model between the average nominal interest rates (TIN) (%) of the portfolio / evaluated portfolio and the average New Business TIN (%) of 
the last three months of the same portfolios. If the average TIN (%) of the portfolio differs from that of new business rate (average three months), fair 
value will be different from book value. When fair value has been identified following this rationale, it will be discounted to the present value of the 
moment in which the estimate is carried out.  
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 3 
 
Deposits from customers: 
Fair value is assessed to equal amortized cost as contractual maturity is short and the deposits to a limit extend is affected by changes in credit risk. 
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 3 

Issued securities: 
The Bank have issued securities in both EUR, SEK, DKK and NOK. Issuances of bonds in SEK/EUR/NOK are done on traded markets and quoted 
market prices (average of bid/ask prices) for the securities is used as fair value. The Danish market is highly illiquid and for issued bonds nominated in 
DKK it is assumed that the book value is the best estimate of the fair value as there is little or no relevant market data available to make other 
reasonable estimates. 
 
The Bank also issue commercial papers (bonds with maturity less than one year), these securities are almost not traded among investors and reliable 
bid/ask prices are therefore not available for an assessment of fair value. As the securities have such short time to maturity it is assessed that the 
book value reflects the fair value most accurately. 
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 1 for securities with quoted market prices and level 3 for remaining. 
 
Subordinated loan capital: 
The Bank issue subordinated loan capital as a part of their funding. The loans are floating rate, and repriced quarterly based on a 3M STIBOR and 
NIBOR. The book value of the loans is considered to be a good estimate of the fair value as the loans are floating rate with frequent repricing’s 
ensuring the debt is at market terms.  
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 3 
 
Investment in notes issued by SPV’s: 
The bank have invested in issued securities by SPV’s. These securities is a part of the SPVs underlying structure for securitization and issuance of 
ABS’. These notes are generally fixed rate notes, as the notes are generally very illiquid, it is difficult to find observable, representative market data, 
for that reason it is assumed that the book value is the best estimate for the fair value. 
Level in fair value hierarchy: Level 3 
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  2019 2018 

All amounts in millions of NOK Fair value level Book value Fair value Book value Fair value 

Financial assets      

      
Type      
Loans and advances to credit institutions Level 3 2 500 2 500 1 281 1 281 

Loans to customers Level 3 126 098 124 414 125 623 125 623 

Commercial papers and bonds Level 1 and 3 9 526 9 526 8 025 8 025 

Investment in securities issued by SPVs Level 3 12 412 12 412 8 872 8 886 

Total financial assets   150 536 148 852 143 801 143 815 

      
Financial liabilities      

      
Type      
Loans and deposits from financial institutions Level 3 21 808 21 808 29 269 29 269 

Deposits from customers Level 3 65 484 65 484 54 646 54 646 

Issued securities Level 1 and 3 37 519 37 019 37 247 37 293 

Subordinated loan capital Level 3 2 422 2 422 1 731 1 731 

Total financial liabilities   127 233 126 733 122 893 122 939 

  
    

Note 22 - Securitization         

     
The Bank securitizes auto loan to customers by selling the loans to a special purpose company, which funds the purchase by issuing bonds with 
security in the assets. The portfolio of auto loans consists of financing of motor vehicles (including but not limited to cars, light commercial vehicles, 
motor homes and motorcycles) and the related collateral. At 31.12.2019, Santander Consumer Bank AS has sold auto loan portfolio to two different 
SPV's. (See note 33 for a list of SPVs) 
 
According to IFRS 9, no derecognition of these sold assets is done in the company, as the company retains basically all the risk and reward of the 
transferred assets. The risk is retained through the company’s ownership in the most subordinated tranche of the issued notes. Through the priority of 
payments, these notes take on all the losses before the prioritized notes. The reward is retained as SCB AS receive the margin between car loan 
costumer payments and payments to bondholders. 
 
As the company continues to recognize the transferred assets on the balance sheet, a liability to transfer the future cash flows from the customers 
arises. This liability is initially booked at the consideration received.  
 
The table below shows the carrying amounts of all financial assets transferred that are not derecognised in their entirety and associated liabilities as of 
31.12.2019.  

     
     
All amounts in millions of NOK     2019 2018 

Carrying amount of assets (Portfolio of auto loans)   4 427 5 822 

Carrying amount of associated liabilities   4 427 5 822 
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Note 23 - Fixed assets         

     
2019   

 
 

 Buildings Machines, fittings, Leasing  

All amounts in millions of NOK   equipment  portfolio (operational) Total 

Acquisition cost 1.1 293 112 269 674 

Rate difference opening balance - - -3 -3 

Acquisition cost 1.1 rate 31.12 293 112 266 671 

Additions during the year 38 22 261 321 

Disposals during the year - -8 -75 -83 

Impairment - - - - 

Rate difference year's acquisition cost - - 2 2 

Acquisition cost 31.12 331 126 454 911 

 
   - 

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 - -48 -33 -82 

Rate difference 01.01 - - 1 1 

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 rate 31.12 - -48 -32 -80 

Year's ordinary depreciation* -49 -23 -24 -96 

Impairment - - -9 -9 

Rate difference year's depreciation average rate - - - - 

Reversed depreciation on disposals - 4 13 17 

Acc. depreciation 31.12 -49 -67 -54 -170 

Accrued fees and provisions - -  - 

Book value in the balance sheet 31.12 282 59 -54 287 

Accrued fees and provisions - - - - 

Booked value in balance 31.12 282 59 400 741 

* Year's ordinary depreciation related to operational leasing is included in "Other operating expenses" in profit and loss.  

     
Method on measurement Acquisition cost Acquisition cost    

Depreciation method  Linear Linear   
Plan of depreciation and useful life 3 – 10 years 1 month – 10 years   
Average useful life 5 years 3 years   
     
As at 31 December 2019, Buildings includes right-of-use assets of 282 MM NOK related to leased office premises.  

     
2018    

 

 
 Machines, fittings, Leasing  

All amounts in millions of NOK   equipment  portfolio (operational) Total 

Acquisition cost 1.1  138 212 350 

Rate difference opening balance  - 2 2 

Acquisition cost 1.1 rate 31.12   138 214 352 

Additions during the year  11 128 139 

Disposals during the year  -54 -73 -127 

Impairment  - - - 

Rate difference year's acquisition cost  -1 - -1 

Acquisition cost 31.12   94 269 363 

 
    

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1  -77 -29 -106 

Rate difference 01.01  - - - 

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 rate 31.12   -77 -29 -106 

Year's ordinary depreciation*  -21 -13 -34 

Impairment  - -1 -1 

Rate difference year's depreciation average rate  - - - 

Reversed depreciation on disposals  49 10 59 

Book value in the balance sheet 31.12   -48 -33 -81 

Accrued fees and provisions  1 -28 -27 

Booked value in balance   47 209 256 

* Year's ordinary depreciation related to operational leasing is included in "Other operating expenses" in profit and loss.  
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Note 24 - Intangible assets       

    
2019   

 

 Intangible   

All amounts in millions of NOK assets (software) Goodwill Total 

Acquisition cost 1.1 626 379 1 005 

Rate difference opening balance - -4 -4 

Acquisition cost 1.1 rate 31.12 626 375 1 001 

Additions during the year 182 - 182 

Disposals during the year - - - 

Impairment -134 - -134 

Rate difference year's acquisition cost -8 - -8 

Acquisition cost 31.12 666 375 1 041 

 
   

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 -352 - -352 

Rate difference 01.01  - - 

Acc. ordinary amortization 1.1 rate 31.12 -352 - -352 

Year's ordinary depreciation* -64 - -64 

Impairment 45 - 45 

Rate difference year's depreciation average rate 2 - 2 

Reversed depreciation on disposals - - - 

Acc. amortization 31.12 -369 - -369 

 
   

Book value in the balance sheet 31.12 297 375 672 

    
Method on measurement Acquisition cost Acquisition cost  
Amortization method Linear Linear  

    
Plan of amortization and useful life 3 – 7 years -  
Average useful life 5 years -  

    
Intangible assets include software. The useful life is evaluated annually. Goodwill is related to the purchase of the portfolio from Eik Sparebank in 
2007 and purchase of GE Money Oy in 2009. 

    
2018 Intangible   

All amounts in millions of NOK assets (software) Goodwill Total 

Acquisition cost 1.1 605 377 982 

Rate difference opening balance -11 2 -9 

Acquisition cost 1.1 rate 31.12 594 379 973 

Additions during the year 124 - 124 

Disposals during the year -84 - -84 

Impairment - - - 

Rate difference year's acquisition cost -8 - -8 

Acquisition cost 31.12 626 379 1 005 

 
   

Acc. ordinary depreciation 1.1 -305 - -305 

Rate difference 01.01 - - - 

Acc. ordinary amortization 1.1 rate 31.12 -305 - -305 

Year's ordinary depreciation* -132 - -132 

Impairment - - - 

Rate difference year's depreciation average rate 1 - 1 

Reversed depreciation on disposals 84 - 84 

Acc. amortization 31.12 -352 - -352 

 
   

Book value in the balance sheet 31.12 274 379 653 
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Note 25 - Leasing     
    

     

Financial leases (as lessor):     
AS owns assets leased to customers under finance lease agreements. Finance lease agreements are included and reported as "loans to customers" 
in the balance sheet, and are valued at the present value of future cash flows.  

     
All amounts in millions of NOK   2019 2018 

Gross investment in the lease:         

  Due in less than 1 year   4 716                              5 611  

  Due in 1 - 5 years   13 633                            13 061  

  Due later than 5 years   49                                   66  

Total gross investment in the lease                                18 398                             18 738  

Present value of minimum lease payments receivable:    

  Due in less than 1 year   4 545                              5 405  

  Due in 1 - 5 years   6 480                            10 114  

  Due later than 5 years   37                                   51  

Total present value of minimum lease payments receivable                            11 062                             15 570  

Unearned finance income                                  7 336                               3 168  

     

Operational leases (as lessor)     
AS owns assets leased to customers under operational lease agreements. Operational lease agreements are reported as fixed assets in the balance 
sheet. 

     

All amounts in millions of NOK   2019 2018 

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases     

  Due in less than 1 year   129                                   88  

  Due in 1 - 5 years   329                                 170  

  Due later than 5 years   -                                    -    

Total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases                                 458                                  258  
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Financial leases (as leesee):     
Right-of-use assets   

   

     
2019     

All amounts in millions of NOK 
  

Buildings 
Machines, fittings, 

equipment Total 

Costs  
   

At 31 December 2018 - Restated   293 18 311 

Additions during the year 
 

38 3 41 

At 31 Desember 2019   331 22 352 

 
 

   

Accumulated depreciation 
 

   

At 31 December 2018 - Restated   - - - 

Charge for the year   -49 -7 -56 

At 31 Desember 2019   -49 -7 -56 

 
 

   

Carrying Amount 
 

   

At 31 Desember 2019   282 14 297 

At 31 Desember 2018 - Restated   293 18 311 

 
 

   
The Bank leases several assets including buildings, machines and IT equipment. The average lease term is 3 years.  
If there is an option to extent the lease term of the right-of-use asset, we have calculated the probability for extension. This is the basis for lease term 
in the calculation.  

 
 

  2019 

Amounts recognised in profit and loss 
 

   

Depreciation expenses and right-of-use assets 
 

  56 

Interest expense on lease liabilities 
 

  4 

Expense relating to short-term leases 
 

  41 

Expense relating to leases of low value assets 
 

  4 

 
 

  
 

At 31 December 2019, SCB AS is committed to 41 MNOK for short-term leases.  

 

     
The Bank has not provided comparative information for periods before the date of initial application of IFRS 16 for the new disclosures introduced by 
IFRS 16, as permitted by IFRS 16 paragraph C7. 

     

Note 26 - Repossessed Assets         
    

         

All amounts in millions of NOK         

       2019 2018 

Vehicles                            6                          7  

Net                            6                          7  
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Note 27 - Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities   

        
The table below shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing balances for liabilities arising from financing activities. 
        

2019        

All amounts in millions of NOK        

Liability   2018 

Changes 
from 

financing 
cash 
flows 

Changes 
in foreign 
exchange 

rates 

Changes 
in fair 
value 

Other 
changes* 2019 

Debt to credit institutions  29 269 -5 674 -394 - -1 394 21 808  

Debt established by issuing securities 37 247 -265 537 - - 37 519 

Subordinated loan capital  1 731 708 -18 - - 2 421 

*Other changes represents the change in portfolios outstanding in the SPVs through the year that is included in the 

Debt to credit institutions.                
        

2018 
       

All amounts in millions of NOK        

Liability   2017 

Changes 
from 

financing 
cash 
flows 

Changes 
in foreign 
exchange 

rates 

Changes 
in fair 
value 

Other 
changes* 2018 

Debt to credit institutions  30 045 2 133 -25 - -2 884 29 269 

Debt established by issuing securities  35 785 1 321 140 - - 37 247 

Subordinated loan capital  1 753 -22 - - - 1 731 

*Other changes represents the change in portfolios outstanding in the SPVs through the year that is included in the 

Debt to credit institutions.        
 

Note 28 - Leasing liabilities       
    

Maturity analysis:    
   2019 

All amounts in millions of NOK 
  

 
      Less than a year   46 

      From 1 year to 3 years 
  95 

      From 3 year to 5 years 
  87 

      More than 5 years 
  64 

Total of leasing liabilities     291 

Less: Unearned interest 
  - 

Total of leasing liabilities, less unearned interest     291 

 
   

The Group does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities. Lease liabilities are monitored within the Group's treasury function. 
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Note 29 - Pension expenses and provisions     
    

 
All amounts in millions of NOK         
 

In Norway the bank has a collective defined contribution pension scheme under the Occupational Pensions Act for all employees. In addition 
employees can withdraw pension from the collectively agreed AFP scheme. This scheme only applies to employees in Norway and forms part of a 
collective agreement. The previous defined benefit pension schemes were terminated in 2017 and active members were transferred to the defined 
contribution pension scheme. The remaining defined benefit pension commitments to certain employees consist of executive and early retirement 
pension schemes.  
 
In Sweden the bank has a collectively agreed pension scheme for the banking sector, the BTP plan. The plan includes both defined benefit and 
defined contribution sections. Old-age, early retirement, disability and death benefits are provided under the BTP plan which are funded via insurance 
with different insurance providers. Starting 1 July 2015, the results below include the former GE Money Bank pension schemes acquired in Sweden 
(BTP plan consistent with description above).  
 
The defined benefit pension schemes expose the bank to risks associated with longevity, inflation and salaries and also market risks on plan assets. 
In Denmark the bank has defined contribution plans. 
 
Pension expenses for defined benefit plans           2019 2018 

Present value of year's pension earnings       -14 -13 

Curtailment (gain) / loss       - - 

Settlement (gain) / loss       - - 

Interest cost on accrued liability       -9 -9 

Interest income on plan assets       7 7 

Allowance for taxes       -2 -3 

Net Pension expenses             -18 -18          

Pension expenses for defined contribution plans         2019 2018 

Total expenses       90 98 

         
Pension liabilities in balance sheet             2 019 2 018 

Pension funds at market value       304 264 

Estimated pension liability             -444 -390 

Net pension liability 
      

-140 -126 
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The movement in the defined benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets over the year is as follows:    

      Present value of obligation 

Fair 
value 

of plan 
assets 

Net 
pension 
liability 

At 1 January 2019           -390 264 -126 

Current service cost      -14 - -14 

Curtailment gain / (loss)      - - - 

Settlement gain / (loss)      - - - 

Interest expense / Income      -9 7 -2 

            -23 7 -16 

Remeasurements:         

 - Return on plan assets      - 27 27 

 - Gain/(Loss) from change in demographic assumptions    - - - 

 - Gain/(Loss) from change in financial assumptions     -76 - -76 

 - Gain/(Loss) from plan experience      28 - 28 

 - Change in asset ceiling      - - - 

            -48 27 -21 

Exchange rate differences                       10  -7 3 

Contributions:      - - - 

 - Employer      - 20 20 

 - Plan participants      - - - 

Payments from plans:      - - - 

 - Benefit payments      7 -7 - 

Acquired in a business combination      - - - 

Settlement      - - - 

Others      - - - 

            17 6 23 

At 31 December 2019           -444 304 -140 
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Present 
value  

of 
obligation 

Fair value  
of plan 
assets 

Net 
pension  
liability 

At 1 January 2018           -336 248 -88 

Current service cost      -13 - -13 

Curtailment gain / (loss)      - - - 

Settlement gain / (loss)      - - - 

Interest expense / Income      -9 7 -2 

            -22 7 -15 

Remeasurements:         

 - Return on plan assets      - - - 

 - Gain/(Loss) from change in demographic assumptions    - - - 

 - Gain/(Loss) from change in financial assumptions     -47 - -47 

 - Gain/(Loss) from plan experience      -3 - -3 

 - Change in asset ceiling      - - - 

            -50 - -50 

Exchange rate differences      9 -7 2 

Contributions:         
 - Employer      - 25 25 

 - Plan participants      - - - 

Payments from plans:         

 - Benefit payments      9 -9 - 

Acquired in a business combination      - - - 

Settlement      - - - 

Others      - - - 

            18 9 27 

At 31 December 2018           -390 264 -126 
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The defined benefit obligation and plan assets are composed by country as follows: 
 

  2019 2018 
 

  Norway Sweden Total Norway Sweden Total 

Present value of obligation 
  -13 -431 -444 -13 -377 -390 

Fair value of plan assets 
  - 304 304 - 264 264 

Total     -13 -127 -140 -13 -113 -126 

 
 
The following assumptions have been used calculating future pensions: 

     2019 2018 

     Norway Sweden Norway Sweden 

Discount rate     1,80% 1,60% 2,7% 2,50% 

Inflation     N/A 1,75% N/A 2,00% 

Salary growth rate     2,25% 3,25% 2,75% 3,25% 

Pension growth rate     2,00% 1,75% 1,45% 2,00% 

Rate of social security increases     2,00% 1,60% 2,50% 2,75% 
 
 
Assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and experience in each territory. 
These assumptions translate into an average life expectancy in years for a pensioner retiring at age 65:   

   2019 2018 

          
Norway* Sweden Norway* Sweden 

Retiring at the end of the reporting period: 

    
    

 - Male 

    

- 22 - 22 

 - Female 

    

- 24 - 24 

Retiring 20 years after the end of the 
reporting period: 

    

    

 - Male 

    

- 23 1 23 

 - Female 
        

- 25 - 25 

The Mortality table K2013 is used for Norway and DUS14 (White collar) for Sweden. 
*The Norwegian defined benefit schemes were terminated in 2017 and the table show remaining members. 

 
The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumption is: 
    
  

  
Change in assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption 

Discount rate 
 

1,00% Decrease by 6,57% Increase by 7,09% 

Salary growth rate   1,00% Increase by 0,97% Decrease by 0,95%  

   
Impact on defined benefit obligation - Sweden 

  
  

Change in assumption Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption 

Discount rate 
 

1,00% Decrease by 27,10% Increase by 31,92% 

Salary growth rate   1,00% Increase by 1,26% Decrease by 1,14% 

         
The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to 
occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant 
actuarial assumptions the same method has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognized within the statement of financial 
position. 
The main defined benefit pension schemes in Sweden are funded via insurance policies. The insurance companies have placed the assets in 
consolidated portfolios of domestic and foreign interest bearing securities, shares, properties and other investment instruments. The defined benefit 
pension scheme in Norway is unfunded. 
The group's expected contributions for defined benefit plans, including pension payments paid directly by the company and pension related taxes, for 
the next financial year amount to 20 377 TNOK. 
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 7.2 years in Norway and 28.3 years in Sweden. 

Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension benefit payments:      

    Less than Between Between Between 
 

At 31 December 2019       1 year 1 - 2 years 2 - 5 years 5 - 10 years Total 

Pension benefit payments 
   

8 5 19 43 75 
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Note 30 - Remuneration             
    

         

All amounts in thousands of NOK         
         
The Bank has established a Remuneration Committee, and a Remuneration Policy, which was last updated in November 2018. The Policy applies to 
all employees in the Banks’s operations in Norway, Denmark and Sweden, as well as the subsidiary in Finland. There are special regulations for 
Senior Management with duties of material importance to risk exposure, and the heads of the control functions. The overall objectives are to support 
the Bank’s strategies for recruiting, retaining, developing and rewarding employees who contribute to creating shareholder value at the Bank and to 
support the Bank’s performance culture. The Policy is intended to ensure the credibility, effectiveness and fairness of the Bank’s remuneration 
practices and the adequacy, proportionality and balance of the ratio of fixed versus variable remuneration. Additionally, the Policy intend to ensure that 
the overall remuneration structure reflects sound and effective risk management principles. As a result, a key element in the Policy is to counteract 
risk-taking that exceeds the level of tolerated risk for the Bank while, at the same time, offer a flexible remuneration structure. 

The Policy shall further ensure that the total variable remuneration payed out will not conflict with the requirement of maintaining a sound capital base. 

Senior Management Team and Material Risk Takers are included in the Corporate Bonus Scheme (CBS). The CBS is decided by the Banco 
Santander S.A. Board of Directors and the Group Remuneration Committee on an annual basis. Each participant of the bonus scheme has a Base 
Bonus level which is the reference bonus. 

Principles for Bonus Schemes: 
      

The scheme consists of four equal elements; 1) cash bonus, 2) unrestricted shares subject to 1 year of holding, 3) cash bonus subject to 1 year of 
holding with three years deferral and 4) shares subject to 1 year of holding with three years deferral. Based on this 50% of the CBS bonus is awarded 
in shares and 50% of the bonus is deferred. 

Conditions for bonus scheme are to be based on a combination of an individual appraisal of each employee, the performance of the Bank and 
Business Unit (except for those in Control functions), as well as the business of the Bank as a whole measured over a two year period, but the pool 
calculation is still measured against annual results, hereunder Annual Targets set each year in compliance with legislation. The bonus scheme is 
based on a combined set of metrics measuring financial results eg. Net Income or Risk adjusted Profit before Tax; also risk results eg. Management 
delinquency variation. In addition, non-financial measures are also taken into account eg. Employee satisfaction, compliance and alignment with non-
financial targets. 

Granted options are not part of the corporate plan. 
Remuneration for members of the Board of directors is subject to approval of the General Assembly. 

Pension schemes 
        

The Bank offers different pension and insurance schemes in the Nordic countries:  

Norway 
        

1. Defined Contribution: 7% up to 7G and 18% from 7G to 12G 
      

2. Pension scheme for wages above 12G: 18% paid over payroll 
     

Sweden 
        

Two different types of pensions schemes. BTP1 & BTP2 according to the collective agreement. All new employees goes into the BTP1 plan.  

BTP1 – Santander pays a monthly premium, but the actual outcome of pension is unknown.  
   

1. 2 % on salary up to 7,5 “Inkomstbasbelopp” (IBB) - Valbar del 
     

2. 2,5 % on salary up to 75 “Inkomstbasbelopp” (IBB) – Trygg del 
     

3. 30 % of salary between 7,5 – 30 IBB. 
        

BTP2 is defined by promising different per cent of the pension entitling salary:  
    

1. 10 % on salary up to 7,5 “Inkomstbasbelopp” (IBB)  
      

2. 65 % of the salary-parts between 7,5 and 20 IBB  
       

3. 32.5 % on salary-parts between 20 and 30 IBB 
       

The pension is normally paid from the age of 65.  
       

Denmark 
        

Pensions Scheme with employer contribution 11.0 % of salary, and employee contribution 5.25 % of salary (Optional additional payment). 
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Key management compensation:                  

The tables below show the accrued salary, bonus, pension and compensations for CEO and other Key management: 

            Other  Total Total 
      Salary Bonus Pension benefits 2019 2018 

Michael Hvidsten, Chief Executive Officer     3 838 1 206 165 768 5 977              5 279  

Knut Øvernes, Managing Director Norway     2 255 534 154 544 3 487              3 245  

Bo Jakobsen, Managing Director Denmark     2 771 513 447 375 4 106              3 809  

Juan Calvera, Nordic IT & OPS Director     1 906 482 151 366 2 905              2 689  

Olav Hasund, Nordic Auto Director     2 118 329 160 539 3 146              2 923  

Martin Brage - Managing Director Sweden     2 049 149 947 253 3 398              3 060  

Anders Bruun-Olsen, Nordic Financial Management Director 1 918 485 152 333 2 888              2 717  

Karen Therese Edelberg, Chief Compliance Officer   1 611 300 147 536 2 594              1 959  

Mira Naumanen - Nordic Compliance Director (Until 01.06.2019) 1 245 - 383 52 1 679              2 277  

Trond Debes, Nordic Legal, HR & Internal Comminication Director 1 666 358 146 246 2 416              2 387  

Morten Johansson Helland, Nordic Org & Cost Director 1 574 225 149 318 2 266              1 648  

Tatjana Toth, Chief Controlling Officer (Until 30.04.2018) - - - - -              2 771  

Espen Hovland, Chief Control Officer (As of 07.05.2018) 1 435 307 276 186 2 204              1 585  

Andres Diez - Chief Risk Officer     1 661 181 144 303 2 289              2 072  

Rocío Sánchez Aragonés - Nordic Internal Audit Director 870 177 - 180 1 227              2 561  

Total     26 917 5 246 3 421 4 999 40 582 40 982 

         

      

Number of 
shares 

earned in 

 Total 
Number of 

shares 
earned, but 
not issued 

per 

Value of the 
shares 

earned, but 
not issued per 

(thousand 
NOK) 

Bonus shares (part of CBS program)           2 019 31/12/2019 31/12/2019 

Michael Hvidsten, Chief Executive Officer      13 462 19 600 803 

Knut Øvernes, Managing Director Norway      4 906 7 992 327 

Bo Jakobsen, Managing Director Denmark      3 939 6 218 254 

Juan Calvera, Nordic IT & OPS Director      4 967 7 178 294 

Olav Hasund, Nordic Auto Director      3 827 5 432 222 

Martin Brage - Managing Director Sweden      2 732 3 329 136 

Anders Bruun-Olsen, Nordic Financial Management Director    4 722 7 093 290 

Karen Therese Edelberg, Chief Compliance Officer     2 154 2 154 88 

Trond Debes, Nordic Legal, HR & Internal Comminication Director   2 870 4 563 187 

Morten Johansson Helland, Nordic Org & Cost Director    2 237 2 237 91 

Espen Hovland, Chief Control Officer      2 453 2 453 100 

Andres Diez - Chief Risk Officer      3 231 4 187 171 

Rocío Sánchez Aragonés - Nordic Internal Audit Director      2 453 3 410 139 

Total        
  

53 953 75 846 3 102 
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Defined share value            2019 2018 2017 

Share value - Banco Santander (EUR) *                  4  4 6 
Share value - Banco Santander (NOK) * 

     
          36  42 57 

*Value of shares is an estimate based on the Santander S.A. share price from BME Stock Exchange as of  31.12.2019, and the exchange rate as of 
31.12.2019. 
 
 

Board of Directors 
            

2019 2018 

Erik Kongelf  Chairman  

   
550                 550  

Bruno Montalvo Wilmot Deputy Chairman 

   

- - 

Federico Alvarez De Toledo Ysart  Member  

   

- - 

Jyri Oskar Vilamo Deputy   

   

- - 

Javier Anton San Pablo Member  

   
- - 

Henning Strøm Member  

   

450                 450  

Niels Aall Member   

   

450                 450  

Mette Kjærsund  Varamedlem styret, ansatterepresentant 

 

25                   25  

Berndt Ola Tillberg  Observer  

   
25                   25  

Jim Grøtner Deputy Employee representative 

  

200                 200  

Sigrid Dale Employee representative 

   

200                 200  

Arja Pynnonen Employee representative 

   

10                   10  

Total             1 910 1 910 

              
2019 2018 

Staff (permanent employees only)         

Number of 
employees 
as of 31.12 

FTE year as 
of 

31.12.2019 

Number of 
employees 
as of 31.12 

FTE year as of 
31.12.2018 

Norway 

    

578 522 645 545 

Sweden  

    
312 296 364 351 

Denmark     217 215 268 244 

Total         1 107 1 033 1 277 1 140 
         

 
       

Audit services and advisory services (without VAT)         2019 2018 

Audit services 

   

   16 970 16 316 

Other attestation services 

   

   194 214 

Total*       
      

17 164 16 530 

*All amounts in thousands of NOK  
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Note 31 - Ownership interests in group companies     
         
All amounts in millions of NOK     

             
Santander Consumer Bank AS owns 100% of the shares in Santander Consumer Finance OY. The address is Risto Rytin tie 33, 00570 Helsinki, 
Finland. 

Santander Consumer Finance own all shares in Santander Consumer Finance OY. Book value of investment in Finland is revaluated due to a hedging 
of the investment. See note 20 for further details. 

              2019 2018 

Number of Shares owned   
    600 000 600 000 

Book value     
  1 281 1 292 

         
         

 
        Result Result 

Company name         Equity Total Assets 2019 2018 

Santander Consumer Finance OY     2 494 40 939 416 531 
         
Interests in unconsolidated entities                  
In order to manage the bank’s risk exposure the bank has entered into a financial guarantee in the form of a synthetic securitization with a limited 
number of investors. The selected portfolio consisted of SEK 8.2 Billion IRB Auto Loans. In the transaction investors has agreed to invest in notes 
linked to the mezzanine risk of the portfolio.  
An Irish SPV, Svensk Autofinans Syn I DAC was established to provide the financial guarantee to SCB AS. At the same time, the SPV issued credit 
linked notes (CLN) which mirrors the risk of the financial guarantee. The proceeds from the issuance of the notes are put in a deposit account in SCB 
AS to fully collateralize the financial guarantee. 
The received collateral amount is recognized in Other Liabilities, wheras the financial guarantee premium SCB AS pays for the guarantee is 
recognized in the Fee and Commision Expenses in the Profit and Loss statement. 
The SPV is not included in the consolidated financial statement in accordance with IFRS 10, as SCB AS does not control the SPV.      

2019  2018 

 

Company name         Assets* Liabilities* Assets* Liabilities  

Svensk Autofinans Syn I DAC     768 768 - - 

*Figures in millions of SEK 
        

 

Note 32 - Receivables and liabilities to related parties 

        

     
Debt to related parties:  Accrued  Accrued 

Amounts in millions of NOK  interest   interest  

 2019 2019 2018 2018 

Santander Consumer Finance S.A. 17 268 3 23 149 8 

Debt to SPV on future cash flow of securitized loans 4 427 - 5 822 - 

Total 21 696 3 28 971 8 
     

Balance sheet line: "Subordinated loan capital" - Bonds     

MNOK 250, maturity March 2025, 3 months NIBOR +2.2575% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 250 - 250 - 

MNOK 250, maturity July 2025, 3 months NIBOR +3.135% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 250 3 250 2 

MSEK 750, maturity December 2024, 3 months STIBOR +2.2825% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A)* - - 728 - 

MNOK 500, maturity September 2027, 3 months NIBOR + 1,66% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 500 1 500 1 

MSEK 750, maturity December 2029, 3 months STIBOR +2.08% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 708 1 - - 

MSEK 750, maturity December 2030, 3 months STIBOR +2.29% (Santander Consumer Finance S.A) 708 - - - 

Total 2 416 5 1 728 3 
     

* Subordinated loan at MSEK 750 with maturity December 2024 was redeemed by exercising the call option in December 2019. 
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  Accrued  Accrued 
 

 interest   interest  
Receivables on related parties: 2019 2019 2018 2018 

     
Balance sheet line: "Commercial papers and bonds"     
B and C notes issued by SPVs 1 062 - 1 168 -      
Balance sheet line :"Loans to subsidiaries and SPV's"     
Loan to subsidiary (Santander Consumer Bank OY) 12 295 68 8 680 53 

Subordinated loan to SPVs 48 - 138 -      
The interest rate on intercompany loans are carried out on market terms. 

Financial information in accordance with the capital requirement regulation is published at www.santander.no 

 

Note 33 - Transaction with related parties     

   
All amounts in millions of NOK   
   
The group is controlled by Santander Consumer Finance S.A. which owns 100% of the company's shares. The group's ultimate parent is Grupo 
Santander. All companies within Grupo Santander is considered related parties. In addition, the SPV (securitization of car loans) are also considered 
as related parties. 
 

Transactions with related parties are mostly interest expenses on funding from the parent company and the ultimate parent company. SCB AS has 
transactions with the SPVs through funding and cash flows as agreed in the securitization process.    
The following transactions were carried out with related parties:  

  2019 2018 

Interest income 312 425 

Interest expenses -125 -461 

Interest payments additional Tier 1 capital -141 -169 

Fees 28 10 

Other -2 63 

Net transactions 73 -131 
   

Santander Consumer Bank AS had transactions with the following related parties per 31 December 2019: 
   
Banco Santander S.A.   

Santander Consumer Finance S.A.    

Santander Consumer Finance OY   

Santander Consumer Finance Global Services, S.L.   

Santander Global Operations, S.A.   

Santanader Global Technology, S.L.   

 
  

SPV:   

Bilkreditt 7 (3147)   
SV Autofinans Warehousing 1 LTD (03104)   

 

Note 34 - Contingent liabilities & commitments and provisions 
   
All amounts in millions of NOK 

  
  2019 2018 

Contingent liabilities* 74 74 

Commitments (Granted undrawn credits) 28 749 26 789 
   

* Contingent liabilities relates mainly to payment guarantees issued to customers.   

 
On September 11, 2019, the Court of Justice of the European Union has resolved a preliminary ruling raised by a Polish court on the 
interpretation of Article 16 paragraph 1 of Directive 2008/48 EC (hereinafter, the Directive) concerning consumer credit agreements. The decision 
of the CJEU resolves on the reduction of the total cost of consumer loans due to the early repayment of the loan and in particular with respect to 
the commissions charged to customers. The ruling does not conclude about certain aspects such as the method of calculation of cost reduction. 
The Group is evaluating what impact this ruling could have in the Nordic countries and have based on available information not made any 
provisions.   
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Note 35 - Result over total assets     

   
All amounts in millions of NOK   
  2019 2018 

Profit after tax (PAT) 2 959 2 607 

Total assets (Assets) 154 792 147 400 

PAT over Assets 1,91% 1,77% 

 

Note 36 – Business combinations     

      
On 4 November 2019, The Group announced that they had entered into an agreement with Ford Motor Company to acquire their captive finance 
operations, Forso Nordic AB. Forso Nordic AB is headquartered in Sweden, Gothenburg, with a subsidiary in Finland and branches in Norway and 
Denmark. The total outstanding portfolio, consisting of auto loans and leasing contracts, is approximately 1 300 MM EUR, which is 8% of the total 
balance of The Group. The acquisition will be fully financed through an intra group loan from the parent company of Santander Consumer Bank AS. 
The agreement also includes a long term partnership offering financial services to Ford dealers and customers in the Nordic region. 
 
The transaction is expected to take place within Q1 2020. The Group is currently evaluating the accounting consequence for the Group. 

 


